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Dear Judy,

Please see the attached for the Gosselin Property (49 Old Westhampton Road, Riverside).

e Cover letter
e Interpretation Request
e CPA Hardship Application

Six (6) hard copies will be sent to you via regular mail.

Thank you,

Ashley Marciszyn
Administrative Assistant
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Long Island: 70 Maxess Road, Melville, NY 11747
Hudson Valley: 156 Route 59, Suite C6, Suffern, NY 10901

~
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This communication and any attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or entity named as the addressee. It may
contain information which is privileged and/or confidential under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or such
recipient's employee or agent, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, copy or disclosure of this communication is strictly
prohibited and to notify the sender immediately.
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environmental - land use - planning

October 6, 2023

Judy Jakobsen

The Central Pine Barrens Commission Office
624 Old Riverhead Road (CR 31)
Westhampton Beach, NY 11978

RE: Gosselin Property (49 Old Westhampton Road); Request for Determination and
Core Preservation Area (CPA) Hardship Application, dated October 6, 2023
NPV#23247

Dear Ms. Jakobsen,

Attached, please find application materials related to the above referenced project. This submission
includes a request for a determination from the Central Pine Barrens Joint Planning & Policy Commission
(CPBC) finding that the proposed project is not considered to be development under New York State
Environmental Conservation Law Article 57 as outlined in the attached letter from Wayne Bruyn dated
October 5, 2023. If the determination finds that the project is considered to be “Development” under
Article 57, then we have included a complete CPA Hardship application.

Please note that the Proposed Project, involves the demolition of seven of eight residential structures,
the conversion of the eighth structure into a shed for dry storage, and the construction of a single-family
dwelling. The total building footprint of the removed structures is 6,200 square feet (SF), while the
footprint of the new structure will be 1,800 SF. Additionally, the structure will be approximately 190’ from
Wildwood Lake at its closest point and appropriately stepped back from wetland areas. Two of the
cottages to be demolished are currently closer to the lake, at 108" and 140’, and existing cottages are near
or within wetland areas. The modified site that is the subject of this application will result in substantial
environmental improvement to the subject site.

Please review this application and if complete, please include this on the October 18" calendar to schedule
the hearing on this matter. | can be reached via cell phone at (631) 513-8594 or by email at
cvoorhis@nelsonpopevoorhis.com.

Very Truly Yours,
Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC

Charles Voorhis, CEP, AICP, Principal

cc: Julie Hargrave (CPBJPPC) (via email only)
John Milazzo (CPBJPPC) (via email only)
Wayne Bruyn (O’Shea, Marcincuk & Bruyn, LLP) (via email only)
Jason Gosselin (via email only)
Brianna Sadoski (NPV) (via email only)

Long Island: 70 Maxess Road, Melville, NY 11747 ¢ 631.427.5665 ¢ nelsonpopevoorhis.com
Hudson Valley: 156 Route 59, Suite C6, Suffern, NY 10901 ¢ 845.368.1472
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1.0 DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT

1.1 Introduction

This document has been prepared by Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC (NPV) in support of an
application before the Central Pine Barrens Joint Planning and Policy Commission (CPBJPPC) for
a Hardship Exemption from its standard for development within the Core Preservation Area
(CPA) of the Central Pine Barrens zone. This document is intended to provide the required
information documenting how the proposed exemption satisfies requirements for such an
application, as listed in the New York State (NYS) Environmental Conservation Law (ECL) Article 57-
0121(10). Appendices A through F contain supporting materials. This document provides a
description of the features of the proposal that justify the requested exemption, based upon the
characteristics of the site and the mitigation measures that will be employed.

The proposed project involves the demolition of seven of eight residential structures located at
49 Old Westhampton Road (the subject site), the conversion of the eighth structure into a shed
for dry storage, and the construction of a single-family dwelling. The use, ownership and lease
details for the subject property are explained further herein.

The subject site is situated on the tax lots designated District 0900, Section 164, Block 4, Lots 11
and 12. The contiguous parcels comprise approximately 1.73 acres in size, owned by Jason P.
Gosselin & Nancy Gosselin (“Applicants”) (see Figure 1). The entirety of the subject property is
situated within the CPA of the Central Pine Barrens, wherein development is strictly limited and
discouraged, by the Central Pine Barrens Comprehensive Land Use Plan (CLUP). As a result, the
proposed project requires an exemption from these limitations, to be reviewed and decided
upon by the CPBJPPC, which has jurisdiction over this request under NYS ECL Article 57 and the
CLUP. There are unique circumstances associated with this property that warrant the
requested exemption.

The 1.73-acre subject site is located in the Town of Southampton R-15 Residential zoning
district. Since the applicants are the current property owners, an Owner’s Affidavit was not
prepared, and is not required as part of this application. A Part 1 Environmental Assessment
Form (EAF) has been prepared for the proposed project, and is presented in Appendix A.

1.2 Site History

The property has been in Nancy Gosselin’s family for more than eighty years and has served
four generations of family members. In the 1930s, Nancy Gosselin’s maternal grandparents
(Joseph and Sarah Conlan), along with two other couples (Harry and Dorothy Stewart and
George and Barbara Cole) purchased the undeveloped property on Wildwood Lake. The three
families lived in New York City, and the 1.7+ acres of vacant land was intended for seasonal use.
The owners held the land as joint tenants by the entirety and soon built cottages for residential
use.
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Over the years, the owners built at least nine cottages on the property. Dorothy Stewart,
Barbara Cole and Sarah Conlan typically spent their entire summers at the property with their
children, and on summer weekends their husbands, Applicant’s mother, Carol Bisaccia, nee
Conlan, spent her first summer at the property in approximately 1940 and every summer
thereafter until her death in 2021 at the age of 85. Nancy Gosselin (and other grandchildren of
the original owners) also spent their childhood summers at the property.

The Stewarts sold their ownership interest in the property to Carol and Anthony Bisaccia in
1970, and sometime thereafter the Coles also sold their interest. By 2017, the sole owner of
the property was a family trust established for the benefit of Carol and Anthony Bisaccia. In
2021, the trust transferred ownership of the property to the Applicants, Nancy Gosselin
(granddaughter of original owners Joseph and Sarah Conlan and the daughter Carol and
Anthony Bisaccia) and her husband, Jason Gosselin.

Eight cottages remain in use today. Friends and family members use them from late spring
through early fall, enjoying Wildwood Lake and access to other East End offerings. Two of the
cottages are fully winterized and are used or capable of use on a year-round basis.

No previous applications for Core Preservation Hardship Exemptions have been submitted for
this property.

13 Description of the Proposed Project

The overall site is a 1.73-acre property on the west side of Old Westhampton Road and
bordered to the west by Wildwood Lake, in the Hamlet of Riverside, Town of Southampton,
Suffolk County, New York. The subject site is situated on the contiguous tax lots designated
District 0900, Section 164, Block 4, Lots 11 and 12. The subject property is presently developed
with eight residential cottage structures ranging in size from approximately 375 square feet (SF)
to 1,700 SF, which are arranged roughly in a U-shape on the eastern half of the property, with
access to the paved Old Westhampton Road (see Property Survey, attached as Appendix B, and
Figure 2).

The proposed project involves the demolition of seven of the eight residential cottage
structures. The smallest of the residential structures (approximately 375 SF) will be retained
and used for dry storage under the proposed project. Although the cottages served the
owners’ needs over the years, the cottages are not suitable for the Applicants for at least three
reasons:

e Cottages have exceeded natural life spans: the cottages were built more than 80 years
ago and were intended for seasonal use. Two of the cottages have been substantially
upgraded to allow for year-round use, but the cottages generally do not meet the needs
of modern families (e.g., lack of insulation, inefficient heating in winter, insufficient
cooling in summer, lack of laundry facilities, small kitchen and bathroom facilities, etc.)
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Because the cottages require significant and costly maintenance and have far exceeded
their life span, the Applicants prefer to remove them and construct a modern and
efficient home that suits their needs.

e Configuration not suitable for single-family use: The Applicants need a residential
structure large enough to accommodate six to ten people. Most of the time, the
proposed new residence will be occupied solely by Applicants, but they want a house
large enough to accommodate visits from their children and eventually their
grandchildren. None of the present cottages is large enough for that purpose. Similarly,
Applicants are in their 50s and want a home with modern amenities that requires less
maintenance. The size and configuration of the eight cottages does not suit these
needs.

e Applicants unable to accommodate short-term use: The current configuration of
cottages was well-suited for couples and small families seeking a seasonal vacation
experience with minimal amenities. Given the age of the cottages, that use requires a
constant presence on the property by an owner capable of providing ongoing
maintenance. See Photos of Cottages, attached as Appendix C. Applicants live in
Downingtown, Pennsylvania, and they plan to use the property for occasional weeks or
weekends throughout the year. They plan to spend more time at the property once
they retire in 10 to 12 years, but they will remain residents of Pennsylvania. They are
not able to provide short-term rental opportunities and have no desire to facilitate such
use even if they were able to do so.

The proposed project also involves the construction of a two-story, single-family home of
approximately 3,600 SF (SF) (see Architectural Drawings, attached as Appendix D). The
dimensions are 45’ X 40’, with a total footprint of 1,800 SF, plus the two-story covered deck in
the rear. The structure will be approximately 190’ from Wildwood Lake at its closest point (two
of the cottages to be demolished are currently closer to the lake, at 108’ and 140’). The home
is designed in traditional style, with exterior cladding of genuine cedar shakes. The look and
design are in keeping with East End architecture generally as well as the rural character of
Wildwood Lake. The new home will be a substantial improvement from an aesthetic
standpoint.

The new home will also be a significant improvement in terms of environmental impact. The
total building footprint of the removed structures is 6,200 SF, while the footprint of the new
structure will be 1,800 SF. The total square footage of living space of the removed structures is
6,500 SF, while the total living space of the new home will be 3,600 SF. Instead of seven
kitchens serving the needs of 15-20 people, there will be one kitchen for single-family use.
Similarly, instead of eight toilet facilities and seven showers, there will be five toilet facilities
and four showers serving the needs of a single family. The six cesspools and associated
drywells that currently serve the eight cottages will be removed entirely. The new home will be
serviced by a Fuji CEN 10 Innovative/Alternative (I/A) system. The new home will also meet
modern standards of energy efficiency.
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Construction of the new home will not require any clearing and will not disturb the existing
natural pine barrens vegetation or freshwater wetlands. As set forth on the attached survey,
the footprint of the new structure will be well inside the outer perimeter of the demolished
cottages. The Applicants intend to plant native trees on the property, particularly in the space
created by the removal of the three cottages on the north side of the lot in addition to a space
created by the removal of the cottage in the south-central portion of the property.

Table 1 below details the types of surface coverages of the site, in its existing condition and
after completion of the proposed project.

Table 1
SITE COVERAGES
Existing Conditions & Proposed Project

Coverage Type Existing Conditions Proposed Project
(Acres) (Acres)
Impervious 0.20% 0.08+
(roads, buildings, and other paved surfaces)
Landscaped 0.20+ 0.20+
Non-vegetated (dirt path, gravel) 0.48+ 0.47+
Wooded/Natural 0.85+ 0.98+
Total 1.73+ 1.73+

At the present time, an estimated 51% (0.88 acres) of the overall property is developed (i.e.,
building footprint, paved or lawn) and/or disturbed (i.e., compacted soil) surfaces, and 49%
(0.85 acres) is wooded natural pine barrens vegetation. The proposed project will decrease
paved surfaces from approximately 12% under the current condition, to approximately 5%
under the proposed condition. Following removal of the seven cottages and accessory
structures, these areas will be converted to pervious land, with the potential of restoration to
wooded/natural land.

Historical aerial photographs, displaying the subject property condition as unchanged since the
establishment of Article 57 and the CLUP for the CPA, are provided as Appendix E.

The following changes are proposed as part of the proposed project:
e Removal/demolition of seven of the eight residential structures. The total building
footprint of the removed structures is approximately 6,200 SF.

e The eighth structure, situated closest to Wildwood Lake, will be retained and used for
dry storage
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e Construction of a new two-story, single-family residence with a total building footprint
of approximately 1,800 SF.

e Resultant reduction of total square footage of living space from 6,500 SF to 3,600 SF.
Additionally, the consolidation to one residence will result in the reduction of six
kitchens, three bathrooms, and three showers.

e Removal of six cesspools and associated drywells

e Installation of a Fuji CEN 10 I/A sanitary system for the new residence
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SECTION 2.0
DEMONSTRATION OF EXTRAORDINARY
HARDSHIP, ECL ARTICLE 57-0121(10)(a)
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2.0 DEMONSTRATION OF EXTRAORDINARY HARDSHIP
ECL ARTICLE 57-0121 (10) (a)

2.1 Extraordinary Hardship Demonstration

The following assessment outlines Section 57-0121(1) of the New York State ECL and the
project’s conformance to each of the applicable criteria. It is submitted that the applicants will
experience an extraordinary hardship if the proposed redevelopment of the subject site is not
permitted. The preclusion of beneficial use of the property stems from the provisions of Article
57 for lands in the CPA, particularly given the fact that the subject site is developed and was
developed prior to the adoption of Article 57 as well as other hardships as demonstrated
herein. The inability to have a beneficial use results from these unique circumstances particular
to the subject property.

“10. Any person, the state or a public corporation upon showing of hardship caused by the
provisions of subdivision eight of this section on development in the core preservation
area, may apply to the commission for a permit exempting such applicant from such
subdivision eight in connection with any proposed development in the core preservation
area. Such application for an exemption pursuant to the demonstration of hardship within
the core preservation area shall be approved only if the person satisfies the following
conditions and extraordinary hardship or compelling public need is determined to have
been established under the following standards for development by the state or a public
corporation or proposed for land owned by the state or a public corporation compelling
public need is determined to have been established under the following standards:

(a) The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the specific
property involved would result in an extraordinary hardship, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the provisions of this act are literally enforced. An applicant shall be
deemed to have established the existence of extraordinary hardship only if he
demonstrates, based on specific facts, that the subject property does not have any
beneficial use if used for its present use or developed as authorized by the provisions of
this article, ...

The hardship is based on the physical surroundings of the property that limit the ability to
function based on today’s use of the cottages. The subject building has operated as a
seasonal multi-family residential property since the 1930s, predating the CLUP and Article
57. The CPA was established in the mid-1990s as a result of the Pine Barrens Act. The
placement of the CPA boundary including the subject property foreclosed the ability of
the current property owners to continue use of the property for their own personal use,
which creates a hardship.

A NPV
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Although the cottages served the owners’ needs over the years, they are no longer
suitable for the applicants, as they have exceeded their natural lifespans, the
configuration is not suitable for single-family use, and the applicants are unable to
accommodate short-term use. The cottages were built more than 80 years ago and were
intended for seasonal use, and generally do not meet the needs of modern families (e.g.,
lack of insulation, inefficient heating in winter, insufficient cooling in summer, lack of
laundry facilities, small kitchen and bathroom facilities, etc.). Because the cottages
require significant and costly maintenance and have far exceeded their life span, the
Applicants prefer to remove them and construct a modern and efficient home that suits
their needs. None of the present cottages are large enough for the purpose of occupancy
solely by the Applicants, as the configuration of cottages was well-suited for couples and
small families seeking a seasonal vacation experience with minimal amenities. Given the
age of the cottages, that use requires a constant presence on the property by an owner
capable of providing ongoing maintenance.

The hardship is not a mere inconvenience, it is a necessity to enable the property owners
to continue use of the property. The property has been in Applicants’ family for more
than eighty years. Apart from the sentimental value of an heirloom property, this
property is uniquely situated on Wildwood Lake. There are no comparable properties
available to Applicants. Denying the application—and thereby forcing applicants to utilize
residential structures that have long outlived their natural lifespan and do not meet their
current needs—is effectively a prohibition on the continued use of this property.

If Applicants are unable to build their new home, the only other beneficial use for the
property would be to replace the existing seven structures utilizing the same footprint.
Replacing the cottages in the same footprint would create economic value in the short-
term rental market through such platforms as AirBnB and VRBO—perhaps substantial
value—but such use does not suit Applicants’ needs. Such use would also be expected to
have a greater impact as a result of the total square footage occupied, number of
occupants and resultant density derived impacts related to sanitary waste, site activity,
vehicular use, and other impacts, which would be spread across a larger area of the site.
The Applicant seeks to consolidate the activities on-site and the only desire is to use the
property for their own personal use, drastically reducing the intensity of use of the
property. Because a denial of this application would leave Applicants with no beneficial
use other than reconstruction of the structures on their existing footprint, and thus
undermines rather than serves the goals of the Act, this Application satisfies Section 57-
0121(10)(a).

...and that this inability to have a beneficial use results from unique circumstances peculiar
to the subject property which:

(i) Do not apply to or affect other property in the immediate vicinity;

YA NPV
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The history and current use of the subject property in the CPA is unique and the
site’s history and current use do not apply to or affect other properties in the
immediate vicinity of the site. The property has been in Applicants’ family for more
than eighty years. Apart from the sentimental value of an heirloom property, this
property is uniquely situated on Wildwood Lake. There are no comparable
properties available to Applicants.

The property is zoned R-15, which allows for a single-family home on a minimum of
15,000 SF. The lack of a beneficial use in this case—i.e., the property was originally
developed with small cottages serving multiple families, generally does not apply to
or affect other property in the immediate vicinity. The immediate residential area
comprising Old Westhampton Road, Lakeview Avenue, and Topping Drive is fully
developed with residential housing stock.

This is an extraordinary hardship as opposed to a mere inconvenience because the
property owners have invested funds to maintain the existing buildings on the
property. Consolidating the multi-family use to a single-family home will help
ensure that the property owners can continue use of the property.

The demolition of the cottages and construction of a single-family residence will not
affect the properties in the immediate vicinity, as the proposed action will result in a
decrease in intensity of use. The proposed residence will be constructed within the
footprint of existing development/disturbance and will not disturb existing
vegetation, cause safety concerns or cause any new visual impacts.

The granting of such hardship exemption to this property should be considered in

the context of these conditions as outlined herein:

(a) The property was previously disturbed prior to the establishment of Article 57
and the CLUP for the CPA;

(b) The proposed action is merely a continuation of the current use (at significantly
decreased intensity)

(c) The property is part of a residential community that is fully developed

(d) The proposed action is in accordance with the current land use of the subject
property, with no disturbance to or removal of the ecological resources of the
CPA

(e) Granting the Hardship Exemption is consistent with the Commission’s prior
hardship determinations (see precedent examples below in Section 2.2)

(ii)  Relate to or arise out of the characteristics of the subject property rather than the
personal situation of the applicant; or

YA NPV
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The characteristics of the property are described above. The current configuration
of cottages, which occupies the site, was originally constructed approximately 60
years prior to the Pine Barrens Act.

The character of the site is that of a multi-family seasonal property that does not
meet the needs of a modern family for continued use. As a result, the use is not
able to operate effectively on the site that it otherwise would if the proposed action
were to occur.

This Hardship application has been prepared for a specific site and the specific
conditions of residential cottages thereon; it would not have been practicable for
the Applicant to evaluate an alternative site, as there are no comparable properties
available to Applicants situated on Wildwood Lake. Denying the application — and
thereby forcing applicants to utilize residential structures that have long outlived
their natural lifespan and do not meet their current needs — is effectively a
prohibition on the continued use of this property, which has been in the Applicants’
family for generations.

The proposed project will not clear any of the existing natural vegetation on the
subject property. The proposed disturbance is situated well within the footprint of
currently disturbed area, which has been disturbed since the 1930s. Additionally,
the plan provide habitat improvement in connection with this hardship, as the
Applicant proposes the natural revegetation of the northern portion of the subject
property following removal of the cottages.

Thus, the hardship would improve the safety and operations of the existing
property, including a reduction in intensity of use that has occurred on the property
nearly 100 years. The hardship would allow improvement of the environmental
condition of the subject site by reducing intensity of use, ensuring that portions of
the subject property maintain natural conditions, and safety, visual and
environmental conditions would also be beneficially improved.

(iii) Are not the result of any action or inaction by the applicant or the owner or his
predecessors in title including any transfer of contiguous lands which were in
common ownership on or after June 1, 1993.

The hardship for which an exemption is sought is not the result of any action or
inaction on the part of the Applicant (which is also the Owner); the Applicant has not
altered the size or configuration of the buildings since prior to 1993 (see historical
aerial photographs in Appendix E). The hardship is the result of the CPA boundary
being placed to include the pre-existing developed site in 1993, nearly 60 years after
the site was initially developed. As the subject property is in the CPA, it requires a
Hardship approval to allow for the proposed action. As noted, consolidating the
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multiple cottages to a single-family residence will address safety, visual and
environmental issues associated with the current unsustainable use of the site.

2.2 Commission’s Prior Hardship Determinations

Granting of the Hardship Exemption is consistent with the Commission’s prior Hardship
determinations because (a) it is merely a continuation of the current use (at significantly
decreased intensity) and (b) because it is part of a residential community that is already fully
developed:
a) Commission Has Previously Determined that Continuation of Prior Use Satisfies
Hardship Criteria

The Commission has previously granted hardship exemptions where the proposed
development is merely a continuation of a present use and will not materially
increase the use or environmental impact. See, e.g., Approved Resolution for
Starbucks of Manorville (June 21, 2017), attached as Appendix F. In the Starbucks of
Manorville matter, the project site was a 2,000 SF building occupied by a coffee shop
and a bank. The applicant sought to expand its footprint to include a drive-thru,
which triggered a change in zone and classification as a major restaurant.
Manorville Starbucks sought a hardship exemption, which was granted by the
Commission.

In seeking the exemption, the applicant asserted that §57-0121(10)(a) was satisfied
because “the proposed action is merely a continuation of an existing use.” The
Commission agreed, stating “the Applicant has met the criteria in ECL §57-
0121(10)(a) because the characteristics of the property are unique. The property
was developed with a restaurant use prior to the Act. The Project will not increase
the number of uses or different types of uses than those that already exist nor
expand the existing building beyond its current footprint or gross floor area.” The
Commission went on to note that the “result is no net increase in the number of
uses will occur, no net increase in gross floor area, footprint or lot coverage will
occur, and the site will continue to be used . . . in accordance with its present land
use with no disturbance to or removal of the ecological resources of the Core
Preservation Area.”

For similar reasons, the Commission also determined Section 57-0121(10)(a)(i)-(iii)
were satisfied. Subsection (i) was satisfied because the project “continues the
existing use” and “utilizes the developed property” in a similar manner. Subsection
(i) was satisfied because “the Project Site is currently developed [and] no net
increase in development is proposed.” Finally, the Commission found subsection (iii)
was satisfied because “the restaurant use presently, legally exists on the Project
Site” and the project achieves a “compact, efficient and orderly development in the
Central Pine Barrens.”
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For the same reasons, the Commission should find that Applicants satisfy §57-
0121(10)(a) and subsections (i) through (iii). The property in this case was
developed for residential use prior to the Act. Although the Applicants were not the
owners when the development took place, they acquired the property through a
combination of inheritance and purchase. Nancy Gosselin has utilized the property
for residential use for more than five decades, while her husband, Jason Gosselin,
has utilized the property for residential use for more than three decades. The
proposed project is merely a continuation of that use but in a more environmentally
friendly manner and with a significant reduction in the intensity of use of the
property.

As with the Manorville Starbucks application, this project also “will not increase the
number of uses or different types of uses” than currently. While the footprint of the
new home will be different than the footprint of the removed structures, it will be
much smaller (approximately one third) than the footprint of the removed
structures, and the total usable living space will be reduced by nearly half. In
addition, the footprint of the new structure will be well within the current
developed area and will not require any clearing of pine barrens vegetation. If a
continuation of use (with the same intensity) warrants an exemption, the
continuation of use with a drastic decrease in intensity should similarly warrant an
exemption.

Moreover, the uniqueness of Applicants’ property cannot be overstated. Numerous
options were and remain available for the operation of a coffee shop or restaurant.
In this case, the property is situated on Wildwood Lake and has been in Applicants’
family for generations. There are no comparable properties available to Applicants.

b) Commission Has Previously Determined that Development in Fully Developed
Community Satisfies Hardship Criteria

The exemption application is also supported by the fact that all other available
residential properties in the immediate vicinity are already developed. The
Commission has previously granted hardship exemptions in these circumstances.
See, e.g., Approved Resolution for 71 Lakeview Drive (July 20, 2016), attached as
Appendix F. In the Lakeview Drive matter, the property owners sought a Core
Preservation Area hardship exemption to construct a single family home on the last
remaining undeveloped lot in the residential community. The property at issue in
that case is approximately 500 yards from Applicants’ property, and both are part of
the same residential community. Much of the Commission’s reasoning for granting
the exemption in that case also applies here.

YA NPV
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Gosselin Property
49 Old Westhampton Road
CPA Hardship Application

In the Lakeview Drive matter, the Commission determined that §57-0121(10)(a) was
satisfied because “the characteristics of the subject property are unique” in that the
“property is situated in a developed residential community and is the only remaining
undeveloped, unprotected parcel with development on all sides.” For similar
reasons, the Commission determined that §57-0121(10)(a)(i)-(iii) was satisfied,
noting that the project site “is the only undeveloped property on a road surrounded
on three sides by existing residential development and in a developed residential
community with 72 dwellings and no other undeveloped, unprotected parcels.” The
Commission also noted that the property constituted an infill lot and had no other
beneficial use.

Applicants’ property is part of the same residential community as the Lakeview Drive
property. See Google Earth Photographs, attached as Appendix F. Applicants’
property is situated at the intersection of Old Westhampton Road and Topping
Drive. Old Westhampton Road runs in a northerly/southerly direction along the east
side of Wildwood Lake. Apart from a public boat launch area, the properties along
Old Westhampton Road are developed with residential housing. In particular,
excluding Applicants’ eight residential cottages, there are more than twenty existing
residential housing units on the 1/3 mile stretch of the road that runs along the east
side of the lake. (It is believed that these homes are part of the 72 dwellings noted
in the Lakeview Drive exemption approval.) Similar to the Lakeview Drive matter,
Applicants’ property has access to an existing, improved paved road and is adjacent
to an existing developed property on the south side.

The Lakeview Drive property was bounded on three sides by existing development,
while Applicants’ property is bounded on only one side by existing development.
Despite this difference, Applicants’ present an equal or greater case for a hardship
exemption because they are not seeking to develop currently undeveloped land.
They seek to continue the same use in a manner that will constitute a net
improvement from an environmental and development standpoint.

YA NPV
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SECTION 3.0

DEMONSTRATION OF CONFORMANCE TO

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS, ECL ARTICLE 57-0121
(10) (C)
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3.0 DEMONSTRATION OF CONFORMANCE TO ADDITIONAL STANDARDS
ECL ARTICLE 57-0121 (10) (c)

c) An application for a permit in the core preservation area shall be approved only if it is
determined that the following additional standards also are met:

(i)

(ii)

(iif)

The granting of the permit will not be materially detrimental or injurious to other
property or improvements in the area in which the subject property is located,
increase the danger of fire, endanger public safety or result in substantial
impairment of the resources of the core preservation area;

The proposed project will not be materially detrimental or injurious to other
properties or improvements. The property has been used for residential purposes
for decades without harming neighboring properties, presenting a risk of fire,
endangering public safety, or impairing the resources of the CPA. The continued use
of the property for residential purposes similarly will have no materially detrimental
impact. The proposed use constitutes a reduction in the intensity of use and,
therefore, will have a positive impact on these considerations as compared to the
present use.

The proposed project will improve public safety by removing aging residential
structures and reducing the number of kitchens, and will improve the resources of
the site through restoration of previously disturbed land to natural conditions.

The waiver will not be inconsistent with the purposes, objectives or the general spirit
and intent of this article; or

The nature and extent of the requested relief is not inconsistent with the purpose,
objectives or general intent of Article 57-0121(10)(c), in that the proposed project
will provide greater preservation of natural resources and will be more aesthetically
pleasing than the current developed use. The proposed project will result in a
compact, orderly and efficient pattern of development.

The waiver is the minimum relief necessary to relieve the extraordinary hardship,
which may include the granting of a residential development right to other lands in
the compatible growth area that may be transferred or clustered to those lands to
satisfy the compelling public need.

The granting of the hardship exemption is the minimum relief necessary to relieve
the hardship. The Applicants seek to continue using the property for residential use,
and the construction of a new home to replace the outdated residential structures
currently on the property is the only option.

A NPV
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SECTION 4.0
DETERMINATION OF SIGNIFICANCE AND
DESIGNATION OF LEAD AGENCY

VA NPV



Gosselin Property
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CPA Hardship Application

4.0 DETERMINATION OF SIGNIFICANCE AND DESIGNATION OF LEAD AGENCY

As the Town of Southampton site plan application was recently submitted, no SEQRA review
has been completed, so no Determination of Significance is currently available. It is expected
that the Town of Southampton Planning Board will assume lead agency for this project. A
SEQRA Determination of Significance will be provided to the Commission once it is issued.

VA4 NPV
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SECTION 5.0
APPROVALS GRANTED
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5.0 APPROVALS GRANTED

Other applications for the proposed project are currently pending; however, to date, no other
approvals have been granted.
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Full Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project and Setting

Instructions for Completing Part 1

Part 1 is to be completed by the applicant or project sponsor. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding,
are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.

Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to
any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information; indicate whether missing information does not exist,
or is not reasonably available to the sponsor; and, when possible, generally describe work or studies which would be necessary to
update or fully develop that information.

Applicants/sponsors must complete all items in Sections A & B. In Sections C, D & E, most items contain an initial question that
must be answered either “Yes” or “No”. If the answer to the initial question is “Yes”, complete the sub-questions that follow. If the
answer to the initial question is “No”, proceed to the next question. Section F allows the project sponsor to identify and attach any
additional information. Section G requires the name and signature of the applicant or project sponsor to verify that the information
contained in Part 1is accurate and complete.

A. Project and Applicant/Sponsor Information.

Name of Action or Project:
Gosselin Property Redevelopment

Project Location (describe, and attach a general location map):
49 Old West Hampton Road, Riverside, NY. SCTM #s 0900-164-04-011&012. W/S/O Old West Hampton Road, 65+ feet south of Topping Drive.

Brief Description of Proposed Action (include purpose or need):

Redevelopment of the subject property for single-family use, involving the demolition of seven of the eight existing residential cottage structures. The
eighth structure (375z sf) will be retained for dry storage. Construction of a two-story, single-family home of approximately 3,600 sf. The dimensions are
45’ X 40', with a total footprint of 1,800 square feet, plus the two-story covered deck in the rear. The structure will be approximately 190" from Wildwood
Lake at its closest point. (Two of the cottages to be demolished are currently closer to the lake, at 108’ and 140’). The total building footprint of the
removed structures is 6,200z sf, while the footprint of the new structure will be 1,800 sf. The six cesspools and drywells that currently serve the cottages
will be removed entirely. The new residence will be serviced by a Fuji CEN 10 I/A system. The new home will also meet modern standards of energy
efficiency. Construction of the new home will not require any clearing and will not disturb existing natural pine barrens vegetation or freshwater wetlands.
The footprint of the new structure will be well inside the outer perimeter of the demolished conttages. The Applicants intent to plant native trees on the
property, particularly in the space created by the removal of the three cottages on the north side of the lot.

Name of Applicant/Sponsor: Telephone: 515.9g88.3371

Jason P. Gosselin & Nancy Gosselin E-Mail: jason.gosselin@fasgredrinker.com
Address: 31 Twin Pines Road

City/PO: Downingtown State: bA Zip Code: 10335
Project Contact (if not same as sponsor; give name and title/role): Telephone:
Same as above. E-Mail:

Address:

City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Property Owner (if not same as sponsor): Telephone:

Same as above. E-Mail:

Address:

City/PO: State: Zip Code:
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B. Government Approvals

B. Government Approvals, Funding, or Sponsorship. (“Funding” includes grants, loans, tax relief, and any other forms of financial

assistance.)

Government Entity If Yes: Identify Agency and Approval(s) Application Date
Required (Actual or projected)
a. City Counsel, Town Board, [IYesINo Town of Southampton Building Permit TBD
or Village Board of Trustees
b. City, Town or Village [DdYesCINo | site Plan Approval TBD
Planning Board or Commission
c. City, Town or CYes[ONo
Village Zoning Board of Appeals
d. Other local agencies [YesCINo  [Town of Southampton Conservation Board June 2023
Wetland Permit
e. County agencies [OYesCCINo  |SCDHS - Water Supply and Sanitary System TBD
f. Regional agencies [OYes[CINo  |central Pine Barrens Joint Planning and Policy ~ [September 2023
Commission - CPA Hardship Exemption
g. State agencies [TYes[ONo  |NYSDEC Freshwater Wetland Permit, WSRR June 2023
Permit
h. Federal agencies CJYes[INo
i. Coastal Resources.
i. Isthe project site within a Coastal Area, or the waterfront area of a Designated Inland Waterway? Yes[dNo
ii. Is the project site located in a community with an approved Local Waterfront Revitalization Program? O YesINo
iii. Is the project site within a Coastal Erosion Hazard Area? [ Yes[dINo
C. Planning and Zoning
C.1. Planning and zoning actions.
Will administrative or legislative adoption, or amendment of a plan, local law, ordinance, rule or regulation be the [JYes[IINo
only approval(s) which must be granted to enable the proposed action to proceed?
e If Yes, complete sections C, F and G.
e If No, proceed to question C.2 and complete all remaining sections and questions in Part 1
C.2. Adopted land use plans.
a. Do any municipally- adopted (city, town, village or county) comprehensive land use plan(s) include the site [DYesCINo
where the proposed action would be located?
If Yes, does the comprehensive plan include specific recommendations for the site where the proposed action [DYesINo
would be located?
b. Is the site of the proposed action within any local or regional special planning district (for example: Greenway; [OYesINo
Brownfield Opportunity Area (BOA); designated State or Federal heritage area; watershed management plan;
or other?)
If Yes, identify the plan(s):
Southampton Water Protection Boundary; Water Quality Improvement Plan Priority Areas; Peconic Estuary Program
c. Is the proposed action located wholly or partially within an area listed in an adopted municipal open space plan, [JYes[dINo

or an adopted municipal farmland protection plan?
If Yes, identify the plan(s):
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C.3. Zoning

a. Is the site of the proposed action located in a municipality with an adopted zoning law or ordinance. [dYes[INo
If Yes, what is the zoning classification(s) including any applicable overlay district?
R-15 Residential

b. Is the use permitted or allowed by a special or conditional use permit?

OYesONo
¢. Is a zoning change requested as part of the proposed action? O YesINo
If Yes,

i. What is the proposed new zoning for the site?

C.4. Existing community services.

a. In what school district is the project site located? Riverhead Central School District

b. What police or other public protection forces serve the project site?
Southampton Town Police

¢. Which fire protection and emergency medical services serve the project site?
Riverhead Fire Department; Flanders Ambulance District

d. What parks serve the project site?
Wildwood Lake: Cranberry Bog Nature Preserve; Peconic Hills Country Park

D. Project Details

D.1. Proposed and Potential Development

a. What is the general nature of the proposed action (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial, recreational; if mixed, include all
components)? Residential

b. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 1.73 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0.90 acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 1.73 acres

c. Is the proposed action an expansion of an existing project or use? [ Yes[dINo

i. If Yes, what is the approximate percentage of the proposed expansion and identify the units (e.g., acres, miles, housing units,
square feet)? % Units:

d. Is the proposed action a subdivision, or does it include a subdivision? [CYes[No
If Yes,

i. Purpose or type of subdivision? (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial; if mixed, specify types)

ii. Is a cluster/conservation layout proposed?

CYes[CONo
iii. Number of lots proposed?
iv. Minimum and maximum proposed lot sizes? Minimum Maximum
e. Will the proposed action be constructed in multiple phases? JYes[ONo

i. If No, anticipated period of construction:

months
ii. 1f Yes:
e Total number of phases anticipated
e Anticipated commencement date of phase 1 (including demolition) month year
e Anticipated completion date of final phase month year
[ ]

Generally describe connections or relationships among phases, including any contingencies where progress of one phase may
determine timing or duration of future phases:
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f. Does the project include new residential uses? [IYes[No
If Yes, show numbers of units proposed.

One Family Two Family Three Family Multiple Family (four or more)

Initial Phase 1 0 0 0
At completion

of all phases 1 0 0 0
g. Does the proposed action include new non-residential construction (including expansions)? OYesONo
If Yes,

i. Total number of structures

ii. Dimensions (in feet) of largest proposed structure: height; width; and length
iii. Approximate extent of building space to be heated or cooled: square feet
h. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that will result in the impoundment of any [IYesONo

liquids, such as creation of a water supply, reservoir, pond, lake, waste lagoon or other storage?

If Yes,

i. Purpose of the impoundment:
ii. If a water impoundment, the principal source of the water: [] Ground water [] Surface water streams [_]Other specify:

iii. If other than water, identify the type of impounded/contained liquids and their source.

iv. Approximate size of the proposed impoundment. Volume: million gallons; surface area: acres
v. Dimensions of the proposed dam or impounding structure: height; length
vi. Construction method/materials for the proposed dam or impounding structure (e.g., earth fill, rock, wood, concrete):

D.2. Project Operations

a. Does the proposed action include any excavation, mining, or dredging, during construction, operations, or both? [ ]Yes[d]JNo
(Not including general site preparation, grading or installation of utilities or foundations where all excavated
materials will remain onsite)
If Yes:
i What is the purpose of the excavation or dredging?
ii. How much material (including rock, earth, sediments, etc.) is proposed to be removed from the site?
e Volume (specify tons or cubic yards):
e  Over what duration of time?
iii. Describe nature and characteristics of materials to be excavated or dredged, and plans to use, manage or dispose of them.

iv. Will there be onsite dewatering or processing of excavated materials? [JYes[ JNo
If yes, describe.

v. What is the total area to be dredged or excavated? acres
vi. What is the maximum area to be worked at any one time? acres
vii. What would be the maximum depth of excavation or dredging? feet
viii. Will the excavation require blasting? [Jyes[JNo

ix. Summarize site reclamation goals and plan:

b. Would the proposed action cause or result in alteration of, increase or decrease in size of, or encroachment [O]Yes[ ]No
into any existing wetland, waterbody, shoreline, beach or adjacent area?
If Yes:
i. Identify the wetland or waterbody which would be affected (by name, water index number, wetland map number or geographic
description): wildwood Lake (Wetland ID: R-10)
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ii. Describe how the proposed action would affect that waterbody or wetland, e.g. excavation, fill, placement of structures, or
alteration of channels, banks and shorelines. Indicate extent of activities, alterations and additions in square feet or acres:
Decrease in intensity of use in area adjacent to Wildwood Lake (Removal of seven cottages totaling approximately 6,200 sf of building

footprint, and construction of one residential structure with a building footprint of 1,800 sf, removal of six cess pools and dry wells,
installation of a Fuji CEN 10l/A system). Removal of two existing wood docks & stairs, wood bulkhead, wood walk, and

iii. Will the proposed action cause or result in disturbance to bottom sediments? [Yes[INo
If Yes, describe: Removal of two southern wood docks and wood bulkhead

iv. Will the proposed action cause or result in the destruction or removal of aquatic vegetation? [JYesONo
If Yes:

e acres of aquatic vegetation proposed to be removed:
e expected acreage of aquatic vegetation remaining after project completion:
e purpose of proposed removal (e.g. beach clearing, invasive species control, boat access):

e proposed method of plant removal:
o if chemical/herbicide treatment will be used, specify product(s):
v. Describe any proposed reclamation/mitigation following disturbance:
N/A - restoration of natural shoreline conditions

c. Will the proposed action use, or create a new demand for water? [JYes[ONo
If Yes:
i. Total anticipated water usage/demand per day: gallons/day
ii. Will the proposed action obtain water from an existing public water supply? [JYes[INo
If Yes:
e Name of district or service area:
e Does the existing public water supply have capacity to serve the proposal? [JYes[INo
e Is the project site in the existing district? JYes[JNo
e Is expansion of the district needed? O Yes[CINo
e Do existing lines serve the project site? O YesCINo
iii. Will line extension within an existing district be necessary to supply the project? CIyes[INo
If Yes:

e Describe extensions or capacity expansions proposed to serve this project:

e  Source(s) of supply for the district:

iv. Is a new water supply district or service area proposed to be formed to serve the project site? 3 Yes[JNo
If, Yes:

e Applicant/sponsor for new district:
e Date application submitted or anticipated:
e  Proposed source(s) of supply for new district:
v. If a public water supply will not be used, describe plans to provide water supply for the project:

vi. If water supply will be from wells (public or private), what is the maximum pumping capacity: gallons/minute.
d. Will the proposed action generate liquid wastes? [ Yes[INo
If Yes:

i. Total anticipated liquid waste generation per day: 300 gallons/day

ii. Nature of liquid wastes to be generated (e.g., sanitary wastewater, industrial; if combination, describe all components and
approximate volumes or proportions of each):
Sanitary wastewater

iii. Will the proposed action use any existing public wastewater treatment facilities? [JYes[ONo
If Yes:

e  Name of wastewater treatment plant to be used:

e  Name of district:

e  Does the existing wastewater treatment plant have capacity to serve the project? [JYes[CINo
e Isthe project site in the existing district? [JYes[INo
e Isexpansion of the district needed? [JYes[CINo
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e Do existing sewer lines serve the project site? [Yes[INo
e Will a line extension within an existing district be necessary to serve the project? [Yes[INo
If Yes:
e Describe extensions or capacity expansions proposed to serve this project:

iv. Will a new wastewater (sewage) treatment district be formed to serve the project site? YesOINo
If Yes:
e Applicant/sponsor for new district:
e  Date application submitted or anticipated:
. What is the receiving water for the wastewater discharge?
v. If public facilities will not be used, describe plans to provide wastewater treatment for the project, including specifying proposed
receiving water (name and classification if surface discharge or describe subsurface disposal plans):

Removal of six cesspools and associated drywells that currently serve the eight cottages. The new home will be serviced by a Fuji CEN 10 I/A system.

vi. Describe any plans or designs to capture, recycle or reuse liquid waste:

N/A - Euji CEN 10 /A system associated with propased residence

e. Will the proposed action disturb more than one acre and create stormwater runoff, either from new point YesONo
sources (i.e. ditches, pipes, swales, curbs, gutters or other concentrated flows of stormwater) or non-point
source (i.e. sheet flow) during construction or post construction?

If Yes:
i. How much impervious surface will the project create in relation to total size of project parcel?
Square feet or acres (impervious surface)
Square feet or acres (parcel size)

ii. Describe types of new point sources.

iii. Where will the stormwater runoff be directed (i.e. on-site stormwater management facility/structures, adjacent properties,
groundwater, on-site surface water or off-site surface waters)?

e I to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands:

e  Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? dYes[INo
iv. Does the proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater? []Yes[]No
f. Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel OYes[INo
combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations?
If Yes, identify:

i. Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery vehicles)
Construction equipment associated with clearing, grading, and residence construction

ii. Stationary sources during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heating, batch plant, crushers)
N/A

iii. Stationary sources during operations (e.g., process emissions, large boilers, electric generation)
N/A

g. Will any air emission sources named in D.2.f (above), require a NY State Air Registration, Air Facility Permit,  []Yes[INo
or Federal Clean Air Act Title IV or Title V Permit?

If Yes:

i. Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to meet Oyes[CINo
ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year)

ii. In addition to emissions as calculated in the application, the project will generate:

Tons/year (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide (CO,)

Tons/year (short tons) of Nitrous Oxide (N,O)

Tons/year (short tons) of Perfluorocarbons (PFCs)

Tons/year (short tons) of Sulfur Hexafluoride (SFg)

Tons/year (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide equivalent of Hydroflourocarbons (HFCs)

Tons/year (short tons) of Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPS)
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h. Will the proposed action generate or emit methane (including, but not limited to, sewage treatment plants,
landfills, composting facilities)?
If Yes:
i. Estimate methane generation in tons/year (metric):

[CJyesOINo

ii. Describe any methane capture, control or elimination measures included in project design (e.g., combustion to generate heat or
electricity, flaring):

i. Will the proposed action result in the release of air pollutants from open-air operations or processes, such as [JYesOINo
quarry or landfill operations?

If Yes: Describe operations and nature of emissions (e.g., diesel exhaust, rock particulates/dust):

j- Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels or generate substantial [JYesO]No

new demand for transportation facilities or services?
If Yes:
i. When is the peak traffic expected (Check all that apply):
[ Randomly between hours of to
ii. For commercial activities only, projected number of truck

[ Morning [J Evening [Oweekend

trips/day and type (e.g., semi trailers and dump trucks):

iii. Parking spaces: Existing Net increase/decrease

Proposed

iv. Does the proposed action include any shared use parking? Cyes[CINo
V. If the proposed action includes any modification of existing roads, creation of new roads or change in existing access, describe:

vi. Are public/private transportation service(s) or facilities available within % mile of the proposed site? [JYes[JNo

vii Will the proposed action include access to public transportation or accommodations for use of hybrid, electric [ JYes[ ]No
or other alternative fueled vehicles?

viii. Will the proposed action include plans for pedestrian or bicycle accommodations for connections to existing [Jyes[INo
pedestrian or bicycle routes?

k. Will the proposed action (for commercial or industrial projects only) generate new or additional demand [CJYesOdINo

for energy?
If Yes:
i. Estimate annual electricity demand during operation of the proposed action:

ii. Anticipated sources/suppliers of electricity for the project (e.g., on-site combustion, on-site renewable, via grid/local utility, or
other):

iii. Will the proposed action require a new, or an upgrade, to an existing substation?

[Jyes[INo

I. Hours of operation. Answer all items which apply.

i. During Construction:

ii. During Operations:

e Monday - Friday: 7:00 AM - 7:00 PM e  Monday - Friday: N/A
e  Saturday: 8:00 AM - 6:00 PM ° Saturday: N/A
e Sunday: 8:00 AM - 6:00 PM e  Sunday: N/A
e Holidays: N/A e  Holidays: N/A
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m. Will the proposed action produce noise that will exceed existing ambient noise levels during construction, 0 YesCINo
operation, or both?

If yes:

i. Provide details including sources, time of day and duration:

Demolition of cottages and construction of new residence. Construction/demolition activities will occur only during allowable hours per the Town of
Southampton code related to noise (Chapter 235).

ii. Will the proposed action remove existing natural barriers that could act as a noise barrier or screen? OYyesCINo
Describe:

n. Will the proposed action have outdoor lighting? O Yes[INo

If yes:

i. Describe source(s), location(s), height of fixture(s), direction/aim, and proximity to nearest occupied structures:
Typical outdoor lighting associated with single-family residence in accordance with Town Code. No nearby structures would be affected by the lighting.

ii. Will proposed action remove existing natural barriers that could act as a light barrier or screen? OyesCINo
Describe:
0. Does the proposed action have the potential to produce odors for more than one hour per day? O Yes[INo

If Yes, describe possible sources, potential frequency and duration of odor emissions, and proximity to nearest
occupied structures:

Odor em ons associated with mobile equipmen
nearby structures that would be impacted by odors.

p. Will the proposed action include any bulk storage of petroleum (combined capacity of over 1,100 gallons) OYesONo
or chemical products 185 gallons in above ground storage or any amount in underground storage?
If Yes:
i. Product(s) to be stored
ii. Volume(s) per unit time (e.g., month, year)
iii. Generally, describe the proposed storage facilities:

g. Will the proposed action (commercial, industrial and recreational projects only) use pesticides (i.e., herbicides, O Yes [INo
insecticides) during construction or operation?

If Yes:
i. Describe proposed treatment(s):

ii. Will the proposed action use Integrated Pest Management Practices? [ Yes [ONo

r. Will the proposed action (commercial or industrial projects only) involve or require the management or disposal [ Yes CNo
of solid waste (excluding hazardous materials)?

If Yes:
i. Describe any solid waste(s) to be generated during construction or operation of the facility:
e Construction: tons per (unit of time)
e  Operation : tons per (unit of time)

ii. Describe any proposals for on-site minimization, recycling or reuse of materials to avoid disposal as solid waste:
e  Construction:

e  Operation:

iii. Proposed disposal methods/facilities for solid waste generated on-site:
e Construction:

e  Operation:
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s. Does the proposed action include construction or modification of a solid waste management facility? [ Yes[O No
If Yes:
i. Type of management or handling of waste proposed for the site (e.g., recycling or transfer station, composting, landfill, or
other disposal activities):

ii. Anticipated rate of disposal/processing:

. Tons/montbh, if transfer or other non-combustion/thermal treatment, or
. Tons/hour, if combustion or thermal treatment
iii. If landfill, anticipated site life: years

t. Will the proposed action at the site involve the commercial generation, treatment, storage, or disposal of hazardous []Yes[dNo
waste?

If Yes:
i. Name(s) of all hazardous wastes or constituents to be generated, handled or managed at facility:

ii. Generally describe processes or activities involving hazardous wastes or constituents:

iii. Specify amount to be handled or generated tons/month
iv. Describe any proposals for on-site minimization, recycling or reuse of hazardous constituents:

v. Will any hazardous wastes be disposed at an existing offsite hazardous waste facility? LIYes[INo
If Yes: provide name and location of facility:

If No: describe proposed management of any hazardous wastes which will not be sent to a hazardous waste facility:

E. Site and Setting of Proposed Action

E.1. Land uses on and surrounding the project site

a. Existing land uses.
i. Check all uses that occur on, adjoining and near the project site.
[ urban [J Industrial [] Commercial Residential (suburban) [ Rural (non-farm)
Forest [ Agriculture [0 Aquatic [1 Other (specify):
ii. If mix of uses, generally describe:

Primarily single-family residential or seasonal residential in vicinity of subject property, along Wildwood Lake, situated within Pine Barrens Core

Preservation Area

b. Land uses and covertypes on the project site.

Land use or Current Acreage After Change
Covertype Acreage Project Completion (Acres +/-)
e Roads, buildings, and other paved or impervious
surfaces 0.20% 0.08% -0.12+
o Forested 0.85+ 0.98+ 0.13+

e Meadows, grasslands or brushlands (non-

. . . . 0.20+ 0.20+ +0.00+
agricultural, including abandoned agricultural)

. /-_\grlcultural _ _ N/A N/A N/A
(includes active orchards, field, greenhouse etc.)

e  Surface water features

. N/A N/A N/A
(lakes, ponds, streams, rivers, etc.)
e Wetlands (freshwater or tidal) N/A N/A N/A
e Non-vegetated (bare rock, earth or fill) 0.48% 0.47+ -0.01+
e Other
Describe:
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c. Is the project site presently used by members of the community for public recreation? OyesCINo
i. If Yes: explain:

d. Are there any facilities serving children, the elderly, people with disabilities (e.g., schools, hospitals, licensed [JYesdNo
day care centers, or group homes) within 1500 feet of the project site?

If Yes,
i. Identify Facilities:

e. Does the project site contain an existing dam? [JYesdNo
If Yes:
i. Dimensions of the dam and impoundment:
e Dam height: feet
e Dam length: feet
e Surface area: acres
e Volume impounded: gallons OR acre-feet

ii. Dam’s existing hazard classification:

iii. Provide date and summarize results of last inspection:

f. Has the project site ever been used as a municipal, commercial or industrial solid waste management facility, [JYesdNo
or does the project site adjoin property which is now, or was at one time, used as a solid waste management facility?
If Yes:

i. Has the facility been formally closed? [JYes[]1 No
e If yes, cite sources/documentation:

ii. Describe the location of the project site relative to the boundaries of the solid waste management facility:

iii. Describe any development constraints due to the prior solid waste activities:

g. Have hazardous wastes been generated, treated and/or disposed of at the site, or does the project site adjoin yesdNo
property which is now or was at one time used to commercially treat, store and/or dispose of hazardous waste?
If Yes:

i. Describe waste(s) handled and waste management activities, including approximate time when activities occurred:

h. Potential contamination history. Has there been a reported spill at the proposed project site, or have any yesd No
remedial actions been conducted at or adjacent to the proposed site?
If Yes:
i. Is any portion of the site listed on the NYSDEC Spills Incidents database or Environmental Site yes[INo
Remediation database? Check all that apply:
[ Yes - Spills Incidents database Provide DEC ID number(s):
[1 Yes — Environmental Site Remediation database Provide DEC ID number(s):

[ Neither database
ii. If site has been subject of RCRA corrective activities, describe control measures:

iii. Is the project within 2000 feet of any site in the NYSDEC Environmental Site Remediation database? CdyesdINo
If yes, provide DEC ID number(s):

iv. If yes to (i), (ii) or (iii) above, describe current status of site(s):
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v. Is the project site subject to an institutional control limiting property uses? OYyesCINo
If yes, DEC site ID number:

Describe the type of institutional control (e.g., deed restriction or easement):

Describe any use limitations:

Describe any engineering controls:

Will the project affect the institutional or engineering controls in place? [JYes[INo
Explain:

E.2. Natural Resources On or Near Project Site

a. What is the average depth to bedrock on the project site? 1,200 feet
b. Are there bedrock outcroppings on the project site? [JYes[ONo
If Yes, what proportion of the site is comprised of bedrock outcroppings? %
c. Predominant soil type(s) present on project site: SwA 52 0p
CpC 25 04
De 239
d. What is the average depth to the water table on the project site? Average: 5z feet
e. Drainage status of project site soils:[] Well Drained: 52 % of site
Moderately Well Drained: 23 9% of site
O Poorly Drained 529 of site
f. Approximate proportion of proposed action site with slopes: [J] 0-10%: 75 % of site
O 10-15%: 20 % of site
O 15% or greater: 5 % of site
g. Are there any unique geologic features on the project site? [JYesONo

If Yes, describe:

h. Surface water features.

i. Does any portion of the project site contain wetlands or other waterbodies (including streams, rivers, OYes[INo
ponds or lakes)?
ii. Do any wetlands or other waterbodies adjoin the project site? OlYes[INo
If Yes to either i or ii, continue. If No, skip to E.2.i.
iii. Are any of the wetlands or waterbodies within or adjoining the project site regulated by any federal, Oyes[CINo

state or local agency?
iv. For each identified regulated wetland and waterbody on the project site, provide the following information:

e Streams: Name Classification
® Lakesor Ponds: Name Classification
® \Wetlands: Name Federal Waters, NYS Wetland, Federal Waters, Fe... Approximate Size NYS Wetland (in a...
®  Wetland No. (if regulated by DEC) R-10
v. Are any of the above water bodies listed in the most recent compilation of NY'S water quality-impaired Yes[ONo

waterbodies?
If yes, name of impaired water body/bodies and basis for listing as impaired:

i. Is the project site in a designated Floodway? [CIYyes[ONo

j. Is the project site in the 100-year Floodplain? OlYes[[INo

k. Is the project site in the 500-year Floodplain? [dYes[ONo

Il.fl\s(the project site located over, or immediately adjoining, a primary, principal or sole source aquifer? OYes[INo
es:

i. Name of aquifer' Sole Source Aquifer Names:Nassau-Suffolk SSA
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m. ldentify the predominant wildlife species that occupy or use the project site:
Whitetail deer small mammals

song/perching birds

n. Does the project site contain a designated significant natural community? O Yes[[INo
If Yes:
i. Describe the habitat/community (composition, function, and basis for designation):

Pitch Pine-Oak Forest, Pitch Pine-Oak-Heath Woodland

ii. Source(s) of description or evaluation: EAF Mapper

iii. Extent of community/habitat:

e Currently: 7018.09, 480.21, 2865.59 4cres
e  Following completion of project as proposed: 7018.09, 480.21, 2865.59 acres
e Gain or loss (indicate + or -): 0.00, 0.00, 0.00 gzcres
0. Does project site contain any species of plant or animal that is listed by the federal government or NYS as O Yes[[]JNo

endangered or threatened, or does it contain any areas identified as habitat for an endangered or threatened species?

If Yes:
i. Species and listing (endangered or threatened):

Northern Long-eared Bat, Little Bluet

p. Does the project site contain any species of plant or animal that is listed by NYS as rare, or as a species of [YesOINo
special concern?

If Yes:
i. Species and listing:

g. Is the project site or adjoining area currently used for hunting, trapping, fishing or shell fishing? [dvesOdNo
If yes, give a brief description of how the proposed action may affect that use:

E.3. Designated Public Resources On or Near Project Site

a. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in a designated agricultural district certified pursuant to [Yes[ONo
Agriculture and Markets Law, Article 25-AA, Section 303 and 304?
If Yes, provide county plus district name/number:

b. Are agricultural lands consisting of highly productive soils present? [JYesONo
i. If Yes: acreage(s) on project site?

ii. Source(s) of soil rating(s):

c. Does the project site contain all or part of, or is it substantially contiguous to, a registered National [OYes[ONo
Natural Landmark?
If Yes:
i. Nature of the natural landmark: [ Biological Community [ Geological Feature

ii. Provide brief description of landmark, including values behind designation and approximate size/extent:

d. Is the project site located in or does it adjoin a state listed Critical Environmental Area? OlYes[INo
If Yes:
i. CEA name: SGPA, Central Suffolk Pine Barrens, Aquifer Overlay District

ii. Basis for designation: Protect groundwater, Benefit to human health & protect drinking water, Preserve pure water quality

iii. Designating agency and date: Agency:Long Island Regional Planning, Agency:Suffolk County, Agency:Southampton, Town o...
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e. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district [ YesdINo
which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the Commissioner of the NYS
Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the State Register of Historic Places?

If Yes:

i. Nature of historic/archaeological resource: []Archaeological Site [CHistoric Building or District
ii. Name:

iii. Brief description of attributes on which listing is based:

f. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for OYes[INo
archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?

g. Have additional archaeological or historic site(s) or resources been identified on the project site? [CJYesNo

If Yes:

i. Describe possible resource(s):

ii. Basis for identification:

h. Is the project site within fives miles of any officially designated and publicly accessible federal, state, or local OYes[No
scenic or aesthetic resource?

If Yes:
i. Identify resource: Peconic River (two miles of Little River (tributary T112-2)

ii. Nature of, or basis for, designation (e.g., established highway overlook, state or local park, state historic trail or scenic byway,
etc.): State-designated Recreational River

iii. Distance between project and resource: omiles.
i. Is the project site located within a designated river corridor under the Wild, Scenic and Recreational Rivers [ Yes[INo
Program 6 NYCRR 666?
If Yes:
i. Identify the name of the river and its designation: Peconic River
ii. Is the activity consistent with development restrictions contained in 6NYCRR Part 6667 OlYes[]No

F. Additional Information
Attach any additional information which may be needed to clarify your project.

If you have identified any adverse impacts which could be associated with your proposal, please describe those impacts plus any
measures which you propose to avoid or minimize them.

G. Verification
| certify that the information provided is true to the best of my knowledge.

Applicant/Sponsor Name Brianna Sadoski, As Agent Date 10/05/2023

signature éi& “ W Title Project Manager/Senior Environmental Planner
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EAF Mapper Summary Report

Tuesday, August 22, 2023 4:32 PM
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B.i.i [Coastal or Waterfront Area]
B.i.ii [Local Waterfront Revitalization Area]

C.2.b. [Special Planning District]

E.1.h [DEC Spills or Remediation Site -
Potential Contamination History]

E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site -
Listed]

E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site -
Environmental Site Remediation Database]

E.1.h.iii [Within 2,000' of DEC Remediation
Site]

E.2.g [Unique Geologic Features]
E.2.h.i [Surface Water Features]

E.2.h.ii [Surface Water Features]
E.2.h.iii [Surface Water Features]

E.2.h.iv [Surface Water Features - Wetlands
Name]

E.2.h.iv [Surface Water Features - Wetlands
Size]

E.2.h.iv [Surface Water Features - DEC
Wetlands Number]

E.2.h.v [Impaired Water Bodies]
E.2.i. [Floodway]

E.2.j. [100 Year Floodplain]
E.2.k. [500 Year Floodplain]

Full Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report

No
No

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF

Workbook.

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete
Workbook.

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete
Workbook.

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete
Workbook.

No

. Refer to EAF
. Refer to EAF

. Refer to EAF

No
Yes
Yes

Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands and
waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.

Federal Waters, NYS Wetland
NYS Wetland (in acres):85.0
R-10

No
No
Yes
No




E.2.l. [Aquifers] Yes

E.2.I. [Aquifer Names] Sole Source Aquifer Names:Nassau-Suffolk SSA

E.2.n. [Natural Communities] Yes

E.2.n.i [Natural Communities - Name] Pitch Pine-Oak Forest, Pitch Pine-Oak-Heath Woodland
E.2.n.i [Natural Communities - Acres] 7018.09, 480.21, 2865.59

E.2.0. [Endangered or Threatened Species] Yes

E.2.0. [Endangered or Threatened Species - Northern Long-eared Bat, Little Bluet

Name]

E.2.p. [Rare Plants or Animals] No
E.3.a. [Agricultural District] No
E.3.c. [National Natural Landmark] No
E.3.d [Critical Environmental Area] Yes

E.3.d [Critical Environmental Area - Name]  SGPA, Central Suffolk Pine Barrens, Aquifer Overlay District

E.3.d.ii [Critical Environmental Area - Protect groundwater, Benefit to human health & protect drinking water,
Reason] Preserve pure water quality

E.3.d.iii [Critical Environmental Area— Date Agency:Long Island Regional Planning, Agency:Suffolk County,

and Agency] Agency:Southampton, Town of, Date:3-19-93, Date:2-10-88, Date:6-20-84

E.3.e. [National or State Register of Historic Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF
Places or State Eligible Sites] Workbook.

E.3.f. [Archeological Sites] Yes
E.3.i. [Designated River Corridor] Yes

E.3.i.i. [Designated River Corridor - Name]  Peconic River

Full Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report
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49 Old Westhampton Road
CPA Hardship Application

APPENDIX B
PROPERTY SURVEY
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DWG FILE: R:\2022\2022_0133\dwg\2022_0133_bp._r3.dwg

PLOT DATE: Oct 05, 2023 — 10:15am

PLOTTED BY: Diona Lopez

(1) UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO THIS SURVEY IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209 OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW. (2) DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON FROM PROPERTY LINES 10 EXISTING STRUCTURES ARE FOR A SPECIFIC PURPOSE AND ARE NOT TO BE USED 7O ESTABUSH PROPERTY UNES OR FOR ERECTION OF FENCES. (3) COPIES OF THIS SURVEY MAP NOT BEARING THE LAND SURVEYOR'S INKED SEAL OR EMBOSSED SEAL SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED O BE A VALID TRUE COPY. (4) CERTIFICATION
INDICATED HEREON SHALL RUN ONLY TO THE PERSON FOR WHOM THE SURVEY IS PREPARED AND ON HIS BEHALF TO THE TITLE COMPANY, GOVERWMENTAL AGENCY AND LENDING INSTITUTION LISTED HEREON, AND TO THE ASSIGNEES OF THE LENDING INSTITUTION. CERTIFICATIONS ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE TO ADDITIONAL INSTITUTIONS OR SUBSEQUENT OWNERS. (5) THE LOCATION OF WELLS (W), SEPTIC TANKS (ST} & CESSPOOLS (CP) SHOWN HEREON ARE FROM FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND OR DATA OBTAINED FROM OTHERS.

NOTES FOR ABANDONMENT OF SANITARY STRUCTURES
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HEALTH DEPARTMENT USE

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION

" T HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE WATER SUPPLY(S) AND/OR SEWAGE DISPOSAL

SYSTEM(S) FOR THIS PROJECT WERE DESIGNED BY ME OR UNDER M
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SURVEY FOR

JASON P. GOSSELIN &
NANCY GOSSELIN

at Riverhead, Town of Southampton
Suffolk County, New York

BUILDING PERMIT SURVEY

900 164 04 11

County Tax Map District: 900  section 164  Block 04 Lot 12
FIELD SURVEY COMPLETED JULY 21, 2022
MAP PREPARED JULY 22, 2022

Record of Revisions

REVISION DATE
ADDED BUILDING PERMIT DATA MAR. 29 2023
ENTS AUG_03 2023

WETLANDS & TOPO SEPT. 26, 2023
GENERAL AMENDMENTS OCT 05, 2023
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Scale: 1" = 40'
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{1) UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO THIS SURVEY IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209 OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW. (2) DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON FROM PROPERTY LINES TO EXISTING STRUCTURES ARE FOR A SPECIFIC PURPOSE AND ARE NOT TO BE USED TO ESTABLISH PROPERTY LINES OR FOR ERECTION OF FENCES. (3) COPIES OF THIS SURVEY MAP NOT BEARING THE LAND SURVEYOR'S INKED SEAL OR EMBOSSED SEAL SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED TO BE A VALID TRUE COPY., (4) CERTFICATION
INDICATED HEREON SHALL RUN ONLY TO THE PERSON FOR WHOM THE SURVEY iS PREPARED AND ON HIS BEHALF TO THE TITLE COMPANY, GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY AND LENDING INSTITUTION USTED HEREON, AND TO THE ASSIGNEES OF THE LENDING INSTITUTION. CERTIFICATIONS ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE TO ADDITIONAL INSTITUTIONS OR SUBSEQUENT OWNERS. (S5) THE LOCATION OF WELLS (W), SEPTIC TANKS (ST) & CESSPOOLS (CP) SHOWN HEREON ARE FROM FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND OR DATA OBTAINED FROM OTHERS.

DWG FILE: R:\2022\2022_0133\dwg\2022_0133_bp_r3.dwg

PLOT DATE: Oct 06, 2023 — 8:20am

PLOTTED BY: Diana Lopez

\ ( 400 Ostrander Avenve, Riverhead, Nenw Yerk [1490I \
tel. 631, 727.2202 fax. 6317270144
admin@youngengineering.com

| outtg associates

THE ONTS SHALL BE
PROPERLY VENTED Howard . Young, Land Surveyor
THROUGH THE HOUSE, OR AN Thomas C. Wolpert, Professional Engineer
EXTERIOR VENT INSTALLED Douglas E. Adams, Professional Engineer
PER SCDHS STANDARDS, Deanlel A. Weaver, Lond Surveyor
FIBERGLASS LOCKING \_ -/
2 sTORY COVER 3008-RC ¢ RISER
FRAME HOUSE MFG BY POLYLOK ( , )
(5 BEDROOMS) RiM=224 HEALTH DEPARTMENT USE
FFEL=25.0 10' RISERS ¢ COVERS 5" l 5 s
soga | NHETER | s
2.00% MIN. =T OR 1.OO% MIN. 1.OO% MIN. PRECAST
APPROVED EQUAL TOP SLAB
< 1T T 17 i CONC. COVER /
 E——
- \ - & AR LINE =2 — = ® ‘] ] ] I
{E=20.07 - 8 VENT | \ __,’ o
HOLE IE=19.7O E=|9.65 ~ |E=1455 |E=950
PROVIDE CLEAN OUT AT e R T TROPTLENE 7
FACE OF BUILDING oS DETAL TR P T o2 BOT=[1.0
s TS MDL#30I7-C24 OR APPROVED EGUAL | l T
AR LINE TO BLONER PROVIDE END CAP LEVELING DEVICE | - 8-c !
. Z
MDL¥SL -4 M6 BY TUF-TITE OR SANITARY LEACHING GALLEY 4, &
TOO GAL. I/A ONTS APPROVED EQUAL FOR ALL TOTAL OF (&) GALLEYS
MDL. CEN-T MF&. BY FUJICLEAN USA  DISTRIBUTION BOX OUTLET PIPES 4717 SFSNA _L

HIGHEST EXPECTED G EL.=14.0

HYDRAULIC PROFILE

NOTE: ALL CONDUITS BETAEEN PAMEL AND
TREATMENT TANK MUST BE SEALED TO PREVENT
GAS LEAKAGE INTO PANEL.

FOR WIFI COMMUNICATION DEVICE;

172 VENTILATION PIPE USE ALARM/CONTROL PANEL MDL#045040 :
/2 SCUM BFFLES B CHAMBER Volume (2] CONTROLLER 'C' MF& BY SUE RHOMBUS ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION
——7 8-« . (@ |Sedimentation Chamber 397
el -85 R/-1¢ (2 | Anacrobic Filtration Chamber 396 ALARM/CONTROL ¢ | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE WATER SUPPLY(S) AND/OR SENAGE
P 7 » . N ® | Acrobic Contact Filtration Chamber 181 PANEL MDL# 041472 DISPOSAL SYSTEM(S) FOR THIS PROJECT WERE DESIGNED BY ME
" = S\ ~<ecrecuation @ [Storage Chamber % | |~ CONTROLLER "A OR UNDER MY DIRECTION. BASED UPON A CAREFLL_ANS=FRQROUGH
/ - ) AIR LIFT PUMP (® | Disinfection Chamber 6 —t MFG BY SJE RHOMBUS STUDY OF THE SOIL, SITE AND GROUNDWATER ¢, T
| ~DISINFECTION Total Volume 1069 o CONTROL PANEL MOUNTED FACILITIES, AS PROPOSED, CONFORM TO THE
Y~ CYLINDER (OPTIONAL> ON 4'x4" PRESSURE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES CONSTRY
! TRE EFFECT AS OF THIS DATE.
# INET PP | : /-4 DUTLET PIPE SPECIFICATIONS e ATED WOOD FPOSTS
AR @ LA Anaerobic Media PP/PE Filling Rate | 32% |
¢ 4-8z"L¥ [I q ] ] [0)'4 [ O Board Type Aerobic Media | PVC /PP /PE Filling Rate | 17% 3 /
ofl | Aerobic Media PP/PE Filling Rate | 55% Z § \:[ INSULATED M’W Z . W
* N Blower 2.8 cfm g | AlIR \QEEATHER
» —= N—EFFLUENT Tank TRP : % 1 BLOWER SISTANT HOWARD W. YOUNG, NY 5. LS. NO. 458492n
INLET BaFFLE—"| ° AIR LIFT PUMP Piping PVC /PP /PR 3 3 l== E‘QOWER - THOMAS C. WOLPERT, N.Y.S. PE. NO. 61483
©) Access Covers Plastic / Cast Iron ! W clLosy \DOUGLAs E. ADAMS, NY.S. PE. NO. 808497 : _ y
@ ———/_—\ Disinfectant (Optional) Chiorine Tablets ] FIN, GRADE
N\
1 N e AR INTAKE )L \_ELECTRIG surrLY (L ( SURVEY FOR \

RECIRCULATION PIPE—/ \—FLDW BAFFLE <J . TO BLOWER
SR N, TASON P. GOSSELIN 4
AIR LINE TO NANCY GOSSELIN

| ECTRICAL SUPPLY FUJICLEAN ONTS
DISINFECTION . i
18" MANHOLE <TYP 187 MANHOLE (TYP»~, 24 MANHOLE (TYP CYLINDER (OPTIONAL) 47 MANHOLE CONTROL PANEL 4 BLONER at Rwerhead' Town of SouThamp‘l'on
\ >\ \ SCALE: NTS Suffolk County, New York
, D : , , . ‘ LOW OPENING
e — NN BUILDING PERMIT SURVEY
N . 8 1-13 i DARD TYPE METER
4 |2 |‘"| i /-EDNTACT MEDIA
=g N Ol A INCOMING SERVICE 900 164 01 11
County Tax Map pistrict 900  section 164  Biock O1 Lot 12
DEDICATED
FIELD SURVEY COMPLETED JULY 21, 2022
I 15 AMP BREAKER MAP PREPARED JULY 22, 2022
RECIRCULATION R d Revisi
o3 N @ ASSENBLY 120V AC, 10, 6OHZ, I5 AMP PONER SUPPLY ecord of Revisions
@ / AN #2-2 ANG WITH GND IN I' PVC CONDUIT REVISION DATE
517 e ~11”
o @ M SERVICE GENERAL AMENDMENTS AU
FPANEL ELEC. CONDUIT WETLANDS & TOPO SEPT. 262023
ONTS NIRING PER MFG.
£ROBIC MEDIA
HARDNIRE
| | \II:_ 1 J AERATION ASSEMBLY [
i 0/
; :7
SECTION A-A VIEW SECTION B-B VIEW GROUND SJE RHOMBUS MACIOOR  FUJICLEAN
CONTROL AR BLONER  AERATOR Scale: 1" = N.T.S.
PANEL
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I/A ONTS MDL. CEN-T MFG. BY FUJICLEAN USA ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE DIAGRAM N )




Gosselin Property
49 Old Westhampton Road
CPA Hardship Application

APPENDIX C
SITE PHOTOS
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Gosselin Property, 49 Old Westhampton Road
Site Photographs

Photo 2: Cottage to be removed

A NPV :



Gosselin Property, 49 Old Westhampton Road
Site Photographs

Photo 4: Cottage to be removed

A NPV 2



Gosselin Property, 49 Old Westhampton Road
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Site Photographs

Photo 6: Cottage to be removed

YA NPV ;



Gosselin Property, 49 Old Westhampton Road
Site Photographs
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Photo 7: Cottage to be removed

A NPV .



Gosselin Property
49 Old Westhampton Road
CPA Hardship Application

APPENDIX D
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
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— \ — — SECTION: 164 BLOCK: 4 LOT:I| ZONE = R-I5
LOT AREA 75,165.68 SF
— S— f—
REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
LOT COVERAGE
1 ] ‘ ) 1 PRIMARY DWELLING .. veeoreo oo oo SF |, 756.54 SF
PORTICO / PORCH . oo SF 60.00 SF
COV . PATIO. . oo SF 180.0 SF
PATIO SF 00 SF
SHED SF 00 SF
STOOP. . oo SF 00 SF
BALCONT oo SF 00 SF
_ _
GARAGE (DETACHED) ... i e SF 00 SF
° /
TOTAL LOT COVERAGE XXXXXXXXXX ~ SF st SF| 1996,540000 SF
XXXXXXXXXX % i % 2,656 %
FLOOR AREA
¢ ¢ ' FIRST FLOOR. ... ooooeoooee o e SF [, 936.54 SF
o o ¢ SECOND FLOOR. ... oo e, SF |, 936.54 SF
1 ) TOTAL FLOOR AREA XXXXXXXXXX — SF nan SF| 3873.080000 SF
’ ﬁ ,< XXXXXXXXXX % T % 5.153 %
! j FRONT YARD SETBACK........ XXXXXXXXXX  LF | XXXXXXXXXX LF 72,55 LF
AVERAGE FRONT YARD SETBACK...... XHXXXXKXXXXX  LF
REAR YARD SETBACK......... XXXXXXXXXX LF | XXXXXXXXXX LF 171 60 LF
SIDE YARD SETBACK
TH | 6 |6 AN ARCH | TECTURAL 6 | TE PLAN SIDE YARD...ooooo XXXXXXXXXX LF | XXXXXXXXXX  LF| 87.314100.86 LF
AGGREGATE. ..o XXXKXXXXKXK LF | XXXXXXXXXX LF 18817 LF
TOTAL SIDE_YARD SETBACK XXXXXXXXXX LF | XXXXXXXXXX LF| XXXXXXXXXX LF
BASE ) ON ”\”:ORMA—HON SHONN ON A BUILDING HEIGHT ... XXXXXHXXKXK XXXXXXHXXKX XXXXXXKXXKX
- EAVE HEIGHT ... XXXXXHXXKXK XXXXXXHXXKX XXXXXXKXXKX
SU R\/—T PERFORMED BT HONARD l/\l TOUNG L 6 ROOF PITCH. oo, XXXXXXXXKX XXX XXXXXX XXX
- . NN SKYPLANE RATIO. oo XXXXXHXXKXK XXXXXXHXXKX XXXXXXKXXKX
DATE D . 7 _ 22 _ 2022 FRONT YARD PAVING.... ... XXXXXXXXXX  SF SF SF
) XXXXXXXXXX % preeTeTeTy % preveTeeTT) %
REAR YARD PAVING............. XXXXXXXXXX  SF SF SF
XXXXXXXXXX % i % prerereTen %
LOT WIDTH. oo XXXXXXXXXK LF | XXXXXXXXXX LF | XXXXXXXXXX  LF

[71.60"

PROPOSED 2 STORY
COV.DECK

PROPOSED PATIO
ON GRADE

PROPOSED 3-CAR
DRIVEWAT

3l "
PROPOSED 7 STORY i

| FAMILY DWLG. s
A 000

752" 1752

12.00

180 SF 8

20.00'

PROPOSED 72-FLUE
CHMNEY

30.00'
40,00

4.33'

100.8¢'

PROPOSED COVERED
PORCH

/ | PROPOSED WALKIWAY

fie} o
o S
o~ o~
r~ r~
REVISIONS TO PRELIMINARY DRANINGS: REVISIONS TO FINAL DRANINGS: MUNICIPALITY AMENDMENTS:
/// DATE: BY: DATE: BY: DATE:

| /

49 OLD WESTHAMPTON RD.
<::> PLOT  PLAN

SCALE: " = 20!
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SHEET TITLE

PLOT PLAN, ZONING & GENERAL INFO

PROJECT NAME

GOSSELIN  RESIDENCE
49 OLD WESTHAMPTON RD.RIVERHEAD NY-|190]

OYSTER BAY DRAFTING SHEET NO.
AND  ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

N-1
65 WEST MAIN STREET OYSTER BAY, N.Y. [I77] oF

(516) d22-5976 BY: MM, ﬂ@
WEB: NNA.OYSTERBAYDRAFTING.COM  EMAIL: ARCHITECT@OYSTERBAYDRAFTING.COM | OB NO: 250‘0

oAaTE. D/ 2022
scaLE: AS NOTED




TABLE R602.3(1) (CONTINUED) TABLE R602.3(T) REFERENCE STANDARDS
FASTENER SCHEDULE FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS FASTENER SCHEDULE FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS CLIMATIC ¢ GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA
DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS NUMBER ¢ TYPE OF SPACING OF DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS NUMBER ¢ TYPE OF SPACING OF b o oL CATION SO WTHING THESE DOLUMENTo REFLECTS
i N
ROOF FLOOR + 2020 ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE OF NYS SNOK LOAD | JE=t08 | ] ROST LNE[ e | D | WNDERIYTENT | azapos | iNDEx AE- | PEED (MPH) | TOPGRAPHICAL | SPECIAL WND | WIND-BOURNE
| | BLOCKING BETWEEN CEILING JOIST OR RAFTERS TO TOP PLATE 4-84 BOX (2" X 0J3') OR | TOE NAIL 25 | 2' PLANKS (PLANK AND BEAM - FLOOR AND ROOF) 3-1d BOX (3" X 0.35'); R | AT EACH BEARING, v 200 AFPA/ WECH, DEPTH EFFECTS REGION DEBRIS ZONE
3-10d BOX (3' X 0.128"); OR 30 lbs/sft | B SEVERE 3 0 YES NFIP ¢ 1500 5F (25 mph YES NO [ M, CMHAL,
3-3%0.131" NAILS 26 | BAND OR RIM JOIST 3-led COMMON (3" X 0.62") END NAIL HEAVY
2 | CEILING JoIST T0 TOP OF PLATE ] vy 0.113" PER JOIST, TOE NAIL 4-10d BOX (3" X 0.128"), OR
4-8d BOX (2 X,?"B) R 4-3" X 031" NAIL; OR FRA["”NG NOTES
3-8d COMMON (2 X 0.31); OR .
3106 BOX (3 X 0.08%)s OR 4-3' X 14 GA, STAPLES, + TABLE R5072.3
3-3%0 3" NAILS I CROWN FASTENER SCHEDULE FOR DECKS [, -AS SPECIFIED WITHIN THESE DOCUMENTS, ALL EXTERIOR WALLS WILL BE HEADERS OVER 8'-0" IN LENGTH AS WELL AS ANY HEADERS WITH BEAMS, GIRDERS, OR
——" , , ’ " CONSTRUCTED AS TYPE | SHEAR WALLS A DEFINED BY THE AMERICAN FOREST AND POSTS BEARING ON THEM, SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT
PARTITIONS (SEE R802.3., R8023.2, AND TABLE R8025.(%)) 3-lod COMMON (31 X 0J62): OR FOLLOWS: 32 0.C. AT ITEM MATERIAL FINISH/COATING FINISH/COATING 2. -ALL LOAD BEARING LUMBER SHALL BE OF DESIGN TIMBER STRESS - FB + 850, B, -STUDS TO ALIGN WITH ROOF RAFTERS WHEREVER POSSIBLE.
4-3' X 031" NAILS T(T>K AND BOTTOM E=1,600,000 P.5.I, DOUGLAS FIR LARCH NO. 2. [4, -2X6 COLLAR TIES TO BE PROVIDED AT EVERY ROOF RAFTER WHEN CEILING JOISTS DO
STAGGERED STAINLESS STEEL. SILICONE 3. -ALL SHEATHING AND SUB-FLOORING TO BE STRUCTURAL GRADE PLYWOOD, 20. -PROVIDE (3) I'0 VENT HOLES AROUND SKYLIGHTS,
4 | CEILING JOIST ATTACHED TO PARALLEL RAFTER (HEEL JOINT) (SEE | TABLE 802.5(%) FACE NAIL 03 BOK (3 X 0.28'), OR 2 0C. FACE NAIL AT NAILS AND IN ACCORDANCE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED BRONZE OR COPPER THICKNESSES OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING TO BE 1/2 MIN AND 3/4" MIN FOR 21, -INSTALL SHIMS TO PROVIDE ROOF PITCH UNDER SHEATHING AND PERPENDICULAR TO
SECTION 8023.I, 802.3.2 AND TABLE 802.5(4)) 31y 053" NAILS T0P AND BOTTOM TIMBER RIVETS WITH ASTM Flo6T PER ASTM Al3 SUB-FLOORING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE ROOF JOISTS TO PROVIDE FOR ROOF VENTING IN FLAT ROOF AREAS,
! 4 y f BOLTS / LAG HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED PER ASTM STAINLESS STEEL, SILICONE GALVANIZED 7-0"
RAFTER 3-10d COMMON (3' X 0.148") OR | RAFTER OPPOSITE SIDES SORERE IN ACCORDANCE WITH BRONZE OR COPPER * N N 8 8- AL A A U AND A A A A \
13 % 033" NALLS — " RE A3, CLASS C (CLASS D FOR 30 OR 5. -PROVIDE CROSS-BRIDGING OR SOLID BLOCKING @ 8'-0' 0.C. MAXIMUM FLOORS, 23. -ALL RISERS TO BE A MAXIMUM OF & 1/4' AND ALL TREADS TO BE A MAXIMUM OF 9
: AND: . . AT EACH JOIST CR (INCLUDING ASTM A307 (BOLTS) ' 8 CEILINGS, AND ROOFING. IN DEPTH WITH A NOSING BETWEEN 3/4" AND | 1/4" PROJECTION, RISERS AND TREADS
6 | RAFTER OR ROOF TRUSS TO PLATE 3-led BOX (3" X 0.135); OR | 2 TOE NAILS ON ONE 2-20d COMMON (4" X 0.192');0R | RAFTER, FACE NALL NUTS AND | ASTM 563 (NUTS) AND | LE9S) OR MECHANICALLY GALVANIZED 6. -J0ISTS SUPPORTING PARALLEL PARTITIONS, SPACED APART TO PERMIT THE PASSAGE SHALL NOT DEVIATE MORE THAN 3/8" THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE RUN, MINIMUM WIDTH
3-10d COMMON (3" X 0.148"); OR| SIDE AND | TOE NAIL 3-10d BOX (3" X 0.128"); OR WASHERS ASTM FB44 (WASHERS) PER ASTM B6d5, CLASS 55 OR 410 OF PIPING OR DUCT WORK, ARE TO BE BLOCKED AT MAXIMUM l6" INTERVALS ON OF STAIRS TO BE 3¢".
4-10d BOX (3' X 0.26"); OR | ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF 3-3' X 031" NAILS ) STAINLESS STEEL BEARING PARTITIONS AND 32' INTERVALS ON NON BEARING PARTITIONS, 24. -ALL WINDERS AND SPIRAL STAIRS TO COMPLY WITH THE NEW YORK STATE
by : EACH RAFTER OR , , 7. -PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING AS REQUIRED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FIRE CODE OF NEW RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE.
4-3" X 03P NAILS TRUSS 28 | LEDGER STRIP SUPPORTING JOIST OR RAFTERS 4-:6d BOX (3 (X.O'|35 )I: Olj QI\F'Er/EfCaH gg'CSET o CO&EETC% N PER MANUFACTURERS |  ASTM A653 TYPE GI65 ZINC COATED STAINLESS STEEL YORK STATE, 25, -ALL HANDRAILS AND GUARDRAILS SHALL BE 36" HIGH AND MUST BE PROVIDE AROUND
3-led COMMON (34" X 0.62"):0R : SPECIFICATIONS GALVANIZED STEEL OR POST HOT DIPPED 8. -PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS OR FULL WIDTH SOLID BLOCKING UNDER ALL POSTS ALL SURFACES WHICH ARE 18" OR HIGHER THAN ADJACENT SURFACES, AND FOR ALL
{n il 2 ] 1
T e TERS ao DGty WALLEY OR HIP RAFTERS OR ROOF RAFTER | 4-led (33 X 01351 R | TO NAL 4-lod BOX (3' X 0.128'); OR CALVANIZED PER ASTM AI23 PROVIDING A PARTITIONS, AROUND ALL OPENINGS, SKYLIGHTS, BATHTUBS AND HEAVY APPLIANCES STEPS OF 2 RISERS (R GREATER,
3-10d COMMON (3 X 0.62 )IOR 4-3" X 03" NAILS MINIMUM AVERAGE COATING WEIGHT OF OR FIXTURES. 2. -TERMITE SHIELDS AND SILL SEALER TO BE PROVIDED FOR ALL NEW FOUNDATION
3-3' X 03" NAILS TN T TR TSR N T AT ‘ MINIMUM WIDTH OF | 3/4" PER MEMBER, WITH A MINIMUM FLEXURAL STRESS OF 2800  |27. -NEW WORK SHALL TIE IN AND LAP INTO EXISTING SO AS TO PREVENT LEAKAGE.
(0bc) PSI. 28. -ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS SHALL BE PROPERLY FLASHED
In n ,
3-16d BOX (34" X 0.35'); OR | END NAIL BUILDING ELEMENTS EDCES NTERMEDIATE [0, -DOUBLE BEAMS, OF STANDARD LUMBER, SHALL BE NAILED TOGETHER WITH 16D NAILS |29, -USE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE FLASHING ALL OUTSIDE DOORS AND WINDOWS
2-led COMMON (35" X 0.162" ):OR (INCHES )h SUPPORTS ¢ e @ 16'0C AROUND PERIMETER OF BEAM, PROVIDE MIN OF 2 CLEARANCE TO EDGES. 30, -FLASHING TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS, PIPES, VENTS, SKYLIGHTS,
3-10d BOX (3" X 0.128"); OR ‘ TRIPLE BEAMS TO BE NAILED TOGETHER FROM BOTH SIDES, ALL OTHER BEAMS TO BE CHIMNEYS AND ROOF VENTILATORS, FLASHING TO BE PROVIDED AT HIPS, RIDGES,
3-3' X 031" NAILS (INCHES) THRU BOLTED WITH THE SAME PATTERN, VALLEYS, CHANGES OF ROOF SLOPE, GABLE ENDS AND TOP OF FOUNDATION WALLS,
AL 200D STRUCTURAL PANELS, SUBFLOGR, ROOF AND NTERIGR MALL SHEATHIG T0 FRATING 2D PARTICLEBORRD HALL . -WHERE JOIST HANGERS AND OTHER STEEL FRAME CARRIERS ARE INDICATED, ALL ROOF INTERSECTIONS TO HAVE FLASHING TO EXTEND &' IN EACH DIRECTION, ALL
TABLE R30L.7 CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND UTILIZE THE PROPER SMOOTH SHANK AND/OR ANNULAR FLASHING TO BE ALUMINUM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
SHEATHING TO FRAMING (SEE TABLE Re023(3) FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING TO WALL FRAMING NG N N HE HAN N N d N d (/2" ND IN N
8 | S5TUD TO STUD (NOT AT BRACED WALL PANELS) ld COMMON (3% X 0.162") 24" 0., FACE NAIL ALLOWABLE DEFLECTION OF STRUCTURAL RING NAILS AS RECOMMEND BY THE HANGER MANUFACTURER, TO INSURE THE 3, -ALL INTERIOR LEADERS ARE TO HAVE 1/2" FOAM SOUND INSULATION,
“ “ " ” ¥ J od COMMON (2 X 0.13') NAIL (SUBFLOOR, WALL) . " APPROPRIATE SHEAR AND WITHDRAWAL CAPACITY OF THE FASTENERS. 32. -INSULATION SHALL BE FIBERGLASS BATTS -- FOIL ONE SIDE, UNLESS OTHERWISE
lod BOX (3" X 0.128"); OR l6" 0.C, FACE NAIL 2 X043, : MEMBERS. 2, -PROVIDE A MIN OR 2" CLEARANCE AROUND FIRE PLACES FOR COMBUSTIBLE FRAMING NOTED, THICKNESS AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. STAPLE PADS ON FOIL OVER FRAMING.
3" X 0.B" NAILS 8d COMMON (25" X 0.3I") NAIL (ROOF) ALLOWABLE 3, -DOUBLE PLATES AND SILLS SHALL BE LAPPED AT A MIN OF I/4 OF THE TOTAL
" .. ; — —— STRUCTURAL MEMBERS DEFLECTION LENGTH OF THE WALL. NOT PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS CONNECTION BETWEEN RAFTERS, W &
q ?/I?DngcggugAﬁE‘fs)AB”TT'NG STUDS AT INTERSECTING WALL CORNERS ?Fxcgqgos/x% X 062'): OR | 12" 0.C, FACE NAL 3l 2 - | 8d COMMON (25' X 0.31") NAIL 6 12 |4, -PROVIDE "CATS" AT ALL EXTERIOR AND BEARING WALLS AND ALL WALLS OVER 8 FEET LD
: 32 (b (o 10d COMMON (3' X 0.148") NAIL; OR 6 2 RAFTERS HAVING SLOPES GREATER L/I80 HIGH. ALL STUD FRAMING HAVING AN UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT OF MORE THAN 10'-0" 15
led COMMON (34" X 0.162") l6" 0.C, FACE NAIL oo ad (2 ¥ 0 |§|“ DEFORM)ED NALL THAN ¥, WITH NO FINISHED CEILING GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO HAVE STUD BRIDGING OR OTHERWISE BE BRACED IN AN APPROVED MANNER AT LIVE LOAD | DEAD LOAD
0 } ] In I } " 0.C. EACH EDGE (&' X 0.31) ATTACHED TO RAFTERS NOTES: INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 8'-0", NO WALL STUDS MAY BE LONGER THAN [['-2", ROOFS 45 LBS PER SQFT | 20 LBS PER SGFT
BUILT-UP HEADER (2" TO 2" HEADER WITH 3' SPACER) led COMMON (33" X 0.162") o OTHER WALL SHEATHING q 5, -DOUBLE FULL STUDS TO BE SISTERED TO JACK STUDS AROUND OPENINGS IN UNCOVERED DECKS / BALCONIES | 60 LBS PER SFT | 20 LBS PER SGFT
FACE NAIL TR TR - ; - INTERIOR WALL PARTITIONS H/180 EXTERIOR WALLS AND BEARING PARTITIONS, ALL HEADERS UNDER 3'-0" TO HAVE | |
lod BOX (3} X 0.35") [2' 0.C, EACH EDGE L RROARD SHEATNG. | 2 GALVANIZED ROOFING NIA,[,L' ¢ HEAD DIAMETER OR FLOORS /360 - VERIFY ALL PITCH ANGLES PRIOR SINGLE JACK STUDS, UNDER 9 FEET DOUBLE JACK STUDS, 4 FEET AND OVER TO HAVE [CEILINGS W/O ATTIC 0 LBS PER SOFT | 15 LBS PER SQFT
PACE AL & T ——— CEILINGS WITH BRITTLE FINISHES L/360 COMMENCEMENT OF NORK, ANY DISCREFANCY WITH lo TEELFNTJEAE:BS TDUO%SIés T0 BE |-3/8" HOLLOW CORE LUAN VENEERED WITH APPROPRIATE CEILINGS WITH ATTIC 3 LB PER SOFT | Lo PER 01T
|| CONTINUQUS HEADER TO STUD B-lod BOX (2’ X 0.13'); OR | TOE NALL ok F?BTE%IJBCOTAEJRR[? LSI-CIEE/IA—'IEH:—I\?: |/ 1" GALVANIZED ROOFING NALL, &' HEAD DIATETER OR ’ ¢ (INCLUDING PLASTER AND STUCCO) ANGLES, CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE THE " HARDWARE. CONTRACTOR SHALL STIPULATE AN ALLOWANCE FOR ALL LOCKSETS, FLOORS 40 L85 PER =OFT | 20 L85 PER =OFT
4-8d COMMON (2} X 0131"): OR I" CROAN STAPLE 16 GA,, I3’ LONG CEILINGS WITH FLEXIBLE FINSHES o0 CORRECT ANGLE IN ORDER TO MATCH ELEVATIONS. || 1{7, -ALL HEADERS NOT SHOWN ON PLANS TO BE A MIN OF (2) 246 FOR SPANS P T0 | STAIRS 40 LBS PER SGFT | 20 LBS PER SQFT
[ I | i I_nt I
12 | TOP PLATE TO STUD lod COMMON (38" X 0.162") 16" 0.C, FACE NAIL I3 LONG, 1§* SCREWS, TYPE W OR S ALL OTHER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS L/240 ' ~%;\§\.;
) L/
3" X 0.31" NAIL 2 LONG, 11" SCREWS, TYPE W OR 5 ’ WITH PLASTER OR STUCCO FINISH CASE SCENARIO; CONTRACTOR SHALL ALERT
13 | DOUBLE TOP PLATE SPLICE FOR SDC'S A-D2 WITH SEISMIC BRACED | 8-ld COMMON (34" X 0.162");0R | FACE NAIL ON EACH ’ ' EXTERIOR WALLS - WIND LOADS - H/240 ARCHITECT IF SUBSTITUTIONS ARE INTENDED (ALL
WALL SPACING < 25' 2-lod BOX (3} X 0.35%); OR | SIDE OF END JONT WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, COMBINATION SUBFLOOR UNDERLATMENT TO FRAMING WITH OTHER BRITTLE FINISHES CHANGES MUST MEET THE 2015 WFCM MANUAL
12-lod BoX (3' X 0.128"); 0R | (FINIMUM 24" LAP 37 3 AND LESS 6d DEFORMED (2' X 0.120') NAIL; OR 6 " EXTERIOR WALLS - WIND LOADS - H/120
12-3' X 0,31 NAILS Z%&C(E)FLIEEII\\IK[.’)TOFI\/IATCH 8d COMMON (24' X 0.31") NAIL WITH FLEXIBLE FINSIHES - ALL MICORLAM'S (ML) ARE BOISE VERSA-LAM (2) BEAMS +  (3) BEAMS + (4) BEAMS + (3) BEAMS + (4) BEAMS + SISTERING TO EXISTING
DOUBLE TOP PLATE SPLICE FOR SDC'S DO, DI, OR D2; AND BRACED 12-lod (3%" X 0,135") ) 3 T 84 COMMON (21 X 0.31") NAIL; OR o 1 LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY /600 2,800 PSI & 1.715" WNIDTH (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) STEEL PLATE  STEEL PLATES STEEL PLATE (2) STEEL PLATES  (2) STEEL PLATES WITH (2) PLATES
WAL LINE SPACING ) 25 84 DEFORMED 2(2'" x'0|2o") NALL VENEER MALS EAgEZ{REE%FT%EAM\[X L 7 0 ;“ PV 5] X § 7 | vl o 5} X :XIJ
; ,. . 277 - CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING 1y 44 d-tlde . % il ) | a i
14 ggZZ(E)EI E-IEALEL[OPiﬁISJS,)RIM JOIST, BAND JOIST OR BLOCKING (NOT | 16d COMMON (34" X 0.162") l6" 0.C, FACE NAIL 39 Iéu j I%n 10d COMMON (3" X 0.148") NAIL; OR o 1 ‘ LOAD-BEARING/ STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS, JOIST ATTACH SHEETROCK % ; 7 /%(ﬂ/ 7 ] 1
6d BOX (3 X 0.35'): R | 12 OC. FACE NAIL 8 DEFORMED (2§' X 0.120") NALL TABLE R30L5 DIRECTIONS UPON START OF "LIGHT" WORK “ SR Gl G bR S G bd g
3' X 0.8 NAILS TABLE RG023(1) FASTENNG SCHEDULE MINIMUN UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE (REMOVAL OF WALL FINISHES/ SUBSTRATES); ALERT 26 THRU BOLTS g Y =i N 7 S | 72 i SR b | ¢ J
15| BOTTOM PLATE TO JOIST, RIM JOIST, BAND JOIST OR BLOCKING (AT | 3-led BOX (3f' X 0.135"); OR | 3 EACH @ I6" O, A, NAILS ARE OMMON, BOX OR DEFORMED SHANKS EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE STATED, NAILS USED FOR FRAMING AND SHEATHING LOADS (PSF) ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN SECTIONS
I I L ) ! ‘
BRACED WALL PANEL) 2-lod COMMON (3§ X 0.162')0R | 2 EACH € 16" OC. CONNECTIONS SHALL HAVE MNIMUM AVERAGE BENDING YIELD STRENGTHS AS SHOWN: 80 SHANK DIAMETER OF INCH (20D COMMON Lo Ve Lo || [[APPROVED PLANS & EXIST. CONDITIONS VARIOUS CONDITIONS SHORN
4-3' X 0.3I" NAILS 4 EACH@ 16" O, NAIL), 90.KSI FOR SHANK DIAMETERS LARGER THAN 0.142 INCH BUT NOT LARGER THAN 0.I77 INCH, AND 100 KSI FOR SHANK IMMEDIATELY ??EEDPT/EAEEEEOSR — 16ac 16ac 16'oc 16'oc
lo | TOP OR BOTTOM PLATE TO STUD 4-8d BOX (28" X 0.I13"): OR TOE NAIL DIAMETERS OF 0.142 INCH OR LESS UNINHABITABLE ATTIC WITHOUT STORAGE o
3-16d BOX ((321.. X 0 |35ﬂ ) OR B. STAPLES ARE lo GAGE WIRE AND HAVE A MINIMUM 7 NCH ON DIAMETER CROWN WIDTH - PROVIDE VALLEY FLASHING @ ALL VALLEYS; :“I
Lol o C, NAILS SHALL BE SPACED AT NOT MORE THAN 6 INCHES ON CENTER AT ALL SUPPORTS WHERE SPANS ARE 48 INCHES OR GREATER. UNINHABITABLE ATTIC WITH LIMITED STORAGE | 20 PROVIDE STEPPED FLASHING @ ALL WALL/ SLOPE STEEL PLATE TO EQUAL o o o
j%id CS&”%" ()(270 é&ffj'?'og OR D. FOUR-FOOT BY 8-FOOT OR 4-FOOT BY 4-FOOT PANELS SHALL BE APPLIED VERTICALLY HABITABLE ATTICS 4 ATTICS W/ FIXED STARS| 30 ROOF INTERSECTIONS; COR-A-VENT FLASHING AS DEPTH OF ADJACENT BEAMS
et s E. SPACING OF FASTENERS NOT INCLUDED IN THIS TABLE SHALL BE BASED ON TABLE R602.302) " ; m REQ'd (SEE PLANS FOR SIZES) ) o )
4-3" X 031" NALLS F, WHERE THE ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED IS 130 MPH OR LESS, NAILS FOR ATTACHING WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ROOF BALCONIES (EXTERIOR) ¢ DECKS [
v oo o AT P = o sl v e e motas |||l sore P s coverone zeo " ELEVATION
_ In ny, f i
iRty g?. o )?'%'; CENTER FOR MINIMUM 48-INCH DISTANCE FROM RIDGES, EAVES AND GABLE END WALLS; 4 INCHES ON CENTER TO FRAMING GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS 20 %%TEF’;?EEQ/ ACQ ND. SHALL BE SIMPSON ~ — 1|
Iy ; A8 G. GYPSUM SHEATHING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 3% AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GA 253, FIBERBOARD GUARDRAILS IN-FILL COMPONENTS 50 NOTCHING & DRI FING DFETAN FOR IWOOD FRAME MEMRFRES
3-3' X 0.3 NAILS SHEATHING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 208 H, SPACING OF FASTENERS ON FLOOR SHEATHING PANEL EDGES APPLIES TO PANEL AV ——— " U CHENG . DR LLIN G DETAIL FOI OOL FRANME MENMDERS
7 | TOP PLATE, LAPS AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTION 3-10d BOX (3" X 0.28"); OR FACE NAIL EDGES SUPPORTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS AND REQUIRED BLOCKING AND AT FLOOR PERIMETERS ONLY, SPACING OF FASTENERS ON - CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FINAL LEADER/
2-lod COMMON (3§' X 062" JOR ROOF SHEATHING PANEL EDGES APPLIES TO PANEL EDGES SUPPORTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS AND REQUIRED BLOCKING, BLOCKING OF ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS 40 GUTTER REGQUIREMENTS ¢ LOCATIONS .
3-3' X 031" NAILS ROOF OR FLOOR SHEATHING PANEL EDGES PERPENDICULAR TO THE FRAMING MEMBERS NEED NOT BE PROVIDED EXCEPT AS REQUIRED o
‘ SLEEPING ROOMS 30 S /3 OF SPAN , 173 OF SPAN _ 1/3 OF SPAN
6 |7 BRACE T0 EACH STUD AND PLATE 253 B0 (' x O3 O FACE NAL BY OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE, FLOOR PERIMETER SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS OR SOLID BLOCKING, WHERE A - CONTINUOUS GUTTERS ¢ LEADER SYSTEM W/ N N0 TS 0r”
b BOX (2" X 0I3'): R RAFTER 15 FASTENED TO AN ADJACENT PARALLEL CEILING JOIST IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SCHEDULE, PROVIDE TWO TOE NAILS ON STAIRS 40 SPLASH BLOCKS TO BE COORDINATED BETAEEN O © \OLES PLRITTTED 13 DEPTH OF 10IST
2-6d COMMON (23’ X 013"); OR ONE SIDE OF THE RAFTER AND TOE NAILS FROM L THE CEILING JOIST TO TOP PLATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SCHEDULE. THE TOE CONTRACTOR & OWNER = B HOLES PERMITTED
2-10d BOX (3" X 0.128"); OR NAIL ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE OF THE RAFTER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED a o a I ; ;
3 " -
2 STAPLES 1 - PROVIDE CONTINUOUS RIDGE VENTS FOR ALL NEW S = = | | 6
9 | ' X 6" SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING 3-8d BOX (24 X 0I3'); 0R | FACE NAIL ROOF RIDGES Q [ = q | |
-8 COMTON (2§ X 0.31) OR TABLE R402.2 MINIMUM SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE [ UIT SPECIFIED COMPRESBIVE STRENGTH = | |
2-106 BOK (3 X 0128'); OR AR THERNG POTENTIAL PROVIDE ICE ¢ WATER SHIELD FROM FASCIA & ) i | ¢ I/4 DEPTH OF JOIST
B ) i - I I I ‘ ‘
2 STAPLES, I' CROWN 16 GA, YRR TYPE iR LSCA/I:ION OFH CONC'ZETE INSTRUCTION e NEGzL'BGO'ELE ”OD?EE(’;OT E 25:50% WITHIN 2' HORIZ. DISTANCE FROM THE INTERIOR T ol 74l J;J L@( |
& LoNG BASEMENT WALLS, FOUNDATIONS AND OTHER CONCRETE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER , , , SIDE OF THE EXT. WALL; TrP. FOR ALL NEW ROOFS, 5TUD LORGT T }
3-8d BOX (2 X|<|0”3 ) fﬂR BASEMENT WALLS, FOUNDATIONS WALLS, EXTERIOR WALLS AND OTHER VERTICAL CONCRETE WORK 2,500 3,000 3,000 2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE. S E BETWEEN HOLES ¢ NOTCHES FROM NOTCHES ARE NOT PERMITTED IN
g%id Cg&”?g{, (X?io é&ffjlfﬂog OR EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER 59z |/ /4 DEPTH OF STUD EACH OTHER ¢ FROM THE ENDS OF FLOOR JOIST THE SAME LOCATION AS HOLES
- 128"); L O MEMBERS
2 STAPLES, I' CROWN 16 GA PORCHES, CARPORT SLABS AND STEPS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER AND GARAGE FLOOR SLABS 2,500 3,000 3,500  ALL LOAD PATHS FROM FOUNDATION T6 ROOE s
3 LOAD BEARING PRESSURE AR NTI ¢ AT EVERY WA T =lo 4 NOTCHES ARE NOT PERMITTED IN
i LN CLASS OF MATERIAL (LBS. PER 0. FT.) = CONTIRUGUS EVE H- TP == THE SAME LOCATION AS HOLES
1] 1] )
WIDER TI-IAN|!I X8 . CRYSTALLINE BEDROCK 12,000 - FIELD CUT ENDS, NOTCHES ¢ DRILL HOLES 5/8" MIN 0 1/3 OF SPAN . 1/3 OF SPAN , /3 OF SPAN
4-8d BOX (23" X 0I3'); OR SEDIMENTARY AND FOLIATED ROCK 4,000 THROUGH PRESERVED-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE L VS S "NO NOTCHES OR |
3-8d COMMON (2* X 0.31"); OR SANDY GRAVEL AND/OR GRAVEL (GW AND GP) 3,000 TREATED IN THE FIELD IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANPA < 2/5 DEPTH OF STUD S HOLES PERMITTED) ——<1/3 DEPTH OF JoIsT
3-10d BOX (3' X 0.128"); OR SAND, SILTY 5AND, CLAYEY SAND, SILTY 2,000 Com = | i -
I%" LONG (SW, SP, SM, 5C, GM, GC) NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE re PROTECTION AGAINST z =z / < 3/5 DEPTH OF STUD < ~ | | "
CLAY, SANDY CLAY, SILTY CLAY, CLAYEY 500 DECAY = ~E |/ ({ FOR DOUBLE STUDS ONLY ) = | F Tq | | e
FLOOR ?éLLT,MstL ﬂ[r)q DSACI\:BY SILT ST ——PROVIDE A MIN OF 2 SEPARATION A | | " =
fu : ! L e I I il ‘ =~
21 | JOIST T0 SILL, TOP OF PLATE OR GIRDER 4-64 BOX (2 X 0I3'); R | TOE NALL . OANER SHALL COORDINATE THE USE OF A , E/EESEOE][\IHEH&ESF SO:OEEE?NEEOQF ] %, | | <
3-8d COMMON (2%' X 0131"); OR PROFESSIONAL "TERMITE BAITING SYSTEM" g MEMBERS \ )y M| ‘ | < 1/3 DEPTH OF JOIST
0 DOx (3 X 01267 R NOTE: THESE PLANS ARE TO BE COORDINATED BETWEEN THE OANER & A NYS "ENERGY STAR' PROPERLY LABELED 4 INSTALLED/ MAINTAINED ~E \ PROVIDE A TN OF 2* SEPARATION— | | \OTOHES ARE NOT PERMITTED I
22 | RIT 0T, B0 10T OR BLOCKING T0 SILL OR ToP PLATE (RO0F p ‘( | ; FRYRTT HERS RATER. OWNER-RETAINED HERS RATER SHALL PROVIDE NORKSHEETS/ CALCULATIONS ACCORDING TO SUCH LABELING; SEE R318 OF THE PLATE BETHEEN HOLES | NOTCHES FROT THE SAME LOCATION A5 HOLES
' Bd BOX (2" X 0.43'); OR a DEMONSTRATING "ENERGY EFFICIENCY" COMPLIANCY WITH SECTION NIIOLI OF THE 2015 I.R.C e RAFTER / CEILING JOIST
. R.C. MEMBERS
APPLICATIONS ALS0) 8d COMMON (24" X 0.3"); R | 6" O.C. TOE NAL AGAINST SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES EXTERIOR & BEARING WALLS
lod BOX (3" X 0.128"); OR
3' X 0,31 NAILS
. . . SHEET TITLE T T T
23| 1" X 6" SUBFLOOR OR LESS TO EACH JoIST 3-8d BOX (21" X 0I3'); OR FACE NAIL #RE\E?LST\EQNS TO PRELIMINARY DRANN?BE: _ foEy\s\ONs TO FINAL DRANWINGS: - DATT;UN\C\PAUTY AMENDMENTS: CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
2-8d COMMON (24 X 0.131"): OR ' ' ' ' '
0 B (3 s e, oF ‘ | | PROJECT NAVE GOSSELIN RESIDENCE
2 STAPLES, I" CROWN o GA, i %jf ;39 49 OLD WESTHAMPTON RD -RIVERHEAD NY-I190
13" LONG ” ” ” OYSTER BAY DRAFTING E’HE% No.
24 | 2" SUBFLOOR TO JOIST OR GIRDER 3-1d BOX (3% X 0.35"); OR | BLIND OR FACE NAIL - S = AND ARCHITECTURE, PC. pate. 5/ 2023 )
2-16" COMMON (31" X 0.132") Z Z ~ 55 NEST MAIN STREET OVSTER BAY, Nv. T |2eALE A NOTED OF
(516) 922-5976 (FAX) 922-6235 pr. MM 10
i T T WEB: NNA.OYSTERBAYDRAFTING.COM  EMAIL: ARCHITECT@OYSTERBAYDRAFTING.COM | OB NO: 230‘0




GENERAL BATH NOTE:

- CAP/RE-ROUTE PLUMBING LINES AS
REQ'D FOR NEW FIXTURES/ FIXTURE
LOCATIONS AS SHOWNN,

- PROVIDE GFI OUTLET(S) IN
LOCATIONS AS SHOWN (TO BE
VERIFIED BY ONNER). COORDINATE
CEILING RECESSED LIGHTING, WALL
MOUNTED VANITY LIGHTING & CEILING
EXHAUST VENT REQUIREMENTS W/
OWNER (ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE U.L.
LISTED & SUITABLE FOR BATHROOM
LOCATIONS).

- PROVIDE CEMENTITUQUS
"WONDERBOARD" TILE BACKERBOARD
OR /2" "GREENBOARD" GNB;
CONTINGENT UPON ONNER FINAL FINISH
REQUIREMENTS, COORD. W/ ONWNER.

- ALL NEW FINISHES, SURFACES,
ACCESSORIESE REQ'TS TO BE
COORDINATED BETWEEN CONTRACTOR
& ONNER.

- ALL BATHROOM CEILING EXHAUST
VENTS & KITCHEN RANGE HOOD TO BE
VENTED THRU TO EXTERIOR WALL W/ 4"
DIA. GALVANIZED DUCTWORK (OR
SIZED AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS),
ALL JOINTS SEALED/WRAFPFPED W/ FOIL
TAPE. PROVIDE 4" DUCT HOOD W/
DAMPER; SECURE TO DUCT WORK W/
SEALANT ¢ AS PER MFR'S
SPECIFICATIONS.

- CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE NEW
GREENBOARD/ OR CEMENT BOARD
AROUND BATHTUB/ SHOWER WALL AS
PER R307.2 OF THE 2020 NYS
RESIDENTIAL CODE

- ALL PROPOSED FPLUMBING NWORK
SHALL UPHOLD THE PROTECTION OF
THE POTABLE WATER SUPFLY AS PER
P2402.] THROUGH P2902.6.1 OF THE
2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE.;
FPROVIDE "BACKFLOW FPREVENTER"
WITH INTERMEDIATE ATMOSFPHERIC
VENT.

PER FIGURE R30O7.I OF THE 2020 NYS
RESIDENTIAL CODE, MIN
24"CLEARANCE REQUIRED IN FRONT OF
SHOWER OPENING

& MIN 15" REQUIRED BETWEEN
CENTER-LINE OF NATER CLOSET
(TOILET) AND ADJ. WALLS OR OTHER
FIXTURES, & MIN 21" CLEARANCE REQ'D
IN FROM OF WATER CLOSET (TOILET).

SMOKE ALARM ¢
CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARM NOTES:

(PER SECTIONS R314 ¢ R3I5 OF THE
2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE)

- SMOKE ALARMS AS SHONWN ON
THESE PLANS SHALL BE INTERWIRED/
INTERCONNECTED BETWEEN THE
BASEMENT, IST FLOOR & 2ND FLOOR IN
SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTUATION
OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF
THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVDUAL UNIT.
THE THE ALARM SHALL BE CLEARLY
AUDIBLE IN ALL BEDROOMS OVER
BACKGROUND NOISE LEVELS W/ ALL
INTERVENING DOORS CLOSED. ONE
CENTRALIZED ALARM HORN FOR ALL
SMOKE DETECTORS IS REQUIRED.

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AS
SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE
INTERWIRED/ INTERCONNECTED
BETWEEN THE BASEMENT, IST FLOOR &
2ND FLOOR IN SUCH A MANNER THAT
THE ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL
WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN
THE INDIVDUAL UNIT.

STAIRCASE
REQUIREMENTS:

(PER SEC. R3II.T OF THE 2020 NYSRC)

CENTRAL A/C
NOTES:

|. PROVIDE "WHOLE HOUSE"
MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM
THAT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION MIBO5 OF THE 2020 NYS
RESIDENTIAL CODE, CAPABLE OF
SUPPLYING OUTDOOR VENTILATED AIR
OF 15 cUBIC FEET PER MINUTE (CFM)
(7& L/s) PER OCCUPANT ON THE BASIS
OF TWO OCCUPANTS FOR THE FIRST
BEDROOM & ONE OCCUPANT FOR
EACH ADDITIONAL BEDROOM.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE CONTROL ZONE
REQUIREMENTS WITH OANER.

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
INSTALL ALL CENTRAL AC.
EQUIPEMENT AS PER MANUFACTURER'S
SFPECIFICATIONS. GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
VISITNG BUILDING INSPECTOR WITH
FACTORY LITERATURE/ CUT SHEETS
SPECIFIC TO INSTALLED CENTRAL
AL. EQUIPMENT AND VERIFY WHETHER
THE INSTALLATION MEETS THE
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS IN
REGARD TO INSTALLATION
CLEARANCES, STRUCTURAL
SUPPORT/AFFIXMENT & ADHERENCE
TO MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS
FOR FIRE-RESISTIVE MATERIALS IF
REQUIRED (BY THE MANUFACTURER) IN
VICINITY OF THE CENTRAL A.C.
INSTALLATION WALLS, FLOOR ¢

ROOF.

3. PROVIDE MIN. ONE (1) CEILING

RECESSED I'XI' AIR SUPPLY DIFFUSER;
WHITE TRIM IN EACH FIRST ¢ SECOND
STORY ROOM AND HALL LOCATIONS.

4, PROVIDE "WHOLE HOUSE" AIR
RETURN CEILING RECESSED VENT(S);
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATION
LOCATION(S) WITH ONWNER.

5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATION ALL AIR SUPPLY AND
RETURN LINES/RUNS AWITH CENTRAL
A.C. SUB-CONTRACTOR.

- MIN. 36" CLEARANCES (INCLUDING
FOR LANDINGS:; LANDING FACES MUST
ADDITIONALLY BE AS WIDE AS
STAIRCASE BEING "SERVED" IF SUCH IS
GREATER THAN 36")

- MIN. 4" TREAD DEPTH (NO
DIFFERENTIAL GREATER THAN 3/8"
BETWEEN ANY TREADS)

- MAX. & I/4" RISER HEIGHT (NO
DIFFERENTIAL GREATER THAN 3/8"
BETWEEN ANY RISERS)

- NO VERTICAL OFPENINGS IN RISERS
(LE. SPACES) GREATER THAN 4"

- MAX. 4"oc SPACING BETWEEN
BALUSTERS; MIN. 34" TO MAX. 38" HT
HANDRAIL

- MIN. &'-&" VERTICAL HEADROOM
CLEARANCE THROUGHOUT

- DOUBLE FRAMING ALL-AROUND

- CONTRACTOR SHALL V.IL.F. ALL
RISER/ TREAD DIMENSIONS & TOTAL
RISER QUANTITY AT START OF "LIGHT
CONSTRUCTION" ¢ PRIOR TO
FABRICATION: COORDINATE ALL
INFORMATION/ DESIGN APPROVALS
WITH OANER

- BUILDER SHALL FIELD-VERIFY
LOCATIONS OF INSULATED WALLS
ABUTTING PC FOUNDATION/ STAIRCASE
ON CELLAR, FIRST ¢ SECOND STORY
LEVEL IN REGARD TO FUR-OUT
REQUIREMENT @ CELLAR LEVEL 4&
MINIMUM 3'-0" WIDTH STAIR
REQUIREMENT (SINCE CELLAR STAIR 1S
"CONTAINED" UNDER FIRST STORY
STAIR PERIPHERY). COORDINATE
FINAL STAIR LOCATIONS &
POSITIONING WITH STAIR
MANUFACTURER/ STAIR
SUBCONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
FABRICATION & INSTALLATION IN
FIELD.

FIRE RESISTANCE
REQUIREMENTS:

- PROVIDE (1) LAYER 5/8"TH. TYPE-X GAB
ONE (1) HR RATED ON ALL INTERIOR
WALLS AND CEILING OF GARAGE

- PROVIDE (1) LAYER 5/&"TH. TYPE-X GNB
ONE (1) HR RATED ON ALL CEILINGS OF
FINISHED CELLAR

- PROVIDE (1) LAYER 5/&"TH. TYPE-X GAB
ONE (1) HR RATED ON ALL INTERIOR
WALLS AND CEILING OF MECHANICAL
ROOM

- PENETRATIONS THRU WALLS & CEILINGS
BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND ADJACENT
AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY FILLING
THE OPENING AROUND THE PENETRATING
ITEM WNITH APPROVED MATERIAL TO
RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAMES &
PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION AS PER
SECTION R302.5 OF THE 2020 NYS
RESIDENTIAL CODE

- FIRE-BLOCKING SHALL BE INSTALLED
BETWEEN ALL STORIES & BETWEEN TOP
STORY & ROOF SPACE. FIRE- BLOCKING
SHALL ALSO BE INSTALLED IN
CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS 4
PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES,
PARALLEL RONS OF STUDS OR
STAGGERED STUDS & AS ADDITIONALLY
NOTED IN SECTION R3O2.11 OF THE 2020
NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE

- DRAFT-STOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE
THERE 1S USABLE SPACE BOTH ABOVE &
BELOW THE CONCEALED SPACE OF THE
FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLY SO THAT THE
AREA OF CONCEALED SPACE DOES NOT
EXCEED 1,000 SF. PROVIDE
DRAFT-STOPPING INTO APPROX. EQUAL
AREAS AS PER SECTION R302.12 OF THE
2015 IR.C.

- ALL WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL
HAVE FLAME SPREAD INDEX NOT
GREATER THAN 200 AS PER SECTION
R3024.| OF THE 2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL
CODE.

- FPS5.C.-20 (6ARAGE-TO-DWELL'G
AREAS): FIRE PROOF SELF-CLOSING
DOOR W/ MIN. 20 MINUTE RATING PER
SECTION 202.5.1 OF THE THE 2020 NYS
RESIDENTIAL CODE (APPROVED ALT:
SELF-CLOSING SOLID WOOD DOOR MIN
-3/8" THICK)

- F.P5.C.-45 FOR MECHANICAL ROOM
DOOR INTO DWELLING/CELLAR

GENERAL WINDOW NOTES:

- ALL NINDOWS TO BE ANDERSEN OR APPROVED EQUAL, MINIMUM DP
RATINGS AS PER DESIGN CRITERIA TABLE LOCATED ON DESIGN

STANDARDS SHEET.

- ALL PROPOSED WINDOWS TO BE ANDERSEN "400" SERIES, MIN 18"
FROM FINISHED FLOOR TO TOP OF SILL/ BOTTOM EDGE U.ON.

- ALL UPLIFT CONNECTORS & NAILING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE W/
THESE PLANS, ALL LOAD PATHS SHALL BE AT EVERY EXTERIOR WALL

STUD FROM FOUNDATION TO RIDGE.

- ALL NEW/PROPOSED EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND GLASS DOORS
DESIGNED TO RESIST WIND LOADS SPECIFIED IN 2020 NYS
RESIDENTIAL FIGURES R30OI.2(5)A & R301.2(5)B AND ADJWUSTED FOR
HEIGHT AND EXPOSURE AS PER TABLE R301.2.1.3. ALL UNITS TESTED
AND APPROVED BY INDEPENDENT LABORATORY AND HAVE LABELS
POSTED FOR REVIEN IDENTIFYING THE MANUFACTURER,
PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS AND APPROVED INSPECTION
AGENCY TO INDICATE COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF

AAMA/NANNDA 101/1/5/2

- ALL OPERABLE WINDONWS HAVING SILLS LESS THAN 24" ABOVE THE

FINISHED FLOOR AND GREATER THAN 7

GRADE OR OTHER SURFACE BELOW ON THE BUILDING'S EXTERIOR
SHALL BE FITTED WITH "FALL PREVENTION DEVICES" (HAVING
OFPENINGS THAT DO NOT ALLOW A 4" DIAMETER SPHERE TO PASS
THROUGH THE OFPENINGS WHERE THE OPENING IS IN ITS LARGEST OFEN
POSITION) THAT COMPLY WITH ASTM F 2090 AS PER SECTION R312.2

OF THE 2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE.

- ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE CONSTRUCTED AS TYPE | SHEAR WALLS
(1/12" PLYWD SHEATHING, W/ 8D COMMON NAILS @6"0C EDGE & 12"'0C
FIELD AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 3.4.4.2. IN THE AMERICAN FOREST &
PAFPER ASSOCIATION NOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION MANUAL,
THEREFORE ALL CONTINVOUS EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE
CONSIDERED SHEAR WALLS ¢ ARE IN EXCESS OF THAT REQUIRED BY
THE CODE. ALL REQUIRED SHEAR WALL SEGMENTS SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 25" WIDE FOR &'-O" HIGH WALLS, 3I" FOR 4'-O" HIGH, 35"
FOR 10'-O" HIGH, ¢ 28" FOR II'-O" HIGH EXTERIOR WALLS AS PER THE
REQUIRED ASPECT RATION OF SHEARWALL SEGMENTS.

- AS PER 2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE, SECTION R308&:

ALL GLAZING INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS (FACING "WET
SURFACES"; IN GUARDS ¢ RAILS; ADJACENT TO STAIRS/ RAMPS;
ADJACENT TO THE BOTTOM STAIR LANDING; FRONT DOOR
SIDELIGHTS) SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MANUFACTURER'S OR
INSTALLER'S LABEL, DESIGNATING THE TYPE & THICKNESS OF GLASS
& THE SAFETY GLAZING STANDARD WITH WHICH IT COMPLIES, WHICH 1S
VISIBLE IN THE FINAL INSTALLATION. LABELS SHALL BE ACID ETCHED,
SANDBLASTED, CERAMIC-FIRED, EMBOSSED MARK, OR SHALL BE OF
A TYPE WHICH ONCE APPLIED CANNOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT BEING
DESTROYED. NO AFFIDAVIT LETTERS WILL BE ACCEPTED.

ALL GLAZING INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS (MASTER BATH
SHOWER; FRONT DOOR SIDELIGHTS) SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
MANUFACTURER'S OR INSTALLER'S LABEL, DESIGNATING THE TYFE 4§
THICKNESS OF GLASS & THE SAFETY GLAZING STANDARD WITH WHICH
IT COMPLIES, WHICH IS VISIBLE IN THE FINAL INSTALLATION. LABELS
SHALL BE ACID ETCHED, SANDBLASTED, CERAMIC-FIRED, EMBOSSED
MARKOR SHALL BE OF A TYPE WHICH ONCE APPLIED CANNOT BE
REMOVED WITHCOUT BEING DESTROYED. NO AFFIDAVIT LETTERS WILL
BE ACCEPTED FOR HAZARDOUS GLAZING AS PER SECTION R208& OF

THE 2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE.

GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES:

- NIRING METHODS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
E3801 OF THE 2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE. ALLOWABLE
APPLICATIONS FOR WIRING METHODS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE E3801.4 OF THE 2020 NYS
RESIDENTIAL CODE. GENERAL INSTALLATION AND SUPPORT
REQUIREMENTS FOR WIRING METHODS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE E3802.1 OF THE 2020 NYS
RESIDENTIAL CODE

- EACH NEW APPLIANCE FOR KITCHEN & LAUNDRY AREAS
SHALL HAVE A DEDICATED CIRCUIT, MIN 20 AMP CAPACITY
(VOLTAGE AS PER MFR'S REQUIREMENTS AS PER SECTION.
ALL "SMALL APPLIANCE RECEPTACLES" IN KITCHEN
LOCATIONS SHALL BE WIRED TO A MINIMUM OF TWO (2)
DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUITS AS PER E3901.3 OF THE 2020
NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE.

- PROVIDE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERUPTER PROTECTION FOR
ALL NEW CIRCUITS AS PER SECTION E3902 OF THE 2020 NYS
RESIDENTIAL CODE.

- PROVIDE MIN. ONE (1) WALL SWITCH CONTROLLED LIGHTING
CQUTLET IN EACH HABITABLE ROOM, ALL EGRESS EXTERIOR
LOCATIONS, GARAGE DOOR LOCATION & AS ADDITIONALLY
NOTED PER SECTION E400| OF THE 2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL
CODE.

" ABOVE THE FINISHED

- ELECTRICIAN SHALL CONFIRM THAT AT LEAST ONE
THERMOSTAT IS PROVIDED FOR EACH SEFPARATE HEATING ¢
COOLING SYSTEM AS PER THE REQUIREMENTS NOTED FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION NIIO3.I OF THE 2020 NYS
RESIDENTIAL CODE.

- CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL LIGHTING
REQUIREMENTS WITH ONNER. PROVIDE ARTIFICIAL
ILLUMINATION SOURCES (MIN. AVG. ILLUMINATION: 6FC) WITH
WALL SNITCHES IN ALL HALLANAYS, BATHROOMS, NALK-IN
CLOSETS, ¢ CELLAR SPACES. REFER TO "ELECTRICAL NOTES"
SECTION ON SHEET

N-I FOR ADDITIONAL ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

- ALL ELECTRICAL NWORK SHALL BE CONFINED TO THE SPACE
AND LOCATION ALLOWED FOR IT, AND SHALL BE IN STRICT
CONFORMANCE TO THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE,
GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY AND NFPA 72.

- CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL, AS PER ONNERS DIRECTION,
ALL WIRING FOR NEW SWITCHES, FIXTURES, AND RE-CIRCUITING
NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR ALL NEN WORK, ALL RENIRING
OF EXISTING FIXTURES AND LABELING OF CIRCUIT BREAKERS
TO INDICATE CIRCUIT USE; FURNISH NFBU CERTIFICATE AT
COMPLETION OF WORK.

- CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AWITH THE OANER, LOCATION
AND QUANTITY OF LIGHTING FIXTURES AND SWITCHES

PRIOR TO PROVIDING BID ON PROJECT.

- CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY WITH HIS LICENSED
ELECTRICIAN IF AN UPGRADE OF ELECTRICAL SERVICE IS
REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID.

- CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATIONS OF MASTS, METERS,
SUB-PANELS, ETC. FOR RELOCATION AS REQUIRED FOR THE
PROJECT. CONTRACTOR MUST ALSO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT
OF LOCATIONS IF NOT SHOWN ON PLANS, PRIOR TO

COMMENCEMENT OF WORK & BIDDING

GENERAL PLUMBING NOTES:

- SHOWERS AND SHOWER/TUB COMBINATIONS
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH CONTROL VALVES OF
THE PRESSURE BALANCE, THE THERMOSTATIC
MIXING OR THE COMBINATION PRESSURE
BALANCE/THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPES
WITH HIGH LIMIT STOPS

- ALL POTABLE WATER OFPENINGS AND QUTLETS
SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN AIR GAP,
ATMOSPHERIC TYPE VACUM BREAKER, PRESSURE
TYPE VACUUM OR HOSE CONNECTION BACK FLOW
PREVENTER

- SEPARATE SHUTOFF VALVES WILL BE PROVIDED
FOR EACH BATHROOM AND KITCHEN

- DRAIN, NASTE AND VENT FIFING AND FITTING
MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE P3002.((1),
TABLE P3002.1(2) & TABLE P3002.3 OF THE 2020
NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE.

- THE ENTIRE PLUMBING SYSTEM SHALL BE
TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH P2503 OF THE 2020
NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE.

- ALL HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITION
SYSTEMS AND WNORK MUST BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTERS 13-24 OF THE 2015
IIR.C. AND PER ALL LOCAL RULES, REGULATIONS
AND SPECIFICATIONS PER THE LATEST EDITION OF
THE NATIONAL FIRE CODE.

- ALL MECHANICAL SYSTEMS. EQUIPMENT,
APPLIANCES ETC MUST BE LISTED AND LABELED
AND INSTALLED AS PER THE MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS, LISTING/LABEL AND THE CODE
PER MI30O3 OF THE 2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE.

- THE MAXIMUM NATER CONSUMPTION FLOW RATES
AND QUANTITIES FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND
FIXTURE FITTINGS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE AWITH
TABLE P270I.l OF THE 2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL
CODE.

- THE WATER SUPPLY FOR DISHANASHERS SHALL
BE PROTECTED BY AN AIR GAFP OR INTEGRAL
BACK FLOW PREVENTER AS PER SECTION P2902
OF THE 2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE.

- THE DISCHARGE OF CLOTHES WASHING
MACHINES SHALL BE THROUGH AN AIR BREAK AS
PER P2718.1 OF THE 2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE.

- PROVIDE NONABSORBENT SURFACES FOR TUB
AND SHOWER AS PER R307.2 OF THE 2020 NYS
RESIDENTIAL CODE.

- SPACING BETWEEN BATHROOM FIXTURES TO
COMPLY WITH FIGURE R30O7.I OF THE 2020 NYS
RESIDENTIAL CODE.

FOUNDATION
REQUIREMENTS:

-ALL SPECIFIED P.C. FOUNDATIONS
COMPLY W/ 2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL
CODE: R404.| AND R403

-ALL SPECIFIED P.C. FOOTING COMPLY
W/ 2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE
R403.1

- FOUNDATION WALL TO EXCEED 4"
ABOVE ADJACENT FINISHED GRADE AS
FER R404.1.6 OF THE 2020 NYS
RESIDENTIAL CODE

RECEPTACLE LOCATIONS:

RECEPTACLE LOCATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION E3901.2 / FIGURE E3901.2 ¢
SECTION E3901.4/ FIGURE E3901.4 OF THE 2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE
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GENERAL LIGHTING NOTES:

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL LIGHTING
REQUIREMENTS WITH ONWNER. PROVIDE ARTIFICIAL
ILLUMINATION SOURCES (MIN. AVG. ILLUMINATION:
6FC) NITH WALL SNITCHES IN ALL HALLWAYS,
BATHROOMS, NALK-IN CLOSETS, & CELLAR SFACES.
REFER TO "ELECTRICAL NOTES" SECTION ON SHEET
N-I FOR ADDITIONAL ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

-ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE CONFINED TO
THE SPACE AND LOCATION ALLOWED FOR IT, AND
SHALL BE IN STRICT CONFORMANCE TO THE
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, GOVERNING
MUNICIPALITY AND NFPA T72.

- CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL, AS PER ONNERS
DIRECTION, ALL WIRING FOR NEW SIITCHES,
FIXTURES, AND RE-CIRCUITING NECESSARY TO
ALLON FOR ALL NEW WORK, ALL RENIRING OF
EXISTING FIXTURES AND LABELING OF CIRCUIT
BREAKERS TO INDICATE CIRCUIT USE; FURNISH NFBU
CERTIFICATE AT COMPLETION OF NWORK.

- CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH THE OANER,
LOCATION AND QUANTITY OF LIGHTING FIXTURES
AND SHITCHES PRIOR TO PROVIDING BID ON
PROJECT.

- CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY WITH HIS LICENSED
ELECTRICIAN IF AN UPGRADE OF ELECTRICAL
SERVICE 1S REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT PRIOR
TO SUBEMITTING A BID.

- CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATIONS OF MASTS,
METERS, SUB-PANELS, ETC. FOR RELOCATION AS
REQUIRED FOR THE PROJECT. CONTRACTOR MUST
ALSO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF LOCATIONS IF
NOT SHOWN ON PLANS, PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT
OF NWORK ¢ BIDDING

FRAMING DETAIL FOR HURRICANE TIES & NAILING SCHEDULE

WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION MANUAL: TABLE 3|

NAILING SCHEDULE

NUMBER OF NUMBER OF
JOINT DESCRIPTION COMMON NAILS BOX NAILS NAIL SPACING
ROOF FRAMING
RAFTER TO TOP PLATE (TOE-NAILED) (SEE_TABLE 3.4A) | (SEE TABLE 3.4A) PER RAFTER
CEILING JOIST_TO TOP_PLATE (TOE-NAILED) (SEE_TABLE 3.2A) | (SEE TABLE 3.4A) PER_JOI5T
CEILING JOIST 10 PARALLEL RAFTER (FACE-NAILED) | (SEE TABLE 3A) | (SEE TABLE 39A) EACH LAP
CEILING JOIST LAPS OVER PARTITIONS (FACE-NAILED) | (SEE TABLE 34A) | (SEE_TABLE 39A) EACH LAP
COLLAR TIE_TO RAFTER (FACE-NAILED) (SEE_TABLE 3.6A) | (SEE TABLE 36A) PER TIE
BLOCKING TO RAFTER (TOE-NAILED) 2-_8d 2- 10d EACH END
RIM BOARD TO RAFTER (END-NAILED) 2- 1o 3~ 16d EACH_END
WALL FRAMING
TOP PLATE TO TOP PLATE (FACE-NAILED) 2- lod’ 2- Tod' PER FOOT
TOP PLATES AT INTERSECTIONS (FACE-NAILED) 21— lod 5 od J0I5T_-_EACH SIDE
STUD 10 5TUD (FACE-NAILED) 2= lod 2= Tod 2" 0C.
HEADER 10 HEADER (FACE NAILED) lod lod o' O.C_ ALONG EDGES
TOP_OR BOTTOM PLATE TO 5TUD (END-NAILED) (SEE_TABLE 35A) | (SEE TABLE 35A) PER 5TUD
BOTTOM PLATE T0 FLOOR JOI5T, BANDIOGT, 2- lod"? 2- Tod"”? PER FOOT
ENDJOIST OR BLOCKING (FACE-NAILED)
FLOOR FRAMING
J0IST 10 SILL_TOP PLATE OR GIRDER (TOE-NAILED) 4- & 4- T0d PER JOIST
BRIDGING 10 JOIST (TOE-NAILED) 2-_8d 2- 10d EACH_END
BLOCKING TO_J0IST (TOE-NAILED) 2- 8d 2- 10d EACH END
BLOCKING T0 GILL OR_TOP PLATE (TOE-NAILED) 3 lod 4-_lod EACH BLOCK
LEDGER STRIP_TO BEAM (FACE-NAILED) 3-_lod 1= lod EACH J0IST
10IST_ON LEDGER TO BEAM ( TOE-NAILED) 3-_8d 3~ 10d PER_JOI5T
BAND JOIST_TO JOIST _(END-NAILED) 3- lod 1= Tod PER_JOIST
BAND J0IST 1O SILL OR T0P PLATE (TOE-NAILED) 2 lod" 3" Tod" PER_FOOT
ROOF SHEATHING
[ STRUCTURAL PANELS 8d 10d (SEE_TABLE 3.10)
DIAGONAL BOARD SHEATHING
' 6" OR I' 8" 2- 8d 2- lod PER SUPPORT
I'X_10" OR WIDER 3- 8d 3- 10d PER SUPPORT
CEILING SHEATHING
GYPSUM WALLBOARD 5d COOLERS 5d COOLERS 7' EDGE / 10" FIELD
WALL SHEATHING
[ STRUCTURAL PANELS 8d 10d (SEE_TABLE 3.11)
FIBERBOARD PANELS ,
/le* 6d - 3" EDGE / 6" FIELD
/32" 8d* - 3" EDGE / 6" FIELD
GYPSUM WALLBOARD 5d COOLERS 5d COOLERS T EDGE / 10" FIELD
HARDBOARD 8 o (SEE_TABLE 3.1)
[PARTICLEBOARD PANELG 8d od (SEE_MANUFACTURER)
DIAGONAL BOARD SHEATHING
' 6" OR I' 8" 2- 8d 2- lod PER SUPPORT
I'X 10" OR WIDER 3- 8d 3- lod PER SUPPORT
WALL SHEATHING
STRUCTURAL PANELS
' OR LESS 8d lod 6" EDGE / [2' FIELD
GREATER THAN [" l0d lod 6" EDGE / 6" FIELD
DIAGONAL BOARD SHEATHING
' 6" OR I' 8" 2- 8d 2- lod PER SUPPORT
I'X 10" OR WIDER 3- 8d 3- lod PER SUPPORT

BE USED TO MAINTAIN THE LOAD PATH.

I, NAILING REQUIREMENTS ARE BASED ON WALL SHEATHING NAILED 6" O.C. AT THE PANEL EDGE. IF WALL SHEATHING 1S NAILED 3" 0.C. AT THE PANEL EDGE TO OBTAIN
HIGHER SHEAR CAPACITIES, NAILING REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE DOUBLED, OR ALTERNATE CONNECTORS, SUCH AS SHEAR PLATES, SHALL

2. WHEN WALL SHEATHING IS CONTINUOUS OVER CONNECTED MEMBERS, THE TABULATED NUMBER OF NAILS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO I-led NAIL PER FOOT,
3. CORROSION RESISTANT 11 GAGE ROOFING NAILS ¢ 16 GAGE STAPLES ARE PERMITTED, CHECK IBC FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

¥ ALL LOAD PATHS FROM FOUNDATION TO ROOF ARE CONTINUOUS ¢ AT EVERY WALL STUD #

[, - ALL WINDOWS TO BE ANDERSEN OR APPROVED EQUAL, MINIMUM DP RATINGS AS PER DESIGN CRITERIA TABLE LOCATED ON

DESIGN STANDARDS SHEET,

2, - ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE CONSTRUCTED AS TYPE | SHEAR WALLS (172" PLYWD SHEATHING, W/ 8D COMMON NAILS @'oc EDGE
¢ 12'oc FIELD AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 3.4.4.2, IN THE AMERICAN FOREST ¢ PAPER ASSOCIATION WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION
MANUAL, THEREFORE ALL CONTINUOUS EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE CONSIDERED SHEARWALLS ¢ ARE IN EXCESS OF THAT
REQUIRED BY THE CODE, ALL REQUIRED SHEARWALL SEGMENTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 28" WIDE FOR 8'-0" HIGH WALLS, 31"
FOR 9'-0" HIGH, 35" FOR 10'-0" HIGH, ¢ 38" FOR II'-0" HIGH EXTERIOR WALLS AS PER THE REQUIRED ASPECT RATION OF

SHEARWALL SEGMENTS,

3. - ALL UPLIFT CONNECTORS £ NAILING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE W/ DETAILS SHOWN, ALL LOAD PATHS SHALL BE AT EVERY

EXTERIOR WALL STUD FROM FOUNDATION TO RIDGE.

4, - ALL NEW FIREPLACES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN FIELD AS PER CHAPTER 10 OF THE RCNYS, ALL

NEW FIREPLACES ARE TO BE PROVIDED W/ ASH DUMPS & FRESH AIR INTAKES,

B, - ALL SKYLIGHTS TO BE CONSTRUCTED W/ LAMINATED GLASS, NO RETAINING SCREEN REQUIRED, PROVIDE (3) I"0 VENT HOLES

AROUND SKYLIGHT,

6. - ALL WINDOWS ¢ DOORS SHALL EITHER HAVE MANUALLY REMOVABLE STORM PANELS IN COMPLIANCE W/ ASTM E 19% ¢ 1886 AS
MANDATED BY THE NEW YORK STATE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE FOR IMPACT RESISTANCE IN 110MPH WIND ZONES, CONTRACTOR
TO PROVIDE NECESSARY DOCUMENTATION ON COMPLIANCE TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT, FOR GARAGE DOORS PROVIDE
ACCORDION DOORS W/ TRACKS INLAYED FLUSH INTO CONCRETE DRIVEWAY. -OR- 1/2'th PLYWOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR EACH WINDOW ¢ DOOR OPENING NOT EXCEEDING 8'-0" (IN THE SHORTEST DIRECTION) THE PLYWOOD SHALL EXTEND
A MIN OF 6" BEYOND THE ROUGH OPENING SIZES OF THE WINDOWS IN EACH DIRECTION ¢ SHALL BE LABELED W/ THE
CORRESPONDING WINDOW LOCATION. THE PLYWOOD SHALL BE STACKED TOGETHER IN AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION, ¢ SHALL BE
ACCOMPANIED BY ENOUGH 2-1/2" #8 WOOD SCREWS TO FASTEN EACH PANEL, SCREWS TO BE A MAXIMUM OF 12'oc AROUND
PERIPHERY OF PANELS. WHEN FASTENING TO MASONRY WALLS, VIBRATION-RESISTANT ANCHORS SHALL BE USED(MIN 490Ibs
WITHDRAWAL CAPACITY), ALL OF THE AFOREMENTIONED HURRICANE PROTECTION SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

HOME OWNER TO INSTALL, AS SPECIFIED, IN THE EVENT OF HIGH WINDS.

7. - ALL RAILINGS ¢ GUARD RAILS SHALL BE BETWEEN 36" # 38" IN HEIGHT, ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE W/ R3[5.2, ¢
NO OPENINGS SHALL BE PRESENT IN SAID GUARDS THAT ALLOW THE PASSAGE OF A 4" ¢ SPHERE, UNLESS IT 1S THE
TRIANGULAR OPENING FORMED BY THE RISER TREAD ¢ BOTTOM RAIL - WHERE A SPHERE 6" IN ¢ MAY NOT PASS THROUGH.

FPOSTING NOTES:

. PROVIDE SIMPSON STRONGTIE ZMAX GALV. POST STAND-OFF BASE AT
ALL "POST TO FTG OR FOUNDATION" CONNECTIONS (UNLESS POSTS BEAR

DOWN ON EXISTING WOOD SILL PLATE; V.I.F.)

2. POSTING FOR HEADERS ABOVE DOORS & WINDOWS (IE. GARAGE DOOR
OPENINGS) NOT SHONN U.ON.; PROVIDE KING/JACK STUD "POSTING" DOWN

TO EXISTING WOOD SILL PLATE.

3. VERIFY IN FIELD ALL POST, PACKED STUD & LALLY COLUMN LOCATIONS
PRIOR TO INITIATING WORK. ALERT THE ARCHITECT @ 5169225976 OF

ANY DISCREFPANCIES AS THIS MAY AFFECT BEAM LENGTHS.

4. STUDS SHALL BE A MIN. OF NO. 3 GRADE, STANDARD OR STUD GRADE
LUMBER AS PER SECTION R602.2 OF THE 2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE

SHEET TITLE

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

PROJECT NAME

GOSSELIN RESIDENCE
49 OLD WESTHAMPTON RD -RIVERHEAD NY'-[|90|

OYSTER BAY DRAFTING
AND ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

DATE:

SHEET NO.

65 WEST MAIN STREET OYSTER BAY, N.Y. [I77]

(516) 922-5976 (FAX) d22-62325
WEB: WAW.OYSTERBAYDRAFTING.COM  EMAIL: ARCHITECT@OYSTERBAYDRAFTING.COM
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DATE:

BY:

DATE:

BY: DATE:

2-206-23

AS PER OWNER

.M.

3-9-23

AS PER OANER

MM,

3-21-23

AS PER OAWNER

M.M.

3-23-23

AS PER OWNER
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NOTE - PROVIDE ROOF VENTILATION AS PER R&0O&6 OF THE 2020 NYS
RESIDENTIAL CODE VENTILATION OFPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE MESH IITH é" MINIMUM TO ﬁ" MAXIMUM OFPENINGS.
TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN | TO 150 P
OF THE AREA OF \SPACE VENTILATED. WHERE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS RIDGE VENT
ARE INSTALLED, INSULATION SHALL NOT BLOCK THE FREE FLOW OF AIR.
A MINIMUM OF | INCH SPACING SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE FQE)I(%ER{/DEGI\IET W/
INSULATION AND THE ROOF SHEATHING AT THE LOCATION OF THE VENT. ROOF CONSTRUCTION ROOF CONSTRUCTION
~ NEW ASPHALT SHINGLES , ~ NEW ASPHALT SHINGLES
- I5# ROOF FELT 2| L - [5# ROOF FELT
- ICE AND WATER SHIELD (AS REQ.) H H - ICE AND WATER SHIELD (AS REQ.)
PREFORMED RIDGE VENT _ PLYWOOD SHEATHING 2X" NEW CT @lo’0C. - PLYWOOD SHEATHING
SCREEN SOLDERED PRO\/' DE |N5UL=AT|ON BAFFLES - 2"'X12" ROOF RAFTER @ 16" 0.C. 6! NEW CT els'oc - 210" ROOF RAFTER @ 16" 0.C.
IN ANY INSULATED RAFTER BAYS PIICH A5 HonED |
MOLE @ 6'0C. 0 R
;:\EI\?GTL E@;‘?”OC EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION — o L 2X10" NEW RJ @l6'0C.
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & DN oS R = i k0 BT T 34
INSTALL GABLE END VENTS & - 15 LBS BUILDING PAPER/TYVEK aior I — —
- 2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING ® NEW ACQ 36"HGT RAILING
8 @
MECHANICAL 9YSTEM SUITABLE AT WOOD STUDS - _ - - STYLE TO BE SELECTED BY
- R-I5 BATT INSULT,- VAPOR BARRIER = _ ) OWNER ALL RAILINGS TO COMPLY
FOR MIN 18500 CF ATTIC SPACE 8 . VASTER BAT MASTER BEDROOT COV.TERRACE e
RIDGE VENT  DETAIL 3 oo i )
%, = (2)2X6"ACQ LEDGER —— NEW A
SCALE/2' = 10" T0 BE 1/2" DIAMLAG B REDROOM | H H 5/4'ACQ DECKING ON 3 PLY ASPHALT
BOLTED @16'0C STAGGERED NEW 107 BCI 90 2.0 F.J @ 127 O.C, — ROOFING ON 30 Ib,BLDG,PAPER ON 3/4]
(WOOD 1-J0IST) ACQ.DECKING ON 2X10"DJ @l6"0C.
ROOF CONSTRUCTION -
- ‘Ngiwgg%EHéEL[TSH\NGLES E——— (3)2X12"MICROLNEW BEAM
- =i K I Il [
w0, 2X4 STRONGBACK/ TIES - 2'X6" ROOF RAFTER @ 16" 0.C. NEW
@ 16" 0.C, AFFIXED TO = FAMILY ROOM
T.0. CJ; EXTEND TO SIDE , NEW ) ‘
B WALL; (1) 2x4 HORIZ, BP Bearing Plate L IBRARY NEW S (10CLG, HGT.) o MK
yN TE T ¢ (1) 2X4 VERT. OFFICE = 2 COVPAT|O
0X10" PERMACAST STRUCTURAL
RN FIBERGLASS COLUMN ON
X6 CJ @' 0C,
Threaded NEW 10" BCI 90 2.0 F.J @ 12" O.C.
26 RR @16"0.C. Rod — (WOOD I-JOIST) ||
F.FF.
STRONGBACK/ TIE;
(1)2x4 VERT ¢ HEEEEEEEEEEEEEEENEEEE T EEEEEEEEEEEEEEN : 1 %
CROSS SECTION DETAIL ‘H GRADE o GRADE =—
O—5CALE: 747 = 10" (1)2¢4 HORIZ; o o M
AFFIXED TO t.o. g NEW B o
OF CJ AND NAILED B A" TH. P.C. STOOP W/ NEW N X B a— 18"DEEP PC. BEAM.
| INTO RR # WHE 6x6 /1010 OVER MECH. ROOM T 0XI0" PERMACAST STRUCTURAL
\ J / %O\PQEQ[C)TE\ID‘ ;pbb% NEW A _ (1) LAYER 58" GAB [ FIBERGLASS COLUMN ON
\>< CELLAR 2 TYPEX ON TR 2" 3" DEEP P.C. FNDN.
| Il
26 CJ 06'0.C, CONCRETE_FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION O HALLS ahD CEILING : W/2XI2'DEEP PC. FTNG.
- 8" WIDE POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION . g NEW
gg\)ﬁ? ?/EQC-Tl_O'ﬂ QFTA'L - FOUNDATION TO SIT ON 16"X 8" DEEP FOOTING TO BEAR ON et - 4" TH. P.C. STOOP W/
the = ie UNDISTURBED SOIL MIN. 36" BELOW ADJACENT GRADE g : WIWF ox6 /1010 OVER
- CONCRETE PARGE COAT ABOVE GRADE " S— — — S — — NN S—y COMPACTED SOIL WELL
N PERM ACAST COLUMN DETAIL - ASPHALT WATERPROOFING BELOW GRADE [ ] ’ b ‘ ‘ ] TAMPED IN 127 LAYERS
O STRO GTl E Tl E*BACK DETAH_ O S - CONCRETE TO BE 3000 PSI MIN. R
¢ NTS - #5 HORIZONTAL REBAR @ 36" 0.C. W/ MIN 3" EMBEDMENT
\ ol
SCALE: I/4" = 10 - #5 VERTICAL REBAR @ 36" 0.C. W. MIN 3" EMBEDMENT
- (3)#5 REBAR CONTINUOUS IN FOOTING W/ MIN, 3" EMBEDMENT
Roof insulation ——_ - CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL CONSTRUCTION (W/ REVERSE SHELF) —
Insultion wind beffl ™ SuDOREe . Critical Areas to Seal - 8" WIDE POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION
2 minmum space. ——__ N\ o B | Bl o s oy s - PROVIDE 4' REVERSE SHELF FOR WOOD STUDS AND SILL N
% N i Q\V.r@;\“ﬁfw“ PLATES/JOISTS AS REQUIRED INCLUDED WITHIN 8" WIDTH CROSS SEC'” ON A
—— Y ey | 8 DRIP EDGE AND - FOUNDATION TO SIT ON I6"X 8" DEEP FOOTING TO BEAR ON
siambrapa. iipi LA i s W e UNDISTURBED SOIL MIN. 36" BELOW ADJACENT GRADE SCALE: /A" = 0"
VAA A AR AR R P R - CONCRETE PARGE COAT ABOVE GRADE
RVAVAVAVRVAVAVAVATAY A I I RS AR ~ ASPHALT WATERPROOFING BELOW GRADE
VT y AcH T By gt - CONCRETE TO BE 3000 PSI MIN,
e ea— S WA"/ Sz LA FoR - #5 HORIZONTAL REBAR @ 3" 0.C. W/ MIN 3" EMBEDMENT
- Gypsum board with vapor TR N - #5 VERTICAL REBAR @ 35" 0.C. W, MIN 3" EMBEDMENT
Cadig e zﬁm'jze'rﬁfﬂb'e F'E‘Z"J P:'"f‘ Ei FIRESTorrNG AT ALL - (3)#5 REBAR CONTINUOUS IN FOOTING W/ MIN. 3" EMBEDMENT
soffitvent — et v bl heres bty S || - 29 ANCHOR BOLTS @ 3¢" O.C.
A trusses or oversized {Ionger) it a‘]ﬁggEWHUNG
Vinyl or \k\ trusses Drywall Edges
aluminum siding = " Caulking or sealant ST —— | B Jﬁﬁj&?@?
J OVER |-JOIST (SEE HH— i A AT e
iid i e (™ G oo e i FOUNDATION PLAN)! - Remar e els
aped o semeajoni) — 1 G T e B THROUGH BOLTS AS SPECIFIED BY
Unfaced cavity insulation, ~/ - — e "N" MANUFACTURER TYP. OF 2 UPPER SHEARWALL
eg:lul?se ralirlg\::ginsiltyz_______,/ Foundatjon — | < GRADE COMMON RAFTER
B SIMPSON STRONG-TIE HD-bA -
HOLD DOWN. DOUBLE HEADER
H ANCHOR AS SPECIFIED BY . RIDGE
E::: - MANUFACTURER .
- = THROUGH BOLTS AS SPECIFIED
|l
: i — DIRPADHE RORER TYP. OF 2 LOOKOUT RAFTER
| ~ THREADED ROD ! SIMPSON STRONG-TIE HD-3B
r 1T 2X4 STUDS i g L1 RQURbR RABPECIFIED BY
| ENDRALL— | ' ' _ T MANUFACTURER
§ § ' A A ' ' ' } } -
B ‘I | | | (. | ’ B4
i o | S I I —— BLOCKING | T SIMPSON HANGER
* —— 2'X4" DBL, TOP PLATE ' ' ' ' SERE B-1-7 FOR JoIST AS REQD PLATE
S 2'% 4" WD STUDS @ 16" 0. = scai— = [ : EREIEH s
; i ce L TAIL RAFTER
: '*, W/ |/2 GWB ON EACH SlDE ' W LoisT ' = ' LT ST NOTEHOLD -DOWNS W/A MIN. OF 4/000 POUNDS _VL\ANCHOR AS SPECIFIED BY
B 0TS e L ARE REQUIRED AT ALL CORNERS ACT
:
% = B! = : : R AS PER 34423 AS PER WF.CH, [BRER Sl T e
: I 1 I SIMPSON STRONG-TIE HD-3B
. \ / I | HOLD DOAN, - RAKE OVERHANG DETAIL
3 3 | - 11 ] THROUGH BOLTS AS SPECIFIED
¥ i BY MANUFACTURER TYP. OF 2
4 2' 4" SOLE PLATE I I I |
| W FINISH TILE FLOORING | ENDWALL BLOCKING DETAIL I OTYPICAL WALL DETAL |
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&

STRINGER 70 JOIST CONNECTID
£16J JOIST 10 BEAM CONNECTION, STEP DOWN [F18) BEARING STIFFENERS [F19) SQUASH BLOCKS AT CDNCENTRATEV[% LUADS JDIST SPACING BELOW PLUMBING WALL (P2JJOIST SPACING BELDY PLUMBING @ N NNECTION

JOIST 70 BEAM CONNECTION
e 6" g0 Parallel o yol Y
— Note: Bearing <t Gap (174 +) Non-load
ﬂﬁ}%?%@%SJ‘fiﬁe”&Sm Fig) 4 rearhg only < ‘

G-P Lam LVL Or

S Glulom Beam
Joist Spacing ) Doukle Wood T Bean" construction per detal F1l Bearing plate. Keep plate
.+ ‘ > ‘ T flush yith inside face of bean,
E Stiffener (plyvood, 055, 2x) Joist e Wall | 66 bl FFuH depth filler). Bg(ker blocking size and W
, [ eh s o w?/PéPIEUzm 561'/9 781’/8 ° installation per detal F13,
- Hangers yith side nailing, WI/GPT 60 6’ g N ’
- Hongers yith sides not containing W1 80 7 g ‘l! < Top mount hangers ¥
top flonge of Jjoist, ’
JoisT STIFFENER SIZE % | MALLS  Brdsnouth cut Sz
GPL 21 RS 3-10g rOShOth Cuts, I“ w
GPL 40 79" 3-10d ‘ ‘ ‘
Clinch nails yihen possible
(P1 65 EEIE g %‘\/ \/ Top mount
vid, e | weewer | 3 '(1 A hangers *
VL B0 L 312 \ ny)\
Leclger for flooe M i 16" 1 d (, T~
S;egi;ingorottgghment P e Jl/)/ "l" Hangers Nailing Requirement y ADDVODN[IJEE’ face
ot /— Tight fit U ( mount hangers may
Glulan B = )/', = USP Kant-Sag ) © NSHP18 Ninivum 12-10d nails into LVL header be substituted. See
ulam Bean | | \ Gy R or doublejaists. Ninivum : :
Solil block all posts from above to bearing beloy - N AN Tub aboye /‘ ‘ o detall FI8 for bearing
hith equal mepef of squash blocks : ( |ﬁ|n o e THAMM LV el o strnge stiffener requirements, Steel Bean B
For stringers longer than 14" or stringer reactions exceeding 700, call G-P.

& >
@ WEB S“FFENERS Joisty nay be‘shiFted‘ up ('
Chart dinension ;i;;::mu[vs‘d pnking i)./

[~]
Equal | Equal

" Joist may be shited up to 3 o
avoid plurbing interference

. gap between
" stiffener &
bottom flange

(CI) CANTILEVER, UNREINFORCED

X-bridging or Wood I Beam klocking panels (see
detall F2) required ot cantllevers and continuing

(€2) CANTILEVER, REINFIRCED BLOCKING PANEL, INTERIOR

Single Sheathing ( Option I Vertical lood transfer = 2000 plf mox. along bearing yall

Jast Depth [eb st e 1 for 4 on each side of cantllevered area Requred oo Wterbr Wil 1 icts veet over il
0I5 Le| en stirreners required | ' - 10r ateral suppor en Joists meet over yol,, or
all serigs concentrated luudqexteed FOW OHOWWE’ WOWPOOF LOQdS on - for vertical tq%% tmtwsﬁerj When load bmring
T o contllever, use chart on p. 26 of G-P Product Vall stocks directly over Hall or bean belof
1A %490*@‘ Guide, or contact Geargia-Pacific.
Use when concentrated londs exceed the values i o004
' 1’ 15004 )

sl @iiffeners per detall F18 kut tight against
top flange and gap at bottom Verify adequacy of
Joist to carry concentrated load.

Lood bearing yoll nust stack over
blocking ond wall or bean beloy

Yhen joists meet over yall, provide 1 3/4" minimum
bearing for both joists and install blacking panel
to support hoth joists, Blocking panels not required
yhen joists are continuaus over foll and na load

X-bridging or Yood Bear" blocking panels (see
detoll F2) required ot cantllevers and continuing
for 4' on each side of cantilevered areq,

@ ATTACHMENT AT END BEARING

e 10d box or sinker nail each side at
bearing, typical for all Wood bearings: 23/32" APA rated sheathing =

or FiberStrond rin boord,

23/32" 4 ° rated sheathing
or FiberStmng rin boord

Note :  Protect

Wood I Bean™ joists 8 nolls of 6'0c. (or per
fron the yeather, design professional’s specs,

- {12 hn
\—>| - L/4 moxx but complying yith Installation
‘ ‘ O ° Note D, on p. 18 of Product
Wil ¥ Cantilever length moy not exceed 1/4 the adjocent span (L). In addition Note: FioerStrong” rin board or 48/24 APA™ rated sheathing (nin. thickness 23/32", Guide)

A) I end of cantllever supports fall/roof loads, mox. contilever length is 20", face grain horizontal ) required on one side of joist. Depth nust match the

. ‘ B) If no loads are placed on end of cantlliever, max. cantilever length is 4'-(". full depth of the joist. Nail with 8 nalls at 6" o, top and kotton flange. % Non-stacking olls require adbitional consideration.
I 1'3/4" nininum bearing length For other conditions contact Georgio-Pacific,
at all floor and roof details
To avoid splitting flange, start nalls at least
11/2" from end. Drive nails ot an angle to
prevent splitting of bearing plate,
WALL STUDS FROM FOUNDATION TO RIDGE WALL STUDS FROM FOUNDATION TO RIDGE

o 00D T BEAM “RIN JOIST
‘@ SQUASH BLOCKS AT INTERIIR BEARING (F4) SOUASH BLOCKS & SINGLE RIM JIIST FIBERSTRONG ] [:] BLOCKING PANEL, EXTERIDR WD | Bean kM JIL
Vertical lood transfer = 2000 plf mox along lood bearing yall Verticol loud tronsfer = 2000 plf nax. RIM BDARD CLDSURE " \< Vertical to!j tmnsF!:‘ = 2000 plf mox, Verklfoud ot o

along lood bearing foll bosed on bearing Vertical lood transfer = 4830 pif

Load bearing yall must stack over squash stress of 390 psi
blocks ond Wall or bean heloy.

% [ptional blocking
/e 233 4824 WoN° or FierStrond®
‘ Ore 104 b rated sheathing 7 rin boardl for
’ s&eker mi?xetfcrh diophragh nailing
side at bearing,

Squash blocks
@x4 minimum)

Yoad | Beon™
rin joist

Toe-nall rin joist to top
flange of joist yith 10d nalt

Wood 1 Beomm
blocking pane

For siding use
backer block
per F13,

Minimum 1 3/4'
Joist bearing

éijﬂiihmf\u%k s 8 ngits at 6'oc. (or per design pro-
fessional's specs, but conplying fith

Installotion Note D, p. 18 G-P Product Guide.)

{72* sheathing B nalls at 6o, Cor per
design professional’s specs,
but complying yith installation

Note D, p. 18 G-P Product Guide)

8d nails

8d nail top ond
kotton flange
8dl nails ot 6" on center
3-8d nails toe-noil to plate, typical

at corners

See detail F7 for klocking requirenents.
‘ A L - . - . P FiberStrong®
% Non-stacking folls require additional consideration Check locol kuiloing code far opproprinte detad in areas of high laterol load. it boord
Check local building code for appropriate detals in areas
of high lateral lood.
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GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE WORK:

|- THESE NOTES SHALL APPLY TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, EACH SUB-CONTRACTOR AND THE OWNER'S OWN FORCES. EACH CONTRACTOR
SHALL STUDY AND FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE SITE AND WITH ALL TRADES AND ASPECTS OF THE WORK, EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL
COOPERATE AND COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH THE WORK OF OTHER CONTRACTORS AND TRADES,

2- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE SITE AND MAKE ALL APPROPRIATE INQUIRES TO DETERMINE CONDITIONS AND FIELD CONSTRUCTION
CRITERIA PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BIDS, AND SHALL MAKE NO ADDITIONAL CLAIMS REGARDING SITE CONDITIONS THEREAFTER. THE
CONTRACTOR'S AND OWNER'S AGREEMENT TO ENTER INTO THE WORK SHALL SUFFICE AS THEIR ACCEPTANCE TO THE TERMS SPECIFIED
HEREIN, AND SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO ANY AND ALL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE OWNER AND THE CONTRACTOR.

3- NOTHING ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS MODIFYING IN ANY WAY THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE OANER AND CONTRACTOR
OR THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB CONTRACTORS.

4- THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ANOMALIES AND/OR IRREGULARITIES DISCOVERED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THE
PROJECT, WHICH MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL MEASURES TO BE TAKEN ON THE PART OF THE CONTRACTOR, SUB-CONTRACTORS, OR THE
ARCHITECT. ANY AND ALL COSTS RELATED TO THE ADDITIONAL WORK SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER, INCLUDING THE
ADDITIONAL SERVICES OF ANY OUTSIDE AGENCIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SURVEYING, PILES, EXTERMINATION, BORINGS,
UNDERPINNING, SITE DRAINAGE, ADDITIONAL CONSULTATIONS, SITE VISITS, CERTIFICATION LETTERS, AMENDMENTS, AS BUILT DRAWINGS, ETC,

EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS

[- ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT, UTILITIES, STRUCTURES AND OTHER ITEMS INTERFERING WITH THE INSTALLATION OF THE PROPOSED EQUIPMENT
AND STRUCTURES SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED AND SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE OWNER.

2- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE AND/OR VERIFY THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF ANY AND ALL UTILITIES, PIPING AND RELATED ITEMS
PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ALL COSTS INCURRED SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE
AGREED UPON BY THE OWNER.

3- ALL DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE CONSIDERED CORRECT, BUT SHALL BE UNDERSTOOD THAT
THEY ARE SUBJECT TO MODIFICATIONS AS MAY BE NECESSARY OR DESIRABLE AT THE TIME OF INSTALLATION TO MEET UNFORESEEN OR
ANY OTHER CONDITIONS.

4- DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SUPERSEDE SCALED DIMENSIONS AND ARE SUBJECT TO REVISIONS AS PER ACTUAL
FIELD CONDITIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS HEREIN SHOWN, AND ALL DISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE
BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S/REPRES. ATTENTION BEFORE COMMENCING WITH THE WORK.

- IF IN THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION A CONDITION EXISTS WHICH DISAGREES WITH THAT AS INDICATED ON THESE PLANS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL STOP ALL WORK AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT SO AS TO ALLEVIATE SUCH CONFLICT WITHOUT BURDEN TO THE OWNER.
SHOULD HE FAIL TO FOLLOA THIS PROCEDURE AND CONTINUE WITH THE WORK, HE SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY
ARISING THERE FROM.

b- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY LOCATION OF ANY EXISTING OVERHEAD OR UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL OR OTHER HAZARDOUS -

UTILITY LINES AND TO ARRANGE FOR THEIR SAFE RELOCATION,

7- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE HELD TO HAVE VERIFIED DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE BUILDING. NO LATER CLAIMS WILL BE -
CONSIDERED FOR LABOR, EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS REQUIRED OR FOR DIFFICULTIES ENCOUNTERED BECAUSE OF LACK OF INFORMATION, LA
OF SITE INSPECTIONS OR IMPROPER EVALUATION OF THE WORK INVOLVED.
8- CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY WITH HIS LICENSED ELECTRICIAN IF AN UPGRADE OF ELECTRICAL SERVICE 15 REQUIRED FOR THIS PR
PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID,

CONTRACTOR MUST ALSO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF LOCAT\ONS \F NOT SHOWN ON PLANS.

CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR COORDINATION AND WORKMANSHIP

|- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SCHEDULING OF SUB-CONTRACTORS AND OTHER CONTRACTS A
COOPERATIVE EFFORT TO COORDINATE COMPLETION OF ALL WORK. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL |
SCHEDULE FOR ALL WORK PERTAINING TO ALL CONTRACTS AND SHALL SUBMIT THE SAME TO THE OWNER™
REVIEW WELL IN ADVANCE OF WORK COMMENCEMENT, -
2- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WITH THE OWNER TO MINIMIZE \NTERRUPT@NS TO NORM

OPERATIONS. e

:, EVERY POSSIBLE
i LETE A COMPREHENSIVE

4~ CONTRACTORS OR SUB-CONTRACTORS WHOSE WORK. AND INSTALLATIONS REGUIRE SLEEVES, HANC
BE BUILT INTO THE WORK OF OTHER CONTRACTORS SHALL INSTALL OR PROVIDE THESE ITEMGETO Th
SET THESE TO WORK IN THE LOCATIONS ESTABLISHED BY THE CONTRACTOR WHO REQUIRES THESE ITER
PROVIDED AND THEIR LOCATIONS COORDINATED SUFFICIENTLY IN ADVANCE, SO AS NOT*TEDELAY THE PROGRESS OF A JOB AS A WHOLE,
ALL SUCH ITEMS SHALL BE INCORPORATED SO THEY WILL MEET THE CORRECT PHYSICAL ELEVATIONS OF FEGBRS AT EACH LEVEL. THEY
SHALL BE SECURED INTO THE FRAMEWORK FOR CONCRETE 50 A5 TO MAINTAN THEIR:PREPER £0EATION AND POSITION DURING THE PLACING
OF CONCRETE AND REMOVAL OF FORMWORK. %
B- THE CONTRACTORS SHALL MAKE TIMELY SUBMISSIONS TO THE OWNER OF THE VARIQUS ITEMS . SET FORTH 50 AS TO ALLOW REASONABLE
AND ADEQUATE TIME FOR REVIEW, POSSIBLE CORRECTION, POSSIB EﬁUBM\SS\ON ANDHEBRAPPROVAL OF SUBMISSIONS WITHOUT DELAYING
THE PROGRESS OF THE ENTIRE PROJECT OR ANY PHASE OF THE PRO:EC
6~ ANY MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP FOUND AT THE TINIE,TO BE DEFECTI
INSPECTION.  THE INSPECTION OF THE WORK 15 INTENDED “f&:AID THE CONTR,
ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS, BUT 5UCH'1N5PECT\
CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS,
7- ALL NEW MATERIALS AND INSTALLATIONS SHALL
GOVERNING CODE REQUIREMENTS. g
&- ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW, AS CALLED FOR IN THE'DRAWINGS, AND THE BEST OF THEIR RESPECTIVE KINDS. THE CONTRACTOR
WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT SHALL MAKE NO SUBSTITUTIONS, FOR PORTIONS OF THE WORK NOT SHOWN IN DETAIL BUT
WHICH ARE SHOWN GENERALLY, OR FOR REASONABLE INFERABLE AS BEING REQUIRED FOR A PROPER AND COMPLETE INSTALLATION, THE
MATERIAL, METHODS, AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM, AS A MINIMUM, TO THE TYPICAL OR REPRESENTATIVE DETAIL THROUGHOUT THE
CORRESPONDING PARTS OF THE BUILDING.

9- NO MATERIALS OF ANY KIND SHALL BE USED UPON THE WORK UNTIL IT HAS BEEN INSPECTED AND ACCEPTED BY THE OWNER. ALL
MATERIALS REJECTED SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REMOVED FROM THE WORK AND NOT AGAIN OFFERED FOR INSPECTION.

I0- ALL WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER AND ALL MECHANICS SHALL BE SKILLED IN THEIR TRADE.

lI- ITEMS SHOWN ON PLANS BUT NOT SPECIFICALLY STATED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR VICE VERSA SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE
INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACT.

THESE ITEMS SHALL BE

HALL BE REMEDIED AT ONCE, REGARDLESS OF PREVIOUS
R*IN APPLYING LABOR AND MATERIALS TO AND IN
HALL NOT ORERATE TO RELEASE THE CONTRACTOR FROM ANY OF HIS

ACCOREIANCE WITH MFG. LATEST PRINTED SPECIFICATIONS AND WITH ALL

CODE COMPLIANCE

[~ ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL BUILD IN COMPLIANCE WITH ANY AND ALL APPLICABLE 2020 NYSRC,

CODES AS WELL AS THE REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL AGENCIES. THESE RESPONSIBILITIES INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO MATERIALS,
EQUIPMENT, APPLICATIONS / INSTALLATIONS, THE PROPER SEQUENCE OF TRADES AND PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION, FILING PROCEDURES, AND
GENERAL ACCEPTABLE BUILDING PRACTICES OUTLINED BY THESE CODES. THESE REQUIREMENTS SHALL PERTAIN TO THE PROPERTY
ADDRESSED HEREIN AS WELL AS ANY NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY IT'S ALTERATION. BE IT KNOWN THAT ALL
NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS SHOWN HEREIN, WHICH MAKE REFERENCE TO SAID RESPONSIBILITIES, ARE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THIS OFFICE
AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AS PER ANY GOVERNING AGENCIES AND REPRESENTATIVES THEREOF, ANY DISCREPANCIES WHICH MAY ARISE
BETWEEN THESE DRAWINGS AND SAID REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S/REPRES./REPRES. ATTENTION BEFORE

THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK IN QUESTION.

2- EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FIRE CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, NEW YORK STATE ENERGY
CONSERVATION CODE, FEDERAL O.SH.A., AND ALL OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION, INSOFAR AS APPLICABLE
TO HIS PORTION OF THE WORK,

3- NO NOTE OR DETAIL OR LACK THEREOF SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEVING THE CONTRACTOR FROM AN EXECUTION OF ALL WORK IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODES,

PERMITS, INSPECTIONS AND APPROVALS

[- UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED UPON BETWEEN THE ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER, THE OWNER SHALL PAY FOR AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
OBTAIN A BUILDING PERMIT FROM THE VILLAGE, TOWNSHIP OR GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY PRIOR TO STARTING ANY WORK,

2- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED APPROVALS, PERMITS, CERTIFICATES OF OCCUPANCY, INSPECTION APPROVALS, ETC FOR:
WORK PERFORMED FROM AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION THEREOF

3- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE A COMPETENT REPRESENTATIVE OR FOREMAN PRESENT, WHO SHALL FOLLOA WITHOUT DELAY ALL
INSTRUCTIONS OF THE OWNER OR HIS/HER ASSISTANTS IN THE PROSECUTION AND COMPLETION OF THE WORK IN CONFORMITY WITH THI
CONTRACT, AND SHALL HAVE FULL AUTHORITY TO SUPPLY LABOR AND MATERIALS IMMEDIATELY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL'A:L:E}.Q HAV
BUT NOT LATER THAN 24 HOURS.
4- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, AT ALL TIMES, PROVIDE CONSTANT AND EASY ACCESS AND SAFE PROPER FACILKE]
OF ALL PARTS OF THE WORK

5- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL POST THE PERMIT ON THE JOB SITE AS PER BUILDING CODE REQUIREMEN

PAYMENTS TO THE CONTRACTOR
5- BEFORE ANY PAYMENT WILL BE MADE BY THE OWNER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DELIVER TO THE OANER A

RESPONSIBLE, HAVE BEEN PAID OR OTHERWISE SATISFIED. __
INSURANCE AND WARRANTIES o -

|- EACH CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT PROCF OF INSURANCE WITH A COMPANY IWELIRED BY THE STATE OFHEW TORK
HAVING COVERAGE FOR THE TYPES OF WORK SPECIFIED WITHIN THIS BID PACKAGE IN THE AMOUNES AND:BERIODS SATISFAEFORY TO THE
OWNER. THE PROOF OF INSURANCE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY, CONERACTUALIRERSONAL INJURY,

ANCE MAY CAUSE YOUR

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY, MEDICAL PAYMENTS AND UMBRELLA LIABILITY, FAILURE TO SUBP’HT CERTIFICATE OF
BID TO BE D\S@UAUF\ED ;

5- ALL WORK LET UNDER THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE GUARANTEED AGAINST DEFECTS IN MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF SITE WORK, GRADING AND LANDSCAPING
ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE OWNER. GRANTING A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, OR THE OWNER'S USE OF o

THE PREMISES SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK,

6- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO DELIVER ALL MANUFACTURES' WARRANTIES, GUARANTEES, OPERATIONAL AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS
PERTAINING TO HIS WORK.

7- EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO DELIVER TO THE OWNER WRITTEN GUARANTEE IN FORM AND WHOSE TERMS AND EXTENT WILL BE

ESTABLISHED IN THE AGREEMENTS BETWEEN EACH CONTRACTOR AND THE OWNER. __..-.-:-:-:-:-:;:;.____
ARCHITECT'S SERVICES DURING CONSTRUCTION . :
|- THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF THE GENERAL CONTRA

Y- ALL SITE DESG

|ESS SPECIFIED HEREN,

H2:CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR ALL DRIVEWAY MODIFICATIONS AS REQUIRED ALLOWING FOR ACCESS TO AND FROM THE SITE. ALL NEW
KBS, CURBEHTS AND PAVING MUST COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR THE GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY ¢ 2020 NYSRC..

[- AEL NEW WINDOWS SHALL BE PERMA-SHIELD FINISH IN WHITE AS MANUFACTURED BY ANDERSON OR APPROVED EQUAL - FURNISHED WITH
INSECT SCREENS, GRILLS, JAMB EXTENSIONS, TRIM, ETC., WITH 5/8" INSULATED GLASS UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED TO.
2= ALL EXTERIOR DOORS WITHOUT GLAZING SHALL HAVE PEEP HOLES INSTALLED.,.
3- ALL WINDOWS ¢ DOORS WITH GLAZING 18" OR BELOW ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR (AF.F.) SHALL BE ORDERED WITH TEMPERED GLASS.
IF PROJECT LIES WITHIN A MILE OF THE COAST LINE, ALL WINDOWS & DOORS SHALL BE ORDERED WITH LAMINATED GLASS.
4- CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL ALL OF THE ARCHITECT'S WINDOW ¢ DOOR SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING ANY WINDOW/DOORS.
IF THERE ARE ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH SIZES, IT 15 THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO CONSULT WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
5- CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT WITH OANER PRIOR TO ORDERING ANY WINDOW AND DOOR HARDWARE FOR OWNER SPECIFICATIONS.

ROOFING

[- ALL METAL FLASHING WHERE CALLED FOR ON PLANS SHALL BE COPPER OR ALUMINUM
2- CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE GUTTERS AND LEADERS AS REQUIRED AND SHALL CONNECT THEM TO THE APPROVED STORM WATER
DRAINAGE SYSTEM.
3- ALL SKYLIGHT OPENINGS SHALL BE PROPERLY FLASHED.
4- ALL WORK SHALL BEAR A WRITTEN ONE (1) YEAR GUARANTEE FROM ROOFING CONTRACTOR FROM THE DATE OF THE OWNER'S
ACCEPTANCE, ADDITIONAL MANUFACTURER WARRANTIES SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN APPROPRIATE.
5- ALL ROOF INTERSECTIONS TO HAVE FLASHING TO EXTEND 8" (MEASURED VERTICALLY ) ABOVE FLAT ROOF.
6- FOR ROOFS PITCHED 3:12 AND UP, NEW ROOFING SHALL BE ASPHALT SHINGLES(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) OVER I5# FELT | | LAYER OF
UNDERLAYMENT REQUIRED WHEN ROOF PITCH IS 4:12 AND ABOVE, OTHERWISE TWO LAYERS SHALL BE USED FROM 3:12 UP TO 4:12, INSTALL
AND LAP JOINTS AS PER 2020 NYSRC. AND MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. PROVIDE AN ICE AND WATER SHIELD
UNDERLAYMENT WITHIN 2'-0" (PROJECTED HORIZONTALLY ) FORM THE INTERIOR SIDES OF EXTERIOR WALLS BELOW, FOR ALL ROOF
| CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT HIS WORK AND MATERIALS AGA\NST OVERHANGS. ASPHALT SHINGLES TO BE ATTACHED WITH A MIN OF TWO 12GX3/4" LONG GALVANIZED ROOFING NAILS MIN TWO PER SINGLE
HAVE BEEN DAMAGED/DESTROYED OR LOST BECAUSE OF FAILURE OF ANY CONTRACTOR OR SHINGLE AND SIX PER STRIP SHINGLE
7- FOR ROOFS PITCHED BETWEEN 1:2 AND 3:12, NEW ROOFING SHALL BE ROLLED ROOFING WITH AN ICE AND WATER SHIELD UNDERLAYMENT
WITHIN 2'-0" (PROJECTED HORIZONTALLY ) FORM THE INTERIOR SIDES OF EXTERIOR WALLS BELOW, FOR ALL ROOF OVERHANGS.
8- FOR ROOFS BELOW 1112 BUILT UP ROOFING SHALL BE A 20 YEAR JOHNS MANVILLE ROOFING SYSTEM, CONSISTING OF | LAYER OF NRGII 190,
I LAYER OF DYNABASE SET IN MBRCAA, AND | LAYER OF DYNAKAP SET IN MBRCAA.
9- NEW WORK SHALL TIE IN AND LAP SO AS TO PREVENT LEAKAGE ACCORDING TO ACCEPTABLE BUILDING PRACTICES ADDRESSED IN THE
2020 NYSRC..
10- ALL EXTERIOR NAILING SHALL BE ALUMINUM OR GALVANIZED.
[I- FLASHING TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS, PIPES, VENTS, SKYLIGHTS, CHIMNEYS AND ROOF VENTILATORS, FLASHING TO BE
PROVIDED AT HIPS, RIDGES, VALLEYS, CHANGES OF ROOF SLOPE, GABLE ENDS AND TOP OF FOUND. WALLS.

- INSTALL SHIMS TO PROVIDE ROOF PITCH UNDER SHEATHING AND PERPENDICULAR TO THE ROOF JOISTS TO PROVIDE FOR ROOF VENTING
IN FLAT ROOF AREAS.
7- E@U\PMENT AND DEVICES OF A TEMPORARY NATURE REQUIRED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS AND PROTECTION THEREOF, SUCH AS 13- ALL INTERIOR LEADERS ARE TO HAVE 172" FOAM SOUND INSULATION OVER PVC PIPING.
SCAFFOLDS, STAGING, PLATFORMS, RUNWAYS, HOISTS, LADDERS, CHUTES, TEMPORARY FLOORING, GUARDS, RAILINGS, SHAFT WAY [4- CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE GUTTERS AND LEADERS AS REQUIRED AND SHALL CONNECT THEM TO THE APPROVED STORM WATER
PROTECT\ONS/ ETC,, FOR THE PROTECT\ON OF NORKMEN AND TO THE PUBUC SHALL BE PRO\/\DED/ ERECTED/ AND NA\NTA\NED IN DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

PROTECTING ALL WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION AGAINST DANAGE BREAKAGE, COLLAPS
APPLICABLE CODES.

3- THE ARCHITECT HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED ON THIS PROJECT FOR: B\DD\NG AND/OR THE NEG@TTAT\ON AND ADM\N _
CONTRACTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT, '
4- THE ARCHITECT 15 NOT RETAINED FOR SITE \NSPECT\ON_&”” D/ORi OBSERVATION OF THE CONSTRUCT

“ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL NEW YORK STATE CODES, AND ALL OTHER LAWS, RULES, OR ORDINANCES OF ALL FINISH WORK NOTES:

GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION DURING CONSTRUCTION.
8- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, ERECT, MAINTAIN THOSE ITEMS REQUIRED FOR USE, OBTAINING ALL NECESSARY PERMITS, INSPECTIONS
AND APPROVALS, AND REMOVE THOSE ITEMS WHICH HAVE SERVED THEIR PURPOSE AND WHEN DIRECTED BY THE OWNER, UNLESS OTHERWISE

STIPULATED BY THE OWNER. ALL DECK LUMBER TO BE A.C.Q.(ARSENIC FREE PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER)

DEMOLITION NOTES: 3- ALL EXTERIOR WOOD FENCE AND DECKING MATERIALS TO BE WATER SEALED.

|- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASCERTAIN THAT THE AREA OF DEMOLITION HAS BEEN CLEARED OF ALL FURNITURE AND MOVABLE EQUIPMENT IN 4 CONTRACTOR SHALL SEAL AND / OR PRIME ALL DOORS IMMEDIATELY UPON INSTALLATION TO AVOID WARPING.

ORDER TO ALLOW FOR DEMOLITION TO PROCEED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY SUCH CONDITIONS 5- ALL GLAZING AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2020 NYSRC. FOR IMPACT RESISTANCES.

PREVENTING HIS PROCEEDING WITH THE DEMOLITION,

2- ALL ELECTRICAL HIGH OR LOW VOLTAGE CONDUITS, WIRES, INSTRUMENTS AND EQUIPMENT ADJACENT TO OR CONTAINED WITHIN 6- ALL GYPSUM BOARD WALLS AND CEILINGS SHALL BE TAPED AND SANDED WITH A MIN OF 3 COATS OF SPACKLE, PRIMED AND READY FOR
PARTITIONS TO BE REMOVED BACK TO THE NEXT PANEL BOARD AND SHUTDOWN. NO CIRCUITS, WIRES OR EQUIPMENT SHALL REMAIN OPEN WALL FINISHING, AS PER OWNER.

OR LIVE, 7- THE OWNER SHALL SELECT ALL COLORS FOR APPLIANCES, PAINT, TILE, CABINETRY, EXTERIOR PAINTING, COUNTER TOPS, AND KITCHEN
3- DEMOLITION INCLUDES COMPLETE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ALL ITEMS FROM SITE, EXCEPT ITEMS DESIGNATED TO BE REMOVED AND CABINETRY

RETURNED TO THE OWNER FOR RE-USE. MATERIALS OR ITEMS SUCH AS DOORS AND FRAMES, GLASS AND LIGHTING FIXTURES DESIGNATED 8- CARPETING SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED AT THE OWNERS EXPENSE UNLESS OTHERWISE AWARDED IN THE CONTRACT

ON DRAWINGS TO REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE OWNER SHALL BE REMOVED WITH CARE AND STORED IN A LOCATION ON THE SITE TO BE 9- CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND MATCH ALL FINISHES AFFECTED BY THE NEW CONSTRUCTION FOR BOTH THE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR.
DESIGNATED BY THE OWNER. I0- UPON COMPLETION OF FHE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BROOM CLEAN ALL AFFECTED AREAS AND CART AWAY ALL DEBRIS.

4- CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS FOR ALL WORK, INCLUDING PERMITS FOR TRANSPORTING AND DISPOSAL OF DEBRIS AND ll- WATERPROOF ALL BATHROON FLOOR AND PROVIDE COVE BASE AS PER 2020 NYSRC ..

OTHERS AS REQUIRED BY AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION INCLUDING ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS THAT MAY BE DISCOVERED. :

5- CONTRACTOR 15 REQUIRED TO NOTIFY OWNERS OF ANY AND ALL REQUIRED UTILITY SHUTDOWNS WITHIN THREE DAYS PRIOR TO TIME
REQUIRED TO BE SHUTDOWN.

b- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN ALL NECESSARY SAFEGUARDS SUCH AS GUARDRAILS, BARR\CADES COVERING, ETC,, TO
PROTECT THE WORKMAN AND PUBLIC FROM ANY FORM OF BODILY INJURY. :
7- PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN NECESSARY COVERINGS AND BOARDING TO PROTECT EXISTING WORK AND HNJSHES TO REMAIN.  UPON
COMPLETION, REMOVE ALL PROTECTION AND CLEAN DOWN ALL SURFACES AND LEAVE ALL CONSTRUCTIGR:R. A CLEAN ORDERLY CONDITION....
DUST SHALL BE KEPT AT A MINIMUM WITH PROTECTIVE COVERING REQUIRED OVER EXISTING FINISHES (CARES
8- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY \MPROPER PR

[- TRIM, MOLDINGS, CASINGS, WINDOW FRAMES, ETC. SHALL MATCH EXISTING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS, PAINT OR STAIN AS
PER OWNER,

7-PROVIDE GALVANIZED RALL TES T0 ANCHOR BRICK.
CHURONALL REINFORCED @ 16" 0.C, VERTICALLY,

WITHOUT COST TO THE OWNER,

[ ALL ELECTR\CAL WORK SHALL BE CONFINED TO THE SPACE AND LOCATION ALLOWED FOR IT, AND SHALL BE IN STRICT CONFORMANCE TO THE
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY AND NFPA 72,
10- MAINTAIN EXISTING UTILITIES INDICATED TO REMAIN. KEEP IN SERVICE AND PROTECT A 2. PROVIDE SEPARATE C\RCU\TS FOR ALL APPLIANCES, AMPERAGES BASED ON MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS.

: " 3. CONTRACTOR 1S TO VERIFY WITH THE OWNER, IF THE OWNER WILL BE PURCHASING APPLIANCES AND HAVING THEM INSTALLED BY OTHERS PRIOR TO
EXCAVATIONS AND SUBSURFACE SOIL CONDITIONS SUBMITTING A BID ON THE PROJECT.

|- CONTRACTOR SHALL STRIP ALL TOPSOIL FROM EFFECTED AREAS OF THE SITE AND SAVE FOR RED‘STR‘BUT‘ON THE CO CTOR SHALL 4, CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL, AS PER OWNERS DIRECTION, ANY AND ALL INTERCOM, ALARM, THERMOSTAT, TELEPHONE AND/OR TV ANTENNA WIRING
THEN REMOVE ALL EXCESS EARTH FROM THE SITE. o IN WALLS PRIOR TO SHEETROCKING. ALL WIRING SHALL BE BOARD OF FIRE UNDERWRITERS APPROVED

AND INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
2- PRIOR TO EXCAVATION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY TH
DRYWELLS, SEPTIC SYSTEMS, AND ANY OTHER FAC\UTFES A) ALL WIRING FOR NEW SWITCHES, OUTLETS, FIXTURES, RE-CIRCUITING NECESSARY TO ALLOAW FOR ALL NEW WORK, ALL REWIRING OF EXISTING

3- ALL EXISTING FILL, ROOTS AND OTHER UN6U\TABLE BEARING MATERIAE: HX;U)RESRQ‘N& LNAF%EUUEER%FHEETCEU ‘LTBEEQEEE%OTNO O‘EDLCOARTKE_ CIRCUITLE,

SUCH EXCAVATION. 5. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE

4- ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON VIRGIN 5@% HAVIN BEDROOMS, AND ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND ATTACHED GARAGES, BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES
VERIFY ASSUMED SOIL-BEARING CAP_AQTY AND. SHALL™ AND UNHABITABLE ATTICS. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL WILL ACTIVATE
ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVDUAL UNIT. THE ALARM SHALL BE CLEARLY AUDIBLE IN ALL BEDROOMS OVER BACKGROUND NOISE LEVELS WITH ALL
INTERVENING DOORS CLOSED, ONE CENTRALIZED ALARM HORN FOR ALL SMOKE DETECTORS IS PROMIBITED. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN EACH DIWELLING UNIT ON ANY STORY HAVING A SLEEPING AREA, AND ON ANY STORY HAVING FUEL-FIRED OR SOLID-FUEL "APPLIANCES
AND EQUIPMENT", FIREPLACES, OR ATTACHED GARAGES. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE
ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVDUAL UNIT. THE ALARM SHALL BE CLEARLY AUDIBLE IN ALL
BEDROOMS OVER BACKGROUND NOISE LEVELS WITH ALL INTERVENING DOORS CLOSED. ONE CENTRALIZED ALARM HORN FOR ALL CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTORS 15 PROHIBITED.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH THE OWNER, LOCATION AND QUANTITY OF LIGHTING FIXTURES, SWITCHES, QUTLETS, ETC. PRIOR TO PROVIDING BID
ON PROJECT,

7. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF ONE OUTLET IN A HALLWAY THAT EXCEEDS 9-0' IN LENGTH,

B, PROVIDE ONE QUTLET IN EACH ROOM A MINIMUM OF 6'-0" FROM THE ENTRANCE TO THAT ROOM.

9, PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF ONE G,F.C.l, OUTLET WITHIN 3'-0" OF ANY SINK AND A MINIMUM OF ONE IN EVERY BATHROOM UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,
10, CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY WITH HIS LICENSED ELECTRICIAN IF AN UPGRADE OF ELECTRICAL SERVICE 1S REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING A BID.

ll. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATIONS OF MASTS, METERS, SUB-PANELS, ETC. FOR RELOCATION AS REQUIRED FOR THE PROJECT. CONTRACTOR MUST
ALSO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF LOCATIONS IF NOT SHOWN ON PLANS, PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK ¢ BIDDING.

ALLOWED TO ACCUMULATE AND SHALL BE PROMPTLY DLC;POSED OF LEGALLY,

- IN THE EVENT THAT THE.
ACCORDANCE WITH THE_Q_NNE

FIREPLACE NOTES:

CLOSED POSITION

2. FIREPLACE UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 150 CFM OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE DUCT (DAMPERED).

3. FIREPLACE TO BE "SUPERIOR" MODEL WITH OPTIONAL GLASS DOOR ASSEMBLY AND QUTSIDE COMBUSTION KIT INCLUDED.
4. FIREPLACE SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS.

5. PROVIDE METAL WALL SHIELDS ON BOTH SIDES OF FIREPLACE OPENING (SUPERIOR WS40 OR EQUAL).

STRUCTUREé ;
GREATER THAN

SHALL BE 5/8" D.\A_ WITH MINIMUM EMBEDMENT OF 18", THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWO BOLTS PER SILL, MAX. ONE FOOT FROM
CORNERS AND 6" FROM END CONDITIONS, AND SPACED THEREAFTER A MAX, 33" 0.C.
- PRO\/\DE CONTINUOUS METAL TERMITE SHIELD WITH ALL JOINTS SEALED ALONG PERIMETER WALLS AND SHIELDED TERMITE COLLARS AT 10'-0",

9- N\N\NUN COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE AT 28 DAYS TO BE AS FOLLOWS: PLUMBING NOTES;

A) FOOTINGS, PIERS, FOUNDATION WALLS: F'C = 3,500 P.S.I. STONE CONCRETE,
B) SLAB ON GROUND: F'C = 2,500 P.S.I. CONCRETE.
C) SUPERSTRUCTURE, SLAB: F'C = 3,500 P.S.I. CONCRETE.
D)3500 P.S.I, MIN.COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE FOR GARAGE SLAB.
E) CONCRETE TO BE 5 TO 7% AIR-ENTRAINED,PER R 402.2 OF RCNYC

10- ANTI-HYDRO SHALL BE ADDED IF POURING TAKES PLACE AT 32 DEGREES F OR LESS.

[, ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODES.

. HOT WATER HEATER SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE SETTING OF 140 DEGREES F,

. PROVIDE HOT AND COLD WATER SUPPLY LINES TO A NEW REFRIGERATOR AS REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS.

. PROVIDE INSULATION ON ALL NEW PIPING AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

. REMOVE AND RELOCATE ALL EXISTING PIPING AS REQUIRED TO ASSURE THE PROPER EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

. BELOW GROUND WASTE LINES SHALL BE X.H.C.I. PIPING.

. POTABLE LINES SHALL BE TYPE 'L" COPPER.

8. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL REQUIRED GAS OR OIL PIPING AND VERIFY ANY SITE CONDITIONS ¢ REQUIREMENTS
PERTAINING TO THERETO (IE. RELOCATION, UPGRADING, ETC)-PRIOR TO BIDDING AND COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

9. SANITARY DISPOSAL SYSTEM SHALL BE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES APPROVED FOR DESIGN AND INSTALLATION. THE
OWNERS SURVEYOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN LOCATIONS OF THE FACILITIES AS WELL AS OBTAINING ALL PERMITS OR
APPROVALS.

0. WATER MAIN MUST BE 7'-0" AWAY FROM THE SANITARY DISPOSAL SYSTEM AND 4'-0" DEEP.I2, IN BEARING WALLS OR PARTITIONS, NO
STUD 15 TO BE CUT MORE THAN I/3 IT'S DEPTH TO RECEIVE PIPING, DUCT OR ELECTRICAL WORK.

— SO N W N

2- CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WOOD STEPS TO GRADE(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED). NUMBER OF STEPS REQUIRED TO BE DETERMINED IN FIELD,

I, FIREPLACE CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 78135D OF N.Y. STATE ECCC, WITH A MAXIMUM OF 20 CFM AIR INFILTRATION LOSSES WITH DAMPER IN

6. CHIMNEY OUTLETS SHALL NOT BE LOWER THAN THE TOP OF ANY WINDOW WITHIN 15'-0" OR LESS THAN 2'-0" ABOVE ANY COMBUSTIBLE PART OF THE ROOF WITHIN
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Gosselin Property
49 Old Westhampton Road
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Gosselin Property, 49 Old Westhampton Road, Ridge
Historical Aerial Photograph Appendix
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Commission Meeting of June 21, 2017
Riverhead Town Hall

Present: Ms. Carrie Meek Gallagher (State of Newk),o
Mr. Andrew Freleng (Suffolk County),
Mr. Edward P. Romaine (Brookhaven), Mr. Sean WdRaverhead),
Mr. Jay H. Schneiderman (Southampton)

Approved Resolution
Starbucks of Manorville (CA 485 County Road LLC), SCTM # 200-462-2-6
Core Preservation Area Hardship Waiver
Manorville, Town of Brookhaven

I. The Project
Carrie Meek Gallagher

Chairwoman Whereas CA 485 County Road LLC (aka Starbucks of Mandeyi(the
“Applicant”), by its representative, Farrell Fri#ggtorneys, P.C., submitted on March
Ste,‘\’ﬂm:r”one 28, 2017 a Core Preservation Area Hardship Waiysslidation for a change of zone

from J Business 2 to J Business 5 on a 1.25 accelgdentified as Suffolk County
Edward P. Romaine  Tax Map Number 200-462-2-6 (the “Project”), locatad85 County Route 111, an
Member existing improved, paved road, in the hamlet of btaiile, in the Core Preservation
Jay H. Schneiderman  Area of the Central Pine Barrens, in the Town addkhaven (the “Project Site”);
Member and

Sean M. Walter
Member Whereas the Project Site is developed with a 2,000 sqt@oebuilding,

occupied by a drive through bank and a Starbuckee&shop, and a parking lot with
62 spaces; and

Whereas the Project requests to utilize the existing eltiwrough window
presently used by the bank operation. When Stasbexgands into the bank space
and utilizes the drive through, it triggers a chanfjzone and classifies the Starbucks
as a major restaurant pursuant to the Town of Braeén Zoning Code. The Project
will utilize the existing development and reduceki@g on site from 62 spaces to 55
spaces; and

_ Whereas the Project Site contains no existing naturaégarrens
624 Old Riverhead Road .
Westhampton Beach, Ny Vegetation and no freshwater wetlands.
11978
Il. The Act and the Commission

Phone (631) 288-1079
Fax (631) 288-1367

www.pb.state.ny.us Whereas the New York State Legislature passed the LolastsPine
Barrens Protection Act (the “Act”) and codifiedAmticle 57 of the Environmental
Conservation Law (ECL), which was signed into lawJdoly 13, 1993. The Act,
among other things, created the Central Pine Bsuideimt Planning and Policy
Commission (the “Commission”), to, among other gsinoversee land use activities
within the specially designated Central Pine Basra&rea; and
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Whereas in furtherance of its mission and in compliangthwhe directives set forth in
the Act, the Commission drafted the Central PinedB&s Comprehensive Land Use Plan (the
“CLUP”), which was officially adopted on June 289b; and

Whereas Section§57-0107 of the ECL defines development to be tlefgvmance of
any building activity, . . ., the making of any maal change in use or intensity of use of any
structure or land. Without limitation the followingses shall be taken for the purposes of this
article to involve development . . . (a) a changgype of use of a structure or land or, if the
ordinance or rule divides uses into classes, agghfiom one class of use designated in an
ordinance or rule to a use in another class sgdatgd;” and

Whereas Section§57-0123 of the ECL provides that “no applicationdevelopment
within the Central Pine Barrens area shall be aggardy any municipality, or county or agency
thereof or the [Clommission . . . unless such aygdror grant conforms to the provisions” of the
CLUP and Environmental Conservation Law Sectiont a

Whereas the Project constitutes development as defingddrAct.

I1l. The Project Site and Materials Submitted to the Commission

Whereas the Applicant submitted a letter addressing @@l $hip criteria; an owner’s
affidavit; a Full Environmental Assessment FormtP.aa Survey prepared by Michael K. Wicks
stamp received March 28, 2017; and a Site Plarapeey Civil Insites (date illegible); and

Whereas,the Project Site holds a Certificate of Occupattated September 17, 1986 for
a “fast service restaurant” and a Certificate ofpthance dated July 31, 1987; and

Whereas the existing developed condition of the Projaté S&mains the same as it was
prior to the Act; and

Whereas the Applicant purchased the Project Site in 2f@1&1,550,000.
IV. Public Process

Whereas on May 17, 2017, the Commission held a publiaingaon the Project at
which the Commission reviewed the Staff Report Brhibits prepared for the hearing; heard
testimony and received exhibits from the Applicand heard testimony from the public;

subsequently, a transcript of the hearing wasibiged to the Commission.

V. The Study Area

Whereas the Staff Report defined a Study Area which cstesi of all of the property
within a one-half mile radius of the Project Sied
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Whereas the dominant land uses in the Study Area are cential, residential and
public open space. Conservation easements araleeton 60 parcels in the Study Area; and

Whereas the Project Site is within an area identifiecheshaeologically sensitive
according to the New York State Cultural Resounfermation System (CRIS) database; and

Whereas notwithstanding the Project Site’s location inamohaeologically sensitive
area, the Commission received a response from ¢heYork State Office of Parks, Recreation
and Historic Preservation (OPRHP) by letter datexy I, 2017 which stated “the project will
have no impact on archaeological and/or histosoueces listed in or eligible for the New York
State and National Registers of Historic Placest} a

Whereas although the site contains no existing natunaéfiarrens vegetation, a request
for information was submitted to the New York Nalureritage Program (NHP) responded to
the Commission’s request for information on rahnegatened or endangered animal and plant
species on the Project Site. The NHP letter dated 12, 2017 stated, “Given the current
developed condition of the project site, and thatgroposed project does not involve any new
construction, ground disturbance, or clearing, waaot expect any impacts to any rare or listed
animals or plants in the vicinity of the project.to the adjacent pitch pine-oak forest”; and

Whereas the Applicant has not submitted site-specifianatresources surveys on the
Project Site.

VI. Other Required Approvals

Whereas the Project is a Type Il Action pursuant to that& Environmental Quality
Review Act (SEQRA); and

Whereas the Project requires permits and/or approvais fother involved agencies
including but not limited to the Town of Brookhayemd

Whereas the Applicant asserts that Project will genesateitary wastewater within the
allowable limits for the Project Site in Groundwatéanagement Zone lll, and will utilize the

existing sanitary system designed for a restawrseitand

Whereas the Project will require a change of zone anddimg permit(s) from the Town
of Brookhaven.

VII. Prior Commission Decisions

Whereas other development projects in the Core Presematirea in the Study Area
that were approved and identified as being sinnlarature to the Project and, like the Project
Site, fronting on and possessing direct access &xesting improved, paved road, include, but
are not limited to, Clancy Street Food Corp andi@#epner, SCTM # 200-462-2-5.1, approved
on November 8, 1995, proposed development of a ayoiat establishment for the retail sale of
food on 1.17 acres in the J Business 2 Zoning iDistrith frontage on and direct access to CR
111 in Manorville; and Michaelangelo’s Restaur&@@TM # 200-462-2-12.2, approved on
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August 5, 1998, proposed development including egijoa of a restaurant on 1.7 acres in the J
Business 2 Zoning District, with frontage on anekdi access to CR 111 in Manorville; and

Whereas the Commission granted Core Hardship Waiver€tCIHolding Company,
SCTM # 9000-204-1-8, on June 15, 2011 and to Weytlzn Property Associates, SCTM #
900-276-3-1, on October 17, 2012, two entities,civtiike the Applicant, purchased their
respective properties after the passage of theBinens Protection Act in 1993.

VIIl. Commission Review of the Act's Extraordinary Hardship Criteria and
Applicant's Materials

Whereas pursuant to the Act, in reviewing a Core PregiimnaArea extraordinary
hardship exemption application, the Commissionlstuadsider the criteria set forth in ECL 857-
0121(10)(a) and Sections 57-0121(10)(c)(i), (ijd &iii) to determine whether the Applicant has
established the existence of extraordinary hardshigistinguished from a mere inconvenience
and whether the requested relief is consistent thglpurposes and provisions of the Act and if
granted, would not result in a substantial impaith@# the resources of the Central Pine Barrens
area; and

Whereas the Commission has considered the applicatienStaff Report and
Exhibits, transcripts of the hearing, and its pdecisions; and

Whereas to address the criteria in ECL 857-0121(10)(=8,Applicant alleges, “The
proposed action is merely a continuation of antexgause”; and

Whereas to address the criteria in ECL 857-0121(10)(adi¢ Applicant alleges,
“There is no other property in the Core with thensaor even similar circumstances. Likewise, no
properties in the immediate vicinity are impacteafbected by these circumstances”; and

Whereas the Commission finds the Applicant has met tliteiga in ECL 857-
0121(10)(a) because the characteristics of theestipjoperty are unique. The property was
developed with a restaurant use prior to the Ak Project will not increase the number of uses
or different types of uses than those that alreadist nor expand the existing building beyond its
current footprint or gross floor area. The Applicencurrently one of two tenants that occupy the
existing building on the Project Site. The Proj@il utilize existing space presently occupied by
another commercial business. The result is nomeease in the number of uses will occur, no
net increase in gross floor area, footprint orclmterage will occur, and the site will continue to
be used by the Applicant, absent the bank, anddardance with its present land use with no
disturbance to or removal of the ecological resesiaf the Core Preservation Area; and

Whereas the Commission finds the Applicant has met tlikeiga in ECL 857-
0121(10)(a)(i), because the Applicant is a comna¢tand use that currently operates in the
existing building on the Project Site, and the Ecbfontinues the existing use, utilizes the
developed property and the facilities in the ergptbuilding including the drive through window;
and
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Whereas the Commission finds the Applicant has met tlikeiga in ECL 857-
0121(10)(a)(ii), because the Project Site is culyeteveloped, no net increase in development is
proposed; and

Whereas the Commission finds the Applicant has met thieica in ECL §857-
0121(10)(a)(iii), because the inability to haveemé&ficial use results from unique circumstances
peculiar to the Project Site which are not the ltesfiaction or inaction by the Applicant since the
restaurant use presently, legally exists on th@Br&ite and the drive-through window exists
and will be utilized by the restaurant resultin@ireuse of an existing use and operation and
achieving compact, efficient, and orderly developtria the Central Pine Barrens; and

Whereas the Commission granted Core Hardship Waiver€ttCIHolding Company,
SCTM # 900-204-1-8, on June 15, 2011 and to WegthamProperty Associates, SCTM # 900-
276-3-1, on October 17, 2012, two entities, whikb the Applicant, purchased their respective
properties after the passage of the Pine Barrastgd®ion Act in 1993.

IX. Commission’s Review of ECL8§57-0121(c) Additional Standards

Whereas an Applicant for a Core Preservation Area Hangl$Maiver must also
establish it has met the criteria in ECL 857-01B}(d) which states as follows: “An application
for a permit in the core preservation area shalifiggroved only if it is determined that the
following additional standards also are met: (ipTranting of the permit will not be materially
detrimental or injurious to other property or impements in the area in which the subject
property is located, increase the danger of finedaager public safety or result in substantial
impairment of the resources of the core presematiea; (ii) The waiver will not be inconsistent
with the purposes, objectives or the general spirit intent of this article; or (iii) The waiver is
the minimum relief necessary to relieve the exutaary hardship, which may include the
granting of a residential development right to oflaeds in the compatible growth area that may
be transferred or clustered to those lands tofgakie compelling public need;” and

Whereas to address the criteria in ECL 857-0121(10)(cjfi® Applicant alleges, “The
granting of a hardship permit will not be mategialetrimental or injurious to other properties or
improvements in the area in which the subject ptgpe located. Other parcels in the area are
developed or protected and do not have the sama@wstances as the Project. The parcel isin a
developed community and there will be no increagdé danger of fire, will not endanger public
safety or result in substantial impairment of tegaurces of the Core Preservation Area;” and

Whereas the Commission finds the Applicant has met thieica in ECL §57-
0121(10)(c)(i), because the Project will not beariatly detrimental or injurious to other
property or improvements in the area in which thigiect property is located, increase the danger
of fire and endanger public safety or result inssabtial impairment of the resources of the Core
Preservation Area due to the development and udedbt history, developed with a commercial
structure and occupied by commercial uses includingstaurant use, and will not diminish or
remove existing natural or vegetated lands in tbee®reservation Area; and
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Whereas the Commission finds the Applicant has met thieica in ECL §57-
0121(10)(c)(ii), and granting of the waiver woulot fbe inconsistent with the purposes,
objectives or general spirit and intent of the Betause it accommodates development in a
manner consistent with the long term integrityled Pine Barrens ecosystem and ensures the
pattern of development is compact, efficient ardedy; and

Whereas the Commission finds that due to the Project'Sjtast development history
and current proposal, no net increase in the anafuadgévelopment in the Core Preservation Area
will occur as a result of the Project. The Projectses a developed site currently occupied by the
Applicant and reduces the number of businesselePRroject Site from two to one, conforms to
Article 6 of the Sanitary Code for wastewater usét® Project Site due to the use of the site as a
restaurant prior to the Act, and results in noritepor disturbance to ecological resources of the
Core Preservation Area. By avoiding the purchaskedawelopment of a vacant, natural, privately
owned site in the Core, the Project avoids advienpacts to the groundwater and ecological
resources of the Core Preservation Area.

X. Commission Determinations

Resolved the foregoing recitals are incorporated herethrmade a part hereof; and be it
further

Resolved the Commission finds that the Project constitdglopment as defined by
the Act; and be it further

Resolved the Commission finds the Applicant has demonstkain extraordinary
hardship for the reasons set forth above; and fioetiter

Resolved the Commission finds that the requested waivdmwt result in adverse
growth inducing impacts in the Study Area and imeotsimilar hamlets in the Core Preservation
Area because the Project Site is presently devdlapd currently partially occupied by the
Applicant. The Project Site contains two commerlzat uses including the Starbucks and a
bank with a drive through window. The Starbucksasgion into the bank space and use of the
drive through window results in the decrease imbes from two to one in the existing building,
resulting in no net increase in development, amggroved would not be inconsistent with ECL
Article 57, in particular ECL 857-0121(10)(c), aaccommodates development that is compact,
efficient, and orderly; and be it further

Resolved the Commission finds the Project will not resalsubstantial impairment of
the resources of the Core Preservation Area sioémpacts to groundwater will occur, no
disturbance or removal of existing natural vegetatvill occur, and the Project maintains the
essential character of the region and will not ltéawan increase in development in the Central
Pine Barrens; and be it further

Resolved the Commission finds that the Project is not msstent with the purposes and
provisions of the Act, including but not limited, tthe goals and objectives to “[p]reserve the
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functional integrity of the Pine Barrens ecosystprject the quality of surface water and
groundwater, discourage piecemeal and scattereglaauent, [to] accommodate development
in a matter consistent with the long-term integafythe Pine Barrens ecosystem and to ensure
that the pattern of development is compact, efficiand orderly;” and be it further

Resolved that the Commission hereby determines the hgvdsaiver application, as
submitted, satisfies the criteria for a Core Pregténn Area Extraordinary Hardship Waiver
pursuant to New York State ECL Article 57 §57-0112)(for the reasons set forth in this
resolution; and be it further

Resolved that the Starbucks of Manorville Core Preservafioea Extraordinary
Hardship Waiver exemption is approved; and berthar

Resolved the Hardship Waiver shall be valid for a periddive years from the date of
approval; and be it further

Resolved the Applicant must obtain additional permits apgrovals, as required by
law, prior to commencement of activity relatedhe Project; and be it further

Resolved within six months of completion of the Projectldasuance of a Certificate of
Occupancy, the Applicant shall submit an As-Builhgy for the Commission’s file record; and
be it further

Resolved pursuant to ECI§57-0121(10)(c), “Any waiver or exemption grantedien
the provisions of this part shall only be considesa exemption or waiver of the particular
standard of this title which the commission waiviédhall not constitute an approval of the
entire development proposal. Nor shall it congittwvaiver from any requirements contained
within any local, county or state law or ordinari@d be it further

Resolved if any changes occur in the Project the Appliganst notify the Commission
and submit an amended application, subject to wesied approval.

Starbucks of Manorville (CA 485 County Road LLC) Cae Preservation Area Hardship
Manorville, Town of Brookhaven; SCTM # 200-462-2-6

Record of Motion:
Decision to Approve
Motion by: Mr. Romaine
Seconded by: Mr. Walter
In Favor: 5

Opposed: 0

Abstention: 0
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Carrie Meek Gallagher
Chairwoman

Steven Bellone
Member

Edward P. Romaine
Member

Jay H. Schneiderman
Member

Sean M. Walter
Member

624 Old Riverhead Road
Westhampton Beach, NY
11978

Phone (631) 288-1079
Fax (631) 288-1367

www.pb.state.ny.us

Commission Meeting of July 20, 2016
Riverhead Town Hall

Present: Ms. Carrie Meek Gallagher (State of New York),
Ms. Sarah Lansdale (Suffolk County), Mr. Edward P. Romaine (Brookhaven),
Mr. Daniel McCormick (Riverhead), Mr. Jay H. Schneiderman (Southampton)

Adopted Resolution
71 Lakeview Drive, SCTM #: 900-163-2-27
Core Preservation Area Hardship Waiver
Northampton, Town of Southampton

. The Project

Whereas, Ralph Vail (the “Applicant”), by his representative, Thomas
Cramer, submitted on February 24, 2016 a Core Preservation Area Hardship
Waiver Application to develop a single-family residence on a 10,000 square
foot parcel identified as Suffolk County Tax Map Number 900-163-2-27 (the
“Project”), located at 71 Lakeview Drive, an existing improved, paved road, in
the hamlet of Northampton, in the Core Preservation Area of the Central Pine
Barrens, in the Town of Southampton (the “Project Site”); and

Whereas, the Project Site is presently wooded with natural pine
barrens vegetation and contains no freshwater wetlands; and the Project Site is
in the Residence 15 (R-15) Zoning District (in which a minimum lot area of 15,000
square feet is required).

Il. The Act and the Commission

Whereas, the New York State Legislature passed the Long Island Pine
Barrens Protection Act (the “Act”) and codified in Article 57 of the
Environmental Conservation Law (ECL), which was signed into law on July
13, 1993. The Act, among other things, created the Central Pine Barrens Joint
Planning and Policy Commission (the “Commission”), to, among other things,
oversee land use activities within the specially designated Central Pine
Barrens Area; and

Whereas, in furtherance of its mission and in compliance with the
directives set forth in the Act, the Commission drafted the Central Pine
Barrens Comprehensive Land Use Plan (the “CLUP”), which was officially
adopted on June 28, 1995; and
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Whereas, Section §57-0107 of the ECL defines development to be the
“performance of any building activity, . . ., the making of any material change in use or
intensity of use of any structure or land. Without limitation the following uses shall be
taken for the purposes of this article to involve development . . . (b) a material increase in
the intensity of use of land or environmental impacts as a result thereof; . . .(c)
commencement of mining, excavation or material alteration of grade or vegetation on a
parcel of land excluding environmental restoration activities;” and

Whereas, Section §57-0123 of the ECL provides that “no application for
development within the Central Pine Barrens area shall be approved by any municipality,
or county or agency thereof or the [Clommission . . . unless such approval or grant
conforms to the provisions” of the CLUP and Environmental Conservation Law Section;
and

Whereas, the Project constitutes development as defined in the Act.

I11. The Project Site and Materials Submitted to the Commission

Whereas, the Applicant submitted a letter addressing the hardship criteria; a title
report; an owner’s affidavit; a Town of Southampton Letter of Non-Jurisdiction Pursuant
to Chapter 325 (Wetlands); A Full Environmental Assessment Form Part I; a Survey
prepared by Cramer Consulting Group dated February 3, 2016; and an aerial map of the
Project Site in relation to the developed community in which it is situated on the north of
Wildwood Lake and seven parcels identified in the vicinity of the Project Site that are
listed in the Core Preservation Area residential roadfront exemption list; and

Whereas, the Applicant alleges that the Project Site has been held in single and
separate ownership since 1955; and

Whereas, the Applicant purchased the Project Site in 1970 and has owned it
continuously since then; and

Whereas, the Applicant has extended the Commission’s hardship application
decision deadline to July 20, 2016; and

1VV. Public Process

Whereas, on March 16, 2016, the Commission held a public hearing on the
Project at which the Commission reviewed the Staff Report and Exhibits prepared for the
hearing; heard testimony and received exhibits from the Applicant and heard testimony
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from the public; subsequently, a transcript of the hearing was distributed to the
Commission.

V. The Study Area

Whereas, the Staff Report defined a Study Area which consisted of all of the
property within a one-half mile radius of the Project Site; and

Whereas, within the Study Area are approximately 118 parcels comprising
approximately 121 acres; and

Whereas, the dominant land use in the Study Area is residential; on the Project
Site’s west side is a developed road, Lakeview Drive, and the Project Site is surrounded
on all three sides — north, east, and south — by existing residential development;
approximately 72 parcels are developed with single-family dwellings in the residential
community on the north side of Wildwood Lake in the Study Area; open space is the
second most dominant land use in the Study Area including large tracts owned by Suffolk
County, New York State, and the Town of Southampton; conservation easements are
recorded on at least 14 parcels in the Study Area; and

Whereas, the Project Site is within an area identified as archaeologically sensitive
according to the New York State Cultural Resource Information System (CRIS) database;
and

Whereas, notwithstanding the Project Site’s location in an archaeologically
sensitive area, the Commission received a response from the New York State Office of
Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation (OPRHP) by letter dated April 13, 2016
which stated the project will have no impact on cultural resources in or eligible for
inclusion in the State and National Register of Historic Places; and

Whereas, the New York Natural Heritage Program (NHP) responded to the
Commission’s request for information on rare, threatened or endangered animal and plant
species on the Project Site by letter dated April 29, 2016. The NHP provided a report
entitled “Report on State-Listed Animals” and listed Tiger Salamander (Ambystoma
tigrinum), a State-listed Endangered amphibian, Banded Sunfish (Enneacanthus obesus),
a State-listed Threatened species, and Little Blue (Enallagma minusculum), a State-listed
Threatened species. The species are noted as documented near the Project Site, within 0.5
mile. The report states potential onsite and offsite impacts from the project may need to
be addressed. The NHP response contained a report entitled, “Report on Rare Animals,
Rare Plants and Significant Natural Communities” that listed one species of moth, the
coastal barrens buckmoth, a State-listed Special Concern, and four animal species of
dragonflies and damselflies with a State listing of “Unlisted;” the report listed significant
natural communities including a wetland/aquatic community, specifically a coastal plain
poor fen identified as a cranberry bog, and two upland/terrestrial communities identified
as pitch pine oak forest and pitch pine oak heath woodland. The report listed four species
of vascular plants including two State-listed Endangered species and two State-listed
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Threatened species and identified Wildwood Lake and Cranberry Bog as habitats for
these species, and such wetland habitats are not present on the Project Site. The NHP
provided a separate report entitled “Report on Historical Records of Rare Animals, Rare
Plants, and Natural Communities,” and listed one historical record of a species of moth
noted as “Unlisted” and 17 State-listed Endangered or Threatened species of vascular
plants with 1952 listed as the most recent record of observation of this set of historical
species; and

Whereas, the dragonflies and damselflies are noted by NHP as observed in
Sweezy Pond, Wildwood Lake, and Cranberry Bog; the Project Site is neither situated in
the regulated boundary of pond, lake or bog habitats nor does it contain habitat suitable
for the species of moths and dragonflies listed by NHP; and

Whereas, a Letter of Non-Jurisdiction, dated October 7, 2009, was sent by the
Town of Southampton to the Applicant and the letter indicated there are no regulated
freshwater wetland habitats present on the Project Site; and

Whereas, the Project Site does not contain a cranberry bog or wetland habitat
dependent species identified by the NHP; and

Whereas, the Applicant has not submitted site-specific natural resources surveys
on the Project Site.

V1. Other Required Approvals

Whereas, the Project is a Type Il Action pursuant to the State Environmental
Quality Review Act (SEQRA); and

Whereas, the Project requires additional permits and/or approvals from other
involved agencies including Suffolk County Department of Health Services, the Town of
Southampton, and the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation; and

Whereas, the Project will generate 300 gallons of sewage per day according to
the provisions of the Suffolk County Sanitary Code; and the Project will require a permit
for the approval of plans and construction for a sewage disposal system for a single-
family residence; and

Whereas, the Project Site is within a Recreational River Corridor of the Peconic
River as designated by New York and is subject to regulation under Article 15, Title 27

of Environmental Conservation Law regarding Wild, Scenic & Recreational Rivers; and

Whereas, development of the Project Site will require a building permit from the
Town of Southampton.
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VIII. Prior Commission Decisions

Whereas, other development projects in the Core Preservation Area that were
approved and identified as being similar in nature to the Project and, like the Project Site,
fronting on and possessing direct access to an existing improved, paved road, and being
adjacent to existing development either on two or three sides include, but are not limited
to, Roberta Sterk, SCTM #: 200-355-3-16, approved on May 29, 1996, proposed
development of a single-family residence on 1 acre in the A5 Residence Zoning District,
with frontage on and direct access to Primrose Path in Calverton, owned since 1963;
Harold Marshall, SCTM #: 200-481-1-5, approved on October 2, 2002, proposed
development of a single-family residence on 3.99 acres in the A5 Zoning District, with
frontage on and direct access to East Bartlett Road in Middle Island, owned since 1966;
and George Cachimpanis, SCTM #: 200-300-3-28 and 29, approved on May 21, 2003,
proposed development of a single-family residence on 0.44 acre in the A5 Residence
Zoning District, with frontage on and direct access to Parkway Drive in Calverton, owned
since 1965.

VIIl. Commission Review of the Act’s Extraordinary Hardship Criteria and
Applicant’s Materials

Whereas, pursuant to the Act, in reviewing a Core Preservation Area
extraordinary hardship exemption application, the Commission shall consider the criteria
set forth in ECL 857-0121(10)(a) and Sections 57-0121(10)(c)(i), (ii), and (iii) to
determine whether the Applicant has established the existence of extraordinary hardship
as distinguished from a mere inconvenience and whether the requested relief is consistent
with the purposes and provisions of the Act and if granted, would not result in a
substantial impairment of the resources of the Central Pine Barrens area; and

Whereas, the Commission has considered the application, the Staff Report and
Exhibits, and the transcripts of the hearings and its prior decisions; and

Whereas, to address the criteria in ECL §57-0121(10)(a), the Applicant alleges,
“The granting of the hardship would be unique to this parcel. There are no other vacant
parcels in this developed community that could seek similar relief; all other parcels have
been developed”; and

Whereas, to address the criteria in ECL 857-0121(10)(a)(i), the Applicant

alleges, “The benefit sought by this parcel does not apply to or affect other property in
the immediate vicinity;” and
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Whereas, to address the criteria in ECL 857-0121(10)(a)(iii), the Applicant
alleges, “The need for the hardship is not the result of actions or inactions by the
applicant/owner;” and

Whereas, the Commission finds the Applicant has met the criteria in ECL 857-
0121(10)(a) because the characteristics of the subject property are unique; the property is
situated in a developed residential community and is the only remaining undeveloped,
unprotected parcel with development on all sides; and

Whereas, the Commission finds the Applicant has met the criteria in ECL 857-
0121(10)(a)(i), because the Project Site is the only undeveloped property on a road
surrounded on three sides by existing residential development and in a developed
residential community with 72 dwellings and no other undeveloped, unprotected parcels;
and the development of the Project Site would not result in adverse environmental
impacts on the resources of the Central Pine Barrens such as fragmentation of the existing
habitat and establishment of an adverse precedent in that it may help to induce and
promote similar types of development applications to be submitted in the area of the
Project Site and in other hamlets in the Core Preservation Area in developed residential
communities not contiguous to open space or other undeveloped land; and

Whereas, the Commission finds the Applicant has met the criteria in ECL §57-
0121(10)(a)(ii), because the characteristics of the Project Site categorize it as an infill lot,
which was discussed in the public hearing on the Project; and

Whereas, the Commission finds the Applicant has met the criteria in ECL 857-
0121(10)(a)(iii), because the inability to have a beneficial use results from unique
circumstances peculiar to the Project Site which are not the result of action or inaction by
the Applicant since the privately owned parcels in the immediate vicinity in the Study
Area make up a developed residential community, leaving the Project Site the only
undeveloped privately owned parcel and it has been owned by the present owner since
1970 and held in single and separate ownership since 1955.

IX. Commission’s Review of ECL §57-0121(c) Additional Standards

Whereas, an Applicant for a Core Preservation Area Hardship Waiver must also
establish it has met the criteria in ECL 8§57-0121(10)(c) which states as follows: “An
application for a permit in the core preservation area shall be approved only if it is
determined that the following additional standards also are met: (i) The granting of the
permit will not be materially detrimental or injurious to other property or improvements
in the area in which the subject property is located, increase the danger of fire, endanger
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public safety or result in substantial impairment of the resources of the core preservation
area; (i) The waiver will not be inconsistent with the purposes, objectives or the general
spirit and intent of this article; or (iii) The waiver is the minimum relief necessary to
relieve the extraordinary hardship, which may include the granting of a residential
development right to other lands in the compatible growth area that may be transferred or
clustered to those lands to satisfy the compelling public need;” and

Whereas, to address the criteria in ECL 857-0121(10)(c)(i), the Applicant
alleges, “The granting of a hardship permit will not be materially detrimental or injurious
to other properties or improvements in the area in which the subject property is located.
Similar parcels were included on the Non-Development List and were developed with no
impact to the surrounding land. The parcels is in a developed community and there will
be no increase to the danger of fire, will not endangered public safety or result in
substantial impairment of the resources of the Core Preservation area;” and

Whereas, the Commission finds the Applicant has met the criteria in ECL 857-
0121(10)(c)(i), because the Project will not be materially detrimental or injurious to other
property or improvements in the area in which the subject property is located, increase
the danger of fire and endanger public safety or result in substantial impairment of the
resources of the Core Preservation Area due to the infill nature of the lot in a developed
residential community, and it is not contiguous to other undeveloped, unprotected or
protected and vegetated lands; and

Whereas, the Commission finds the Applicant has met the criteria in ECL 857-
0121(10)(c)(ii), and granting of the waiver would not be inconsistent with the purposes,
objectives or general spirit and intent of the Act because it accommodates development in
a manner consistent with the long term integrity of the Pine Barrens ecosystem and
ensures the pattern of development is compact, efficient and orderly; and

Whereas, the Project layout illustrated on a Survey prepared by Cramer
Consulting Group dated February 3, 2016 indicates a maximum clearing limit of 70% on
the Project Site; and the Commission finds that due to the Project Site’s proximity to
Wildwood Lake, to minimize stormwater runoff, allow natural recharge to continue to
occur, and to protect a portion of the existing natural vegetation on the Project Site, the
Applicant shall be subject to clearing limits on the Project Site in accordance with the
clearance standards listed in Figure 5-1 of the Central Pine Barrens Comprehensive Land
Use Plan; a Project Site in the R-15 Zoning District is subject to a maximum clearing
limit of 70%; therefore, 30% of the Project Site shall remain in its existing natural state.

71 Lakeview Drive Core Hardship 7 SCTM #:900-163-2-27



X. Commission Determinations

Resolved, the foregoing recitals are incorporated herein and made a part hereof;
and be it further

Resolved, the Commission finds that the Project constitutes development as
defined by the Act; and be it further

Resolved, the Commission finds the Applicant has demonstrated an extraordinary
hardship for the reasons set forth above; and be it further

Resolved, the Commission finds that the requested waiver will not result in
adverse growth inducing impacts in the Study Area and in other similar hamlets in the
Core Preservation Area because the Project Site is the only undeveloped, unprotected lot
in the developed residential community on the north side of Wildwood Lake and it is
surrounded on all sides by development, and if approved would not be inconsistent with
ECL Article 57, in particular ECL 857-0121(10)(c) and accommodates development that
is compact, efficient, and orderly; and be it further

Resolved, the Commission finds that the Project is not inconsistent with the
purposes and provisions of the Act, including but not limited to, the goals and objectives
to “[p]reserve the functional integrity of the Pine Barrens ecosystem, protect the quality
of surface water and groundwater, discourage piecemeal and scattered development, [to]
accommodate development in a matter consistent with the long-term integrity of the Pine
Barrens ecosystem and to ensure that the pattern of development is compact, efficient,
and orderly;” and be it further

Resolved, that the Commission hereby determines the hardship waiver
application, as submitted, satisfies the criteria for a Core Preservation Area Extraordinary
Hardship Waiver pursuant to New York State ECL Article 57 857-0121(10) for the
reasons set forth in this resolution; and be it further

Resolved, that the 71 Lakeview Drive Core Preservation Area Extraordinary
Hardship Waiver exemption is approved; and be it further

Resolved, that the Project shall be subject to a maximum clearing limit of 70% or
7,000 square feet, and 30% or 3,000 square feet of the Project Site shall remain in its
existing natural state in accordance with the Project layout illustrated on a Survey
prepared by Cramer Consulting Group dated February 3, 2016; and be it further
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Resolved, prior to the commencement of construction activities on the project
site, limits of clearing shall be delineated with stakes to ensure retention of 30 percent of
the Project Site in existing natural vegetation; and

Resolved, install a split rail fence along the boundary of the clearing limit to
protect the 30% area of the Project Site to remain natural; and be it further

Resolved, the Applicant shall contact the Commission office to inspect the
clearing line once staked and at least one week prior to commencement of construction
activities, and contact the Commission office to re-inspect the clearing line after the
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy; and be it further

Resolved, the instant conditionally approved Hardship Waiver shall be valid for a
period of five years from the date of approval. All work or action required in the
conditions, where applicable, shall be completed within three years from the date of
approval unless a longer period was approved or the Applicant obtains an extension from
the Commission; and be it further

Resolved, pursuant to ECL §57-0121(10)(c), “Any waiver or exemption granted
under the provisions of this part shall only be considered an exemption or waiver of the
particular standard of this title which the commission waived. It shall not constitute an
approval of the entire development proposal. Nor shall it constitute a waiver from any
requirements contained within any local, county or state law or ordinance;” and be it
further

Resolved, a copy of this resolution shall be filed with the Suffolk County Clerk
within one year of the date of approval and indexed against the property.

71 Lakeview Drive Core Preservation Area Hardship
Northampton, Town of Southampton; SCTM #: 900-163-2-27

Record of Motion:

Decision to Approve

Motion by: Mr. Romaine
Seconded by: Mr. Schneiderman
In Favor: 5

Opposed: 0

Abstention: 0
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O’SHEA, MARCINCUK & BRUYN, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

JAMES M.O’SHEA 250 NORTH SEA ROAD

ROBERT E. MARCINCUK SOUTHAMPTON, NEW YORK 11268
WAYNE D. BRUYN* ———————
TELEPHONE (631) 283-7007

*ALSO ADMITTED IN CONNECTICUT —,
FACSIMILE (631) 287-29480

October 5, 2023

Central Pine Barrens Joint Planning & Policy Commission
624 Old Riverhead Road
Westhampton Beach, New York 11978

Re: Interpretation Request of Nancy A. Gosselin and Jason P. Gosselin
Premises: 49 Old West Hampton Road, hamlet of Northampton
SCTM# 0900-164.00-04.00-011.000 & 012.000

Dear Commission Members,

Please be advised that our firm represents Nancy A. Gosselin and Jason P. Gosselin
(hereinafter referred to as the “Applicants”), who are the owners of the above captioned
improved real property located within the Core Preservation Area. The Applicants seek
necessary permits and approvals to undertake work on their property to demolish, remove,
replace, reconstruct, improve and alter the eight (8) preexisting, nonconforming residential
cottages and construct one conforming single family dwelling in their place in accordance with
all current laws, ordinances and regulations, thereby reducing the intensity of use and
environmental impact of the current uses as further described herein and in the documents
submitted herewith (hereinafter referred to the “Project”).

Request: Applicants initially request that the Central Pine Barrens Joint Planning &
Policy Commission (hereinafter referred to as the “Commission”) make an interpretation that the
proposed Project does not constitute “development” under the provisions of §57-0107(13) of
Long Island Pine Barrens Maritime Reserve Act, (hereinafter referred to as the “Act”).
Applicants make this request in light of a letter sent by the Commission to the NYSDEC, dated
July 19, 2023, wherein the Commission without notice to the Applicants, advised the NYSDEC
that the Project was considered to be development under the Act and to direct the Applicants to
make application to the Commission. The Applicants request that they be given an opportunity
to present the Project to allow the Commission to consider or reconsider its recommendations to
the NYSDEC. If the Commission determines that the Project is considered development, then
the Applicants request that the Commission grant a hardship waiver pursuant to §57-0121. In
support of this request, the Applicants herewith submit Core Preservation Area (CPA) Hardship
Application Gosselin Property, prepared by Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC, dated October 5,
2023.



History and Current Use: The premises, which consists of two tax parcels in the same
name and ownership, has been in Applicant Nancy Gosselin’s family for more than eighty years
and has served four generations of family members. In the 1930s, Nancy Gosselin’s maternal
grandparents (Joseph and Sarah Conlan), along with two other couples (Harry and Dorothy
Stewart and George and Barbara Cole) purchased the undeveloped property on Wildwood Lake.
The three families lived in New York City, and the 1.7 acres of vacant land was intended for
seasonal use. The owners held the land as joint tenants by the entirety and soon built cottages for
residential use. Over the years, the owners built at least nine cottages on the property. Dorothy
Stewart, Barbara Cole and Sarah Conlan typically spent their entire summers at the property with
their children, and on summer weekends their husbands. The Applicant’s mother, Carol
Bisaccia, nee Conlan, spent her first summer at the property in approximately 1940 and every
summer thereafter until her death in 2021 at the age of 85. Nancy Gosselin (and other
grandchildren of the original owners) also spent their childhood summers at the property.

The Stewarts sold their ownership interest in the property to Carol and Anthony Bisaccia
in 1970, and sometime thereafter the Coles also sold their interest. By 2017, the sole owner of
the property was a family trust established for the benefit of Carol Bisaccia. and Anthony
Bisaccia. In 2021, the trust transferred ownership of the property to the Applicants, Nancy
Gosselin (granddaughter of original owners Joseph and Sarah Conlan and the daughter Carol and
Anthony Bisaccia) and her husband, Jason Gosselin.

The premises benefits from a Certificate of Occupancy (“CO”), No. C13596, dated July
26, 1990 (see attached copy as Exhibit A) wherein the Town of Southampton Building
recognizes the uses and structures on the property preexisted the adoption of the Town Zoning
Code on October 14, 1957. The CO identifies the following: “SEASONAL C.O. JUNE 1-
SEPTEMBER 15, Nine (9) Wood frame seasonal cottages, One shed with bath & sanitary
facilities, One storage shed” and a total of eleven (11) buildings (see also copy of survey with the
CO and current survey annexed to the Hardship Application).

Eight of the nine cottages remain in residential use today. One cottage has previously
been removed. Friends and family members use them from late spring through early fall,
enjoying Wildwood Lake and access to other East End offerings. Two of the cottages are fully
winterized and are capable of use on a year-round basis.

Proposed Project: Although the cottages served the owners’ needs over the years, the
cottages in their current condition are no longer suitable for Applicants for at least three reasons.

Cottages Will Soon Exceed Natural Life Spans. The lifespan of a home is generally
between 50 and 100 years, depending on weather conditions and the quality of construction,
among other things. The cottages were built more than eighty years ago and were intended for
seasonal use. Two of the cottages were upgraded to allow for possible year-round use, but the
cottages generally do not meet the needs of modern families (e.g., lack of insulation, inefficient
heating in winter, insufficient cooling in summer, lack of laundry facilities, small kitchen and
bathroom facilities, etc.) Because the cottages require significant and costly maintenance and
will soon exceed their life span, the Applicants prefer to remove them and construct a modern
and efficient home that suits their needs.




Configuration Not Suitable for Single Family Use. The Applicants need a residential
structure large enough to accommodate their family (i.e. six to ten people.) Most of the time, the
proposed new residence will be occupied solely by Applicants, but they need a house large
enough to accommodate visits from their children and eventually their grandchildren. None of
the present cottages are large enough for that purpose. Similarly, Applicants are in their 50s and
want a home with modern amenities that requires less maintenance. The size and configuration
of the eight cottages does not suit these needs.

Applicants Unable to Accommodate Short-Term Use. The current configuration of
cottages was well-suited for couples and small families seeking a seasonal vacation experience
with minimal amenities. Given the age of the cottages, that use requires a constant presence on
the property by an owner capable of providing ongoing maintenance (see Photos of Cottages).
Applicants currently live in Pennsylvania, and they plan to use the property for occasional weeks
or weekends throughout the year. They plan to spend more time at the property once they retire
in 10 to 12 years.

Seven of the existing residential cottages are arranged roughly in a “U-shape” on the
eastern half of the property with access to the paved Old Westhampton Road. Each of these
cottages, which range in size from approximately 500 square feet to 1,700 square feet, will be
demolished and removed from the premises. The eighth cottage closest to Wildwood Lake
consisting of approximately 375 square feet will be converted and remain as dry storage.
Replacing the cottages will be one two-story, single-family home of approximately 3,600 square
feet (see Survey and Architectural Drawings). The dimensions are 45° by 40°, with a total
footprint of 1,800 square feet, plus the two-story covered deck in the rear. The structure will be
approximately 190° from Wildwood Lake at its closest point. The proposed home is designed in
traditional style, with exterior cladding of genuine cedar shakes. The look and design are in
keeping with East End architecture generally as well as the rural character of Wildwood Lake.
The new home will be a substantial improvement from an aesthetic standpoint.

The new home will also be a significant improvement in terms of environmental impact.
For example, the total building footprint of the removed structures is 6,200 square feet, while the
footprint of the new structure will be 1,800 square feet. The total square footage of living space
of the removed structures is 6,500 square feet, while the total living space of the new home will
be 3,600 square feet. Instead of seven kitchens serving the needs of 15-20 people, there will be
one kitchen for single family use. Similarly, instead of eight toilet facilities and seven showers,
there will be five toilet facilities and four showers serving the needs of a single family. The six
cesspools and associated drywells that currently serve the eight cottages will be removed
entirely. The new home will be serviced by a Fuji CEN 10 I/A system. The new home will also
meet modern standards of energy efficiency.

Construction of the new home will not require any clearing and will not disturb the
existing natural pine barrens vegetation or freshwater wetlands. As set forth on the attached
survey, the footprint of the new structure will be well inside the outer perimeter of the
demolished cottages. The Applicants intend to revegetate and plant native trees and vegetation
on the property, particularly in the space created by the removal of the cottages on the northerly
side of the premises.



Additional details of the proposed project and description of mitigation measures are
described in the Hardship Application.

Request For Jurisdictional Determination:

Applicants submit that the proposed Project does not constitute “development” because it
involves the demolition, removal, replacement, reconstruction, improvement and/or alteration of
the eight (8) preexisting, nonconforming residential cottages and the construction of one single
family dwelling in their place in accordance with all current laws, ordinances and regulations,
thereby reducing the intensity of use and environmental impact of the current uses. For the
reasons set forth below, Applicants ask the Commission to reconsider its recommendations to the
NYSDEC and find that the Project does not constitute “development” as defined in the Act.

Section 57-0107(13) of the Act defines “development™ and explicitly identifies types of
building activity as nondevelopment, the relevant portions of which set forth as follows:

Development" shall mean the performance of any building activity or mining operation,
the making of any material change in the use or intensity of use of any structure or land and the
creation or termination of rights of access or riparian rights. Without limitation, the following
activities or uses shall be taken for the purposes of this title to involve development as defined in
this subdivision:

(a) a change in type of use of a structure or land or, if the ordinance or rule divides uses
into classes, a change from one class of use designated in an ordinance or rule to a use in
another class so designated;

(b) a material increase in the intensity of use of land or environmental impacts as a
result thereof;

(c) commencement of mining, excavation or material alteration of grade or vegetation
on a parcel of land excluding environmental restoration activities;

(d) material alteration of a shore, bank or flood plain of a river, stream, lake, pond, or

artificial body of water;

(e) re-establishment of a use which has been abandoned for one year;

(f) departure from the normal use for which development permission has been granted,
or material failure to comply with the conditions of an ordinance, rule or order granting
the development permission under which the development was commenced or is
continued.

The following operations or uses do not constitute development for the purposes of this

title:

(iii) work for the maintenance, renewal, replacement, reconstruction, improvement,
or alteration of any existing structure or additions to an existing residence or residential
property owned by an association formed for the common interest in real property;
(emphasis added)

In the first instance, the Project does not fall within any of the stated activities that
constitute development. Subsection (a) does not apply as there is no change in the zoning
designation, rather this application would be considered to be a permitted change from a
preexisting, nonconforming use to a conforming use.
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With respect to subsection (b), the Project should not be considered a building activity
that is making of any material change in the use or intensity of use of any structure or land or
environmental impacts thereof. As described herein and in the Hardship Application materials,
rather than a material increase in the intensity of use or environmental impacts, the Project will
significantly decrease the intensity of use and current environmental impacts, bringing the
property up to current standards with invaluable environmental mitigation measures that are
customarily imposed by the NYSDEC and Town Conservation Board due to the proximity to
freshwater wetlands. The proposed project is consistent with the purpose of the Act because it
drastically improves the environmental impact compared to the current use. For example,

e Seven (7) of the eight (8) residential cottage structures will be removed.

e The eighth cottage structure, situated closest to Wildwood Lake, will not be
removed but will be used for dry storage.

e The total building footprint of the removed structures is 6,200 square feet, while
the footprint of the new structure will be 1,800 square feet.

o The total square footage of living space will be reduced from 6,500 square feet
to 3,600 square feet.

e Instead of seven kitchens there will be one kitchen.

e Instead of eight toilet facilities and seven showers, there will be five toilet
facilities and four showers.

e The six cesspools and associated drywells will be removed, and the new
residential structure will be serviced by a Fuji CEN 10I/A system.

e Previously disturbed portions of the Property will be revegetated.

With respect to subsection (c), the Project does not involve any mining, excavation or
material alteration of grade or vegetation on a parcel of land and actually includes environmental
restoration activities, which are exempted therein.

With respect to subsection (d), the Applicants Project does not involve material alteration
of a shore, bank or flood plain of a river, stream, lake, pond, or artificial body of water. At the
direction of the NYSDEC and Town Conservation Board, the Applicants will be removing
existing structures in Wildwood Lake that may not have a permit and will not undertake any
activities involving a material alteration of the lake or its shoreline.

With respect to subsection (), the Project does not involve re-establishment of a use
which has been abandoned for one year. The preexisting, nonconforming use is still in existence.
Nonetheless, the Applicant is changing the preexisting, nonconforming use to a conforming use.

With respect to subsection (f), the Project does not involve departure from the normal use
for which development permission has been granted, or material failure to comply with the
conditions of an ordinance, rule or order granting the development permission under which the
development was commenced or is continued. The Applicants have not previously received any
approvals nor is the property encumbered with any previous conditions, and the Project will
actually result in conformance with existing standards.



Thus, because the Project significantly decreases the intensity of use and current
environmental impacts and will bring the property up to current standards with invaluable
environmental mitigation measures, the Project does not fall within the statutory conditions that
are considered development. Moreover, §57-0107(13) (iii) of the Act states that certain “uses or
operations do not constitute development for the purposes of this title, including (iii) work for the
maintenance, renewal, replacement, reconstruction, improvement, or alteration of any existing
structure and subsection (iv) states “the use of any structure or land devoted to dwelling uses for
any purposes customarily incidental and otherwise lawful.”

The plain text of the statute indicates that the Project is not development because it
involves the demolition, removal, replacement, reconstruction, improvement and alteration of
the eight (8) preexisting, nonconforming residential cottages to replace and allow the
construction of one conforming single-family dwelling with customary accessory uses or
structures, all of which will be in accordance with all current laws, ordinances and regulations.
The terms replacement, reconstruction, improvement and alteration are not defined in the statute
nor the CLUP and are to be construed in their plain meaning. New York courts have “long
applied the well-respected plain meaning doctrine in fulfillment of its judicial role in deciding
statutory construction appeals.” Raritan Development Corp. v. Silva, 689 N.E.2d 1373, 1377
(N.Y. 1997). While courts are obliged to effectuate the intent of the legislature, “where the
statutory language is clear and ambiguous, the court should construe it so as to give effect to the
plain meaning of the words used.”” Id. (quoting Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass'nv. City of New
York, 359 N.E.2d 1338 (N.Y. 1976).

“Replace” is defined as “to take the place of,” while “replacement” is defined as
“substitution.” Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (71 ed. 1969) at 727. Clearly, the new
single-family dwelling will take the place of the nonconforming residential cottage structures and
therefore constitutes a replacement. This project is a “replacement” under the plain meaning of
the term used in the Act.

The property in this case is zoned Residence R-15 and, as previously noted, contains
eight residential cottage structures that are not permitted under the current zoning requirements
and are considered nonconforming. The cottages are lawful and permitted to remain as they
existed prior to the adoption of zoning in 1957 as described on the Certificate of Occupancy.
The Project contemplates the replacement of seven of the nonconforming cottages with a one
conforming single-family dwelling and alteration of the one remaining cottage to a conforming
accessory structure for dry storage use.

We were verbally advised that the Commission’s recommendations to the NYSDEC may
have been based upon an interpretation that “replacement” under the Act requires the
replacement and/or reconstruction of a new structure only in the same footprint as the prior
structure. Applicants respectfully submit that interpretation is inconsistent with the plain text of
the statute as well as the intent and purpose of the Act contemplated by the legislature. There is
no such requirement stated in the Act or the CLUP and the same-footprint interpretation
undermines rather than promotes the legislative intent of the Act in this case.




The legislative purpose of the Act is to “preserve, protect and enhance the natural
recreational, economic and educational values of the region,” Section 57-0103, and to preserve
and protect unique landforms, groundwater, and “endangered, threatened and special concern
species of plants and animals.” Section 57-0105. In short, the Act serves to protect the
environment by prohibiting or regulating development activity. Moreover, the intent of the
legislature is to require the Commission’s review and scrutiny of a building activity that involves
a material change in the use or intensity of use of any structure or land. As already
demonstrated, the Project here does not involve a material change in the use or intensity of use of
any structure or land, and actually will significantly decrease the intensity of use and current
environmental impacts, bring the property up to current standards with invaluable environmental
mitigation measures that are customarily imposed by the Town, NYSDEC and Town
Conservation Board. Also, it is submitted that the intent of the legislature in further defining
nondevelopment is to encourage the condition that the Project actually contemplates, to wit: the
replacement of the preexisting, nonconforming residential cottages with one conforming single-
family dwelling with customary accessory uses or structures, all of which will be in accordance
with all current laws, ordinances and regulations. On the other hand, the same footprint
interpretation would only encourage the replacement of the cottages with like cottages and not
the replacement with a conforming single-family dwelling. In this case the proposed dwelling is
in the area where some of the existing cottages are located with an increased wetland setback
than existing cottages and with the remaining disturbed areas resulting from the removal of the
nonconforming cottages to be revegetated.

The same footprint interpretation would only promote a “form over substance” process
requiring the Applicants to prove a “hardship” for complying with the law, thereby adding
superfluous review, time and expense to the Applicants (which can be an actual hardship to the
Applicants). Given the proximity of the Project to Wildwood Lake, the Town, NYSDEC and
Town Conservation Board already have jurisdiction to review the environmental compatibility of
the replacement of the nonconforming cottages with a conforming single-family dwelling. It is
respectfully submitted that additional Commission review under the hardship standards appears
unnecessary. Both the Town and NYSDEC have reviewed the Project under their jurisdictional
applications and provided positive comments toward the removal of the nonconforming cottages
and replacement with a conforming single-family dwelling.

Moreover, the same footprint interpretation is inconsistent with the Commission’s prior
resolutions involving the replacement of residential structures. See, e.g., Commission Resolution
9/20/06, attached hereto as Exhibit B. On September 20, 2006, the Commission determined that
the replacement and expansion of the Bruhn residence in Brookhaven did not constitute
development. In that case, David Bruhn “filed a Core Preservation Area Extraordinary Hardship
Permit for the total removal, expansion and replacement of a single-family dwelling on a two-
acre parcel along with partial clearing of the parcel.” Id. At a meeting on August 16, 2006, the
Commission reserved decision and instructed staff to review prior non-development
determinations for similar proposals within the Core Preservation Area. After reviewing “eight
prior similar non-development determinations within the Core Preservation Area,” the
Commission determined that “the proposed removal, expansion and replacement of a single-
family dwelling is deemed non-development pursuant to Article 57-0107(13)(iii)” of the Act. Id.
(emphasis added).



The Bruhn resolution and the finding of non-development did not depend on whether the
new home occupied the same footprint as the prior home. To the contrary, the Commission
noted that the project involved the “expansion and replacement” of the existing home.

Here, the Applicants seek to build a clean, modern and environmentally responsible
residential structure that dramatically decreases the intensity of use of the property. The current
nonconforming residential cottage structures are not suitable for the Applicants’ housing needs
and lifestyle. This use is consistent with the goals of the Act and the specific provisions of the
Act’s restrictions development. See Section 57-0107(13)(b) (stating that “a material increase in
the intensity of use of land or environmental impact as a result thereof” involves development).
In other words, same footprint interpretation is not supported by the plain text or the spirit of the
law.

For the reasons set forth above, the Applicants respectfully request that they be given an
opportunity to present the Project to allow the Commission to consider or reconsider its
recommendations to the NYSDEC and make a determination that the Project is not considered
development. If the Commission determines that the Project is considered development, then the
Applicants request that the Commission grant a hardship waiver pursuant to §57-0121. In
support of this request, the Applicants hereby submit Core Preservation Area (CPA) Hardship
Application Gosselin Property, prepared by Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC, dated October 35,
2023.

Alternative Request for Hardship Exemption:

As noted above, if the Commission determines that the Project is considered
development, then the Applicants request that the Commission grant a hardship waiver pursuant
to §57-0121. Although the Act prohibits development in the Core Preservation Area, the Act
also allows for a hardship exemption. Under §57-0121(10)(a), an exemption is warranted if the
“particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the property involved
would result in an extraordinary hardship . . . if the provisions of the act are literally enforced.”
The application must also satisfy §57-0121(10)(c). To the extent the Commission maintains its
position that the proposed project constitutes development, a hardship exemption is warranted
under §57-0121(10)(a) and is consistent with the Commission’s prior decisions.

In support of such a Hardship Application, the Applicants submit herewith the “Core
Preservation Area (CPA) Hardship Application Gosselin Property,” prepared by Nelson, Pope &
Voorhis, LLC, dated October 5, 2023.



Please do not hesitate to contact our office should you have any questions or need any
further information

Very truly yours,
O’SHEA, MARCINCUK & BRUYN, LLP

By: LUCU/{M%—«,LL/

Wayne D. Bru

WDB/
Enclosures
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This is to certify that the
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Commission Meeting of September 20, 2006
Riverhead Town Hall, Riverhead, NY
Present: Mr. Scully (New York State), Mr. Isles (Suffolk County),
(Brookhaven), Mr. Shea (for Southampton), Mr. Cardinale (Rive

Resolution on the Core Preservation Area Jurisdiction Determination
Application of David Bruhns
Property located on the east side of Sally Lane (#75), Ridge, Town of Brookhaven
Tax Map #: 0200-383.00-01.00-012.000

Whereas, on May 9, 2006, David Bruhns c¢/o Sandra Savage filed a Core
Preservation Area Extraordinary Hardship Permit for the total removal, expansion and
replacement of a single family dwelling on a two acre parcel along with partial
clearing of the parcel; and

Whereas, the filing of an application was in response to the staff letter dated
January 31, 2006 that indicated possible abandonment of the structure and the need to
file a Core Preservation Area Extraordinary Hardship Permit application; and

Whereas, the subject parcel is zoned Residential A-1 District and improved
with a now dilapidated single family home that was built prior to July 13, 1993 but is
no longer occupied; and

Whereas, a public hearing on the request was held by the Commission on
July 16, 2006 with any interested party being given an opportunity to be heard; and

Whereas, after the August 16, 2006 public meeting the Comumission reserved
decision and requested staff to review prior non-development determinations for
similar proposals within the Core Preservation Area; and 3

Whereas, the Commission has subsequently considered materials on file
relevant to the request, including eight prior similar non-development determinations
within the Core Preservation Area along with the submitted site plan and digital
photographs; and

Whereas, the proposal, as a Type II action pursuant to Part 617.5(C)(9), is
not subject to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act; now therefore
be it

Resolved, that the Commission hereby determines that the abandonment
provision of New York State Environmental Conservation Law Article 57-
0107(13)(e) does not apply to this improved residential parcel within an established
residential zone; and be it further

Resolved, that the proposal is determined to be consistent with the goals and
objectives of NYS ECL Article 57 and the Plan; and be it further

Resolved, that, subject to local zoning and land use regulations, the proposed
removal, expansion and replacement of a single family home is deemed non-
development pursuant to Article 57-0107(13)(iii) of the Environmental Conservation
Law and a Core Preservation Area Extraordinary Hardship Permit is not required.

Record of Motion:

Determination of Non-jurisdiction:
Motion by: Mr. Shea
Yea Votes: Unanimous

Seconded by: Mr. Isles
Nay Votes: None
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	-SS1: Gosselin Property Redevelopment
	-SS2: 49 Old West Hampton Road, Riverside, NY. SCTM #s 0900-164-04-011&012. W/S/O Old West Hampton Road, 65± feet south of Topping Drive. 
	-SS3: Redevelopment of the subject property for single-family use, involving the demolition of seven of the eight existing residential cottage structures.  The eighth structure (375± sf) will be retained for dry storage.  Construction of a two-story, single-family home of approximately 3,600 sf.  The dimensions are 45’ X 40’, with a total footprint of 1,800 square feet, plus the two-story covered deck in the rear.  The structure will be approximately 190’ from Wildwood Lake at its closest point.  (Two of the cottages to be demolished are currently closer to the lake, at 108’ and 140’).  The total building footprint of the removed structures is 6,200± sf, while the footprint of the new structure will be 1,800 sf.  The six cesspools and drywells that currently serve the cottages will be removed entirely.  The new residence will be serviced by a Fuji CEN 10 I/A system.  The new home will also meet modern standards of energy efficiency.  Construction of the new home will not require any clearing and will not disturb existing natural pine barrens vegetation or freshwater wetlands.  The footprint of the new structure will be well inside the outer perimeter of the demolished conttages.  The Applicants intent to plant native trees on the property, particularly in the space created by the removal of the three cottages on the north side of the lot.  
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